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PECO Energy Company 

Response to Filing Requirements 

IS 
1 
JVJ 
Schedule J - l 

Respondent: Gregory A. Cucchi 

Q: Provide d e t a i l s about any i n f o r m a l q u a l i t y of service 
complaints which the company has received during the two 
calendar years preceding the base year. I d e n t i f y the 
nature of the complaints, the number of compi^>tij^\3®r\ 
whether the complaints were resolved. R t ^ t - * " ^ 

Response: 

1994 - Operating Cases 

APR 0 1 «7 

13 voltage complaints: 10 PECO Energy equipment, 3 No problems 
found 

Account # 40-01-16-709025 

Problem - voltage 

Resolution - r e p a i r e d loose connection at cut-out 

Account # 50-20-12-705518 

Problem - voltage 

Resolution - replaced/upgraded the 4KV c i r c u i t t o 34KV 

Account # 50-17-23-549025 

Problem - voltage 
Resolution - replaced damaged 50 KVA transformer w i t h a 
75 KVA transformer 

Account # 35-07-40-889521 
Problem - voltage 
Resolution - replaced voltage r e g u l a t o r and i n s t a l l e d 
new c a p a c i t o r bank 

Account # 40-20-09-033018 

Problem - voltage 
Resolution - no problem voltage problems found 
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Account # 50-15-10-656025 

Problem - voltage 
Resolution - voltage r a i s e d at sub s t a t i o n , set of 
capacitors a c t i v a t e d and c i r c u i t rearrangement was 
completed 

P i s . note; t h i s complaint was i n i t i a t e d 7/93 but the 
Co. never rece ived i t u n t i l 5/94 vhezi the response vas 
sent 

Account # 35-18-43-379519 

Problem - voltage 
Resolution - no problems found, voltage w i t h i n l i m i t s 

Account # 23-15-42-473012 

Problem - voltage 
Resolution - taps remade 

Account # 55-10-80-535620 

Problem - voltage 
Resolution - redesign of 3 miles of a 34 KV a e r i a l l i n e 
and the i n s t a l l a t i o n of a 1500 KVA u n i t s u b s t a t i o n 

Account # 26-03-36-161633 

Problem - voltage 
Resolution - taps remade 

Account # 25-15-97-130011 

Problem - voltage 
Resolution - no problems found 

Account # 50-14-10-026519 

Problem - voltage 
Resolution - conversion of the primary voltage from 4KV 
to 13KV 
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Account # 35-10-41-157519 

Problem - voltage 
Resolution - adjustments made t o 4KV capacitor bank and 
job has been designed t o replace the e x i s t i n g manual 
capacitor bank w i t h a voltage sensing switch 4KV 
capaci t o r bank 

Account # 50-11-04-434524 

Problem - voltage 

Resolution - voltage c o r r e c t e d a t su b s t a t i o n 

1995 - Opera t ing Cases 

15 voltage complaints: 15 PECO Energy equipment 

Account # 50-11-04-434524 

Problem - voltage 

Resolution - order i n i t i a t e d t o replace u n i t s u b station 

Account # 35-01-41-143015 

Problem - voltage 
Resolution - t r e e trimming on the L y n d e l l c i r c u i t and 
i n s t a l l a t i o n of secondary surge a r r e s t e r s on the 
transformer 

Account # 45-08-40-678525 
Problem - voltage 
Resolution - replaced service wires, voltage r a i s e d at 
subs t a t i o n and c i r c u i t s w i t c h i n g 

Account # 25-01-64-083611 

Problem - voltage 
Resolution - replaced transformer 
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Account # 45-14-11-551513 

Problem - voltage 
Resolution - replaced the connections on the 
transformer 

Account # 35-09-52-125317 

Problem - voltage 
Resolution - found improperly grounded pump motor 
(customer equipment) and made necessary r e p a i r s 

Account # 35-01-41-150044 

Problem - voltage 
Resolution - t r e e trimming on the Lyndell c i r c u i t and 
i n s t a l l a t i o n of secondary surge a r r e s t o r s on the 
transformer 

Account # 35-01-41-142512 

Problem - voltage 
Resolution - t r e e trimming on the Lyndell c i r c u i t and 
i n s t a l l a t i o n of secondary surge a r r e s t o r s on the 
transformer 

Account # 35-10-41-157519 

Problem - voltage 

Resolution - i n s t a l l e d dedicated transformer 

Account # 35-07-40-947519 

Problem - voltage 
Resolution - major system reinforcement p r o j e c t on the 
Boyd c i r c u i t 

Account # 35-20-42-725015 

Problem - voltage 
Resolution - conversion p r o j e c t c o n s i s t i n g of 9 miles 
of conversion/overbuild and the i n s t a l l a t i o n of 
34KV/4KV a e r i a l i n t e r p o s i n g 
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Problem - voltage 

I Resolution - r e p a i r e d d e f e c t i v e transformer and 
completed the necessary s w i t c h i n g 
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Account # 40-18-22-031811 

Problem - voltage 
Resolution - i n s t a l l a t i o n o f two step voltage 
r e g u l a t o r s 

Account # 22-02-73-025217 

Account # 35-09-71-0321012 

Problem - voltage 
Resolution - i n s t a l l a t i o n of a separate padmount 
transformer and r e p l a c i n g #4 copper n e u t r a l w i t h l a r g e r 
n e u t r a l 

Account # 50-18-57-950015 

Problem - voltage 
Resolution - i n s t a l l a t i o n of a separate transformer 
c l o s e r t o the customer's p r o p e r t y 

1996 - Operating Cases 

i 
i 
i 
i 
i 

42 service outage complaints: 17 storm r e l a t e d , 23 PECO Energy 

•
equipment, 1 customer equipment, 1 no problems found (customer 
had dimming l i g h t s not outages) 

Account # 45-05-43-741539 

Problem - service outages 
Resolution - storm r e l a t e d - i n s t a l l e d a d d i t i o n a l 
l i g h t n i n g p r o t e c t i o n equipment 

Account # 50-19-14-404014 

Problem - service outages 
' Resolution - replacement of a l l secondary main cable 
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Account # 50-19-14-407512 

Problem - service outages 

Resolution - replacement o f a l l secondary main cable 

Account # 45-10-41-078010 

Problem - service outages 

Resolution - a d d i t i o n a l s w i t c h i n g c a p a b i l i t y 

Account # 26-14-35-101611 

Problem - service outages 
Resolution - rep a i r e d underground f a u l t 

Account # 40-18-06-187514 
Problem - service outages 
Resolution - storm r e l a t e d - i n s t a l l a t i o n o f switches, 
animal p r o t e c t i o n equipment and a d d i t i o n a l f u s i n g 

Account # 40-18-06-223030 

Problem - service outages 
Resolution - storm r e l a t e d - i n s t a l l a t i o n of switches, 
animal p r o t e c t i o n equipment and a d d i t i o n a l f u s i n g 

Account # 40-18-06-357513 

Problem - service outages 
Resolution - storm r e l a t e d - i n s t a l l a t i o n o f switches, 
animal p r o t e c t i o n equipment and a d d i t i o n a l f u s i n g 

Account # 40-16-08-948048 

Problem - service outages 
Resolution - storm r e l a t e d - a d d i t i o n a l f u s i n g , 
i n s t a l l a t i o n of animal p r o t e c t i o n equipment and t r e e 
trimming 

Account # 27-02-31-094011 

Problem - service outages 
Resolution - replacement o f cable 
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Account # 22-02-43-349267 

Problem - service outages 

Resolution - r e p a i r s made t o underground cable 

Account # 45-10-40-637519 

Problem - service outages 
Resolution - replaced d e f e c t i v e cable 

Account # 45-01-57-178317 

Problem - service outages 
Resolution - repairs made to underground cable (vehicle 
hit utility pole) 

Account # 25-02-24-275521 

Problem - service outages 
Resolution - taps remade 

Account # 50-13-15-153012 

Problem - se r v i c e outages 

Resolution - storm r e l a t e d - t r e e trimming 

Account # 40-08-17-197512 

Problem - se r v i c e outages 
Resolution - r e p a i r e d secondary bushing of transformer 

Account # 40-19-11-007532 

Problem - se r v i c e outages 
Resolution - replaced a e r i a l cable 

Account # 40-19-11-677011 

Problem - se r v i c e outages 
Resolution - replaced a e r i a l cable 

Account # 45-20-38-477017 

Problem - service outages 
Resolution - storm r e l a t e d - r e p a i r e d underground cable 
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Account # 35-04-72384576 

Problem - service outages 

Resolution - r e p a i r e d underground cable f a u l t 

Account # 50-12-30-007517 

Problem - service outages 
Resolution - l i n e t r i p p e d cause unknown ( t r e e trimming 
and animal p r o t e c t i o n equipment i n s t a l l e d ) 

Account # 26-19-12-242417 

Problem - service outages 

Resolution - r e p a i r s made to secondary main 

Account # 40-08-15-186558 

Problem - service outages 

Resolution - replaced underground cable 

Account # 40-10-70-634514' 

Problem - service outages 

Resolution - corr e c t e d a block tap changer 

Account # 45-07-41-459017 

Problem - service outages 
Resolution - replaced bad transformer 

Account # 40-08-17-439518 
Problem - service outages 
Resolution - storm r e l a t e d ( l i g h t n i n g , t rees) -
a d d i t i o n a l f u s i n g and i n s t a l l a t i o n of animal p r o t e c t i o n 
equipment 

Account # 40-09-08-601513 

Problem - service outages 
Resolution - no a c t i o n taken - outages caused by 
animals, v e h i c l e h i t pole, wind and r a i n 
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Account # 24-04-41-264814 

Problem - service outages 
Resolution - wind and r a i n storm - made underground 
r e p a i r s 

Account # 45-08-565011 

Problem - service outages 

Resolution - storm r e l a t e d - t r e e trimming 

Account # 21-16-57-029214 

Problem - service outages 
Resolution - d e f e c t i v e main breaker (customer 
equipment) - customer r e f e r r e d t o e l e c t r i c i a n 

Account # 45-19-39-580549 

Problem - service outages 
Resolution - r e p a i r e d underground secondary main 

Account # 40-05-13-011512 

Problem - service outages 
Resolution - transformer f a i l e d 

Account # 40-08-09-526025 

Problem - service outages 
Resolution - r e p a i r e d one p o l a r i t y on underground 

Account # 35-03-44-070510 

Problem - service outages 

Resolution - storm r e l a t e d - t r e e trimming 

Account # 45-03-39-134519 

Problem - service outages 
Resolution - storm r e l a t e d - refused transformer h i t by 
l i g h t n i n g 
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Account # 45-18-85-268628 

Problem - service outages 
Resolution - no problems found 

Account # 45-07-02-469039 

Problem - service outages 

Resolution - underground transformer replaced 

Account # 40-16-08-948048 

Problem - service outages 
Resolution - a d d i t i o n a l f u s i n g , i n s t a l l a t i o n of animal 
p r o t e c t i o n equipment and t r e e trimming 

Account # 55-10-80-488010 

Problem - service outages 

Resolution - storm r e l a t e d t r e e damage - t r e e trimming 

Account # 50-12-29-599524 
Problem - service outages 
Resolution - storm r e l a t e d t r e e damage - t r e e trimming, 
i n s t a l l a t i o n of s q u i r r e l guards and l i g h t n i n g 
p r o t e c t i o n 

Account # 40-13-06-542010 

Problem - service outages 
Resolution - storm r e l a t e d t r e e damage/lightning -
a d d i t i o n a l f u s i n g 

Account # 35-10-41-051530 

Problem - service outages 
Resolution - storm r e l a t e d t r e e damage - t r e e trimming 

5 PECO Energy equipment problems: 1 PECO Energy equipment, 4 
customer equipment 
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Account # 40-16-08-169025 

Problem - PECO Energy equipment problem 
Resolution - PECO Energy t r a n s f e r r e d wires t o new B e l l 
pole - service was delayed due to other emergency work 

Account # 24-08-13-004811 

Problem - PECO Energy equipment problem 
Resolution - Customer equipment (service entrance 
cable) - customer r e f e r r e d t o e l e c t r i c i a n 

Account # 35-15-42-682528 

Problem - PECO Energy equipment problem 
Resolution - Customer responsible t o i n s t a l l the 
underground - customer r e f e r r e d t o c o n t r a c t o r 

Account # 35-12-42-212527 

Problem - PECO Energy equipment problem 
Resolution - Customer equipment (meter box) - as a 
courtesy PECO Energy made the c o r r e c t i o n s 

Account # 24-16-16-204020 

Problem - PECO Energy equipment problem 
Resolution - Cable TV wires (not PECO Energy wires) -
r e f e r r e d customer t o cable company 

7 volt a g e complaints: 7 PECO Energy equipment 

Account # 25-09-54-194032 

Problem - voltage 
Resolution - placed customer's transformer on separate 
c i r c u i t , i n s t a l l e d another capacitor at rear bus 

Account # 24-12-18-234011 

Problem - voltage 
Resolution - r e g u l a t o r a t su b s t a t i o n was re p a i r e d 

i 
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i 
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Account # 25-08-48-143237 

Problem - vol t a g e 

Resolution - d e f e c t i v e r e g u l a t o r was repaired 

Account # 40-07-08-563012 

Problem - vol t a g e 

Resolution - i n s t a l l e d new primary extension 

Account # 35-04-44-047012 

Problem - vol t a g e 

Resolution - i n s t a l l a t i o n of new transformer and 
underground cable 

Account # 45-13-37-843515 
Problem - voltage 
Resolution - t i g h t e n e d loose connections i n customer's 
p a n e l / i n s t a l l a t i o n o f l i g h t n i n g p r o t e c t i o n equipment 

Account # 35-06-42-927536 

Problem - vol t a g e 
Resolution - closed c a p a c i t o r s , r a i s e d voltage a t 
su b s t a t i o n and primary taps cut open 

A f t e r reviewing the a c t u a l cases, one 1994 case was found t o be a 
claims complaint. Also, f i v e 1996 cases were found t o be 
complaints other than o p e r a t i n g . One case i n v o l v e d s t r e e t l i g h t s , 
two i n v o l v e d claims, one i n v o l v e d employee actions and one 
involved the %gas along the main' campaign. 
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Schedule J-2 
Respondent: Gregory A. Cucchi 

Q: Provide a l i s t of the formal complaints f i l e d with the 
Commission, regarding j u r i s d i c t i o n a l service and the 
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, regarding wholesale 
service, related to qual i t y of service during the two 
calendar years preceding the base year. Provide d e t a i l s 
on any action taken by the company i n response to these 
complaints. 

Response: 

There were 30 formal complaints f i l e d with the Pennsylvania 
Public U t i l i t y Commission i n 1994 and 1995 r e l a t i n g to 
qu a l i t y of service. A l i s t of the complaint, docket number, 
date and disposition of the cases i s as follows: 

Case Name Docket No. Date Disposition 

Becker, Charles & Christine C-956872 5/31/95 case dismissed - no show 
Berridge, Adrierme R. C-946308 11/10/94 low voltage - settled -credit 
Black, Allen D. C-956885 6/22/95 meter rdgs - case dismissed 
Bloom, Meye F-250141 10/24/94 hb/gas heater - settled - fixed heater 
Buckley, Michael W. C-957059 8/14/95 power surge - cust. w/d complaint 
Buddendorff, David C-945772 5/18/94 meter tampering - case dismissed 
Castagliuolo, Michelle C-956671 4/3/95 tree trimming - case dismissed 
Chakejian, Richard N. (Arcadia Cleaners) C-957457 11/20/95 power surge - settled - pmt terms 
Davis, Earl C-945942 6/24/94 power surge-case dismissed- no show 
DeHoratius, Vincent C-946199 9/20/94 pole replacement - case dismissed 
Donnelly, William C-946136 8/3/94 tree trimming - case dismissed 
Durgin, Marcia C-957389 10/30/95 gasvc - case dismissed 
Forest Hills Cemetery C-946154 8/29/94 power surge - settled - gave $$$ 
Freeman, Frank C-946038 7/21/94 power surge - case dismissed 
Grant, Gail C-945472 2/1/94 termination - case dismissed 
Hadley, Barry L. C-957395 11/6/95 surge protection - case dismissed 
Karabell, I . Milton C-957387 10/30/95 outages - case dismissed 
Kratz, Jeffrey F. C-946386 12/9/94 def. Meter - settled 
Nichols, Charles C-946067 8/5/94 more streetlights-settled- gave credit 
Niedrist, Jack C-946181 9/12/94 dmg toppt - settled - cash pmt 
O'Connor, Frank A. C-954774 5/18/94 power surge - case dismissed 
Pastella, Stephen F-230281 5/18/94 power surge-case dismissed- no show 
Porter, KarenThompson Z-230571 3/21/94 dmg toppt - settled - gave shrubs 
Rados, Michael J. C-957540 12/22/95 outages - case dismissed - no show 
Scarpa, Inc. C-956965 6/30/95 outages - settled - gave $$ & credit 
Shane v. Bell Atlantic n/a 7/28/94 tree trim cleanup-settled-remd debris 
Swope, Florence C-945945 6/24/94 tree trimming - settled - gave trees 
Tigne, Philip C-957496 12/7/95 power surge - case dismissed 
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Tyler, Richard C-956645 3/14/95 pole replacement - case dismissed 
Walsh, Lewis G. C-957106 8/29/95 power surge-case dismissed- no show 

There have been no formal complaints f i l e d with the Federal 
Energy Regulatory Commission r e l a t i n g to the qu a l i t y of PECO 
Energy Company's wholesale service. 



PECO Energy Company 
Response to Filing Requirements 

Schedule J-3 
Respondent: M a r i l y n C. Kray 

Q: Provide a discussion of the company's p o l i c y on t r a c k i n g 
and responding t o customer complaints. 

Response: 

Informal Complaints f i l e d w i t h the Bureau of Consumer 
Services: The Company receives n o t i c e from the Commission 
v i a fax from the Bureau o f Consumer Services. The Company 
i s r e q u i r e d t o respond t o an i n f o r m a l complaint w i t h i n 3 0 
days. The in f o r m a l complaint i s assigned t o the responsible 
work area and logged i n t o a database and noted on the 
customer's account. A r e p o r t i s prepared, reviewed and 
faxed t o the Commission. When a decision i s received i t i s 
reviewed, processed and appropriate actions taken on the 
account, i f necessary. The case i s followed f o r a 
pos s i b l e appeal t o the formal complaint process and a f t e r 
the appropriate time p e r i o d the case i s closed. 

Formal Complaints f i l e d w i t h the Commission: The formal 
complaint i s served on the Company. The Company's 
Regulatory Performance Group and an att o r n e y are assigned 
t o handle the case. The case i s logged i n a database and 
on the customer's account. I f an in f o r m a l complaint 
preceded the formal complaint the appropriate i n f o r m a t i o n 
i s gathered. The dispute i s analyzed. The case 
i n f o r m a t i o n i s sent t o the l e g a l department t o prepare an 
answer t o be f i l e d w i t h the Commission. The hearing i s 
he l d and the Company awaits the Commission d e c i s i o n and 
f i n a l order. 

When a customer contacts the Company w i t h a question t h a t 
the Company can not provide an answer t h a t s a t i s f i e s the 
customer, the c a l l i s la b e l e d a dispute and the Company has 
30 days t o respond t o the customer, v i a a U t i l i t y Report, 
s t a t i n g the Company's p o s i t i o n and the customer's r i g h t t o 
f i l e an i n f o r m a l complaint w i t h the Commission. 
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Schedule K-l 
Respondent: W i l l i a m F. Sundermeir 

Q: (a) Provide d e t a i l e d c a l c u l a t i o n s and proof of 
revenues supporting proposed unbundled rates 
f o r generation, j u r i s d i c t i o n a l transmission, 
d i s t r i b u t i o n and other services 

(b) Demonstrate t h a t the proposed t a r i f f s are i n 
compliance w i t h the r a t e cap p r o v i s i o n s of 
Chapter 28. 

Note: Such i n f o r m a t i o n should also be provided i n 
Mi c r o s o f t Excel version 5.0 format on a 3.5" d i s k e t t e , 
Windows v e r s i o n . 

Response: 

a) A proof of revenue i s included i n the D i r e c t Testimony o f 
Wi l l i a m Sundermeir. 

b) The proof of revenue contained i n the D i r e c t Testimony of 
Wi l l i a m F. Sundermeir demonstrates t h a t the proposed t a r i f f s 
are i n compliance w i t h the r a t e cap. 

i 
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Schedule K-2 
Respondent: A l f r e d A. M i l l e r 

Q: Provide complete copies o f the proposed t a r i f f s and r a t e 
schedules and the t a r i f f s and r a t e schedules t h a t were i n 
e f f e c t a t the time of f i l i n g . 

Response: 

Complete copies o f present and proposed t a r i f f s / r a t e schedules 
are provided i n E x h i b i t AAM-1 of A l f r e d A. M i l l e r ' s D i r e c t 
Testimony. A copy of PECO's present t a r i f f i s included as 
E x h i b i t AAM-2. 
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Schedule L-l 
Respondent: Thomas P H i l l , Jr. 

Q: State the basis of calculations supporting the competitive 
t r a n s i t i o n charge or stranded costs, i f claimed. Provide on 
a 3.5 inch diskette i n Excel Version 5.0 format, Windows 
version, a copy of the macro/model used for calculating the 
competitive t r a n s i t i o n or stranded costs and an explanation 
of the model. 

Response: 

A detailed description of the Company's qu a n t i f i c a t i o n of 
stranded costs and an explanation of the model used to 
quantify stranded generating assets i s provided i n the Direct 
Testimony of Thomas P. H i l l , Jr. A copy of the Model used to 
quantify the Company's stranded generating assets i s being 
provided on a 3.5 inch diskette i n Excel version 5.0 format. 

i 
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Schedule L-2 
Respondent: Thomas P. H i l l , J r. 

Q: State a l l " t r a n s i t i o n costs or stranded c o s t s " as defined at 
66 Pa.C.S. §2803 " T r a n s i t i o n Costs" t h a t w i l l be claimed 
pursuant t o 66 Pa.C.S. §2808 ( c ) ( 1 ) , (2) or ( 3 ) . For each 
such t r a n s i t i o n or stranded cost element claimed, s t a t e : 
(a) Date at which such t r a n s i t i o n or stranded cost 

has been or w i l l be stranded. 
(b) Basis of claim t h a t such cost i s stranded, 

i n c l u d i n g copies of any engineering or 
economic studies or other studies or memoranda 
supporting such claim, and a l l stud i e s , 
analyses, and data regarding the marginal cost 
at which the u n i t w i l l be u n p r o f i t a b l e i n a 
competitive generation market. Provide a f u l l 
d e s c r i p t i o n of past, present and f u t u r e 
e f f o r t s t o m i t i g a t e each claimed t r a n s i t i o n or 
stranded cost. 

(c) Plant or other f a c i l i t y w i t h which the 
t r a n s i t i o n or stranded cost i s associated. 

(d) For each claimed t r a n s i t i o n or stranded cost, 
the p r o v i s i o n of 66 Pa.C.S. §2808 under which 
recovery i s sought. 

(e) Basis of claimed prudence. 
(f ) Methodology f o r ensuring t h a t t r a n s i t i o n or 

stranded costs are shared e q u i t a b l y by a l l 
stakeholders. 

(g) I f an a l t e r n a t i v e payment p e r i o d i s sought 
under §2808(b), the basis f o r such request. 

Response: 

The Company's p r e s e n t a t i o n of stranded costs i s ge n e r a l l y 
provided i n Thomas P. H i l l , J r.'s D i r e c t Testimony which 
includes the f o l l o w i n g i n f o r m a t i o n : 

(a) A l l t r a n s i t i o n or stranded costs become stranded on 
January 1, 1999. 

(b) Mr. H i l l ' s D i r e c t Testimony provides the basis of the 
Company's cl a i m f o r stranded costs i n c l u d i n g the expected 
market c o n d i t i o n s t h a t w i l l produce these stranded costs and 
the company's e f f o r t s t o m i t i g a t e these costs. Alan B. 
Cohn's D i r e c t Testimony provides the basis f o r c e r t a i n 
r e g u l a t o r y assets and nuclear and f o s s i l decommissioning 
costs. D e t a i l e d estimates of f o s s i l and nuclear 
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decommissioning costs are presented i n the D i r e c t Testimony 
of Thomas L. Laguardia. 

(c) Mr. H i l l ' s D i r e c t Testimony provides the generating 
f a c i l i t i e s w i t h which the stranded costs are associated. 

(d) Mr. H i l l ' s D i r e c t Testimony and the Company's A p p l i c a t i o n 
provide the s t a t u t o r y p r o v i s i o n s under which the Company i s 
cla i m i n g recovery of stranded costs. 

(e) Mr. H i l l ' s D i r e c t Testimony provides the basis of claimed 
prudence f o r the recovery of stranded costs. 

( f ) The D i r e c t Testimony of W i l l i a m F. Sundermier described 
the methods used t o ensure t h a t stranded costs are e q u i t a b l y 
shared by a l l customers. 

(g) The Company's pr e s e n t a t i o n of a l l stranded costs 
( r e f l e c t s the recovery over the p e r i o d ending 12-31-2005) i s 
ge n e r a l l y provided i n Thomas P. H i l l , J r.'s D i r e c t 
Testimony. 
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Schedule L-3 
Respondent: Thomas P. H i l l , Jr. 

Q: For each stranded cost claimed, state and explain the 
methodology and a l l assumptions used to determine net present 
value. For any generating un i t not i d e n t i f i e d for stranded 
cost recovery, provide a calculation of any positi v e (or 
negative) stranded costs using the same methodologies or 
assumptions described i n L.(2)(b) above. 

Response: 

The Testimony of Thomas P. H i l l , Jr. provides the methodology 
and a l l assumptions used to determine the net present value 
of generating assets. 

i 
i 
i 
i 
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Schedule L-4 
Respondent: Thomas P. H i l l , Jr. 

Q: For each stranded cost claimed, state the amount of 
se c u r i t i z a t i o n approval that has or w i l l be sought and the 
expected rate reduction from such s e c u r i t i z a t i o n , as well as 
the expected balance sheet impact from such s e c u r i t i z a t i o n . 

Response: 

The Company has requested s e c u r i t i z a t i o n for a portion of 
stranded costs at Docket R-00973877. 
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Schedule L-5 
Respondent: Thomas P. H i l l , J r . 

Q: For each generating u n i t w h olly or p a r t i a l l y owned by the 
u t i l i t y , provide the f o l l o w i n g : 
a. Net book value as o f 12/31/96 
b. Depreciation reserve as of 12/31/96 
c. Accumulated deferred income tax reserve as o f 12/31/96 
d. Unamortized ITC reserve as of 12/31/96 
e. Annual d e p r e c i a t i o n expense f o r the year 1996 
f. ITC a m o r t i z a t i o n f o r 1996 and deferred income taxes f o r 

1996 
g. Property taxes and any other revenue requirements f o r 

the u n i t i n 1996 
h. O&M expenses, subdivided as f i x e d and v a r i a b l e f d r 1996 
i . T o t a l revenue requirements f o r the u n i t i n 1996. 
j . Projected revenue requirements, based on p r o j e c t i o n s of 

the above items, f o r each year of the remaining l i f e of 
the u n i t 

k. Heat r a t e curves used i n the system dispatch model f o r 
each u n i t 

1. Average heat r a t e s a t minimum loading, 50 percent, 75 
percent and 100 percent 

m. Net dependable cap a c i t y f o r each u n i t 
n. Operational c o n s t r a i n t s t h a t impact u n i t operations 

such as minimum loadings, must-run, or voltage support 
requirements. 

o. A n t i c i p a t e d average eq u i v a l e n t forced outage rates and 
annual maintenance requirements f o r the remaining l i f e 
of the u n i t 

p. Projected kWh generation f o r each u n i t f o r each year of 
the remaining l i f e of the u n i t 

q. A n t i c i p a t e d or c u r r e n t l y planned r e t i r e m e n t date 
r . Projected annual d e l i v e r e d or consumed cost of f u e l 

Response: 
a. Refer t o pages C-l through C - l f o f E x h i b i t TPH-1. 

b. Refer t o pages C-l through C - l f o f E x h i b i t TPH-1. 

c. ADIT reserve by s t a t i o n i s provided t o the extent a v a i l a b l e 
i n Attachment L-5a, the p o r t i o n not d i r e c t l y assignable i s 
a l l o c a t e d t o the remaining s t a t i o n s based upon net p l a n t . 

d. Refer t o p a r t c. 
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e. Refer t o page C-l through C-lf of E x h i b i t TPH-1. 

f. Refer t o p a r t c. 

g. Refer to the E x h i b i t s accompanying the D i r e c t Testimony of 
Thomas P. H i l l , J r . 

h. The requested i n f o r m a t i o n i s provided as Attachment L-5b 

i . The requested i n f o r m a t i o n i s provided as Attachment L-5. 

j.The requested i n f o r m a t i o n i s provided as Attachment L-5. 

k. Heat r a t e curves f o r each PECO u n i t as used i n the system 
dispatch model of PHB are provided i n Attachment L-5c. 
Both EDS and ICF consider the inputs t o t h e i r model as 
c o n f i d e n t i a l . Inputs can be viewed i n t h e i r o f f i c e s upon 
sign i n g a c o n f i d e n t i a l i t y agreement. 

1. For PHB, Attachment L-5c i n d i c a t e s minimum load, f u e l 
consumption at minimum load and incremental heat r a t e s . 
From t h i s i n f o r m a t i o n , heat r a t e s at various load l e v e l s can 
be determined. Both EDS and ICF consider heat r a t e 
i n f o r m a t i o n c o n f i d e n t i a l inputs t o t h e i r model. Inputs can 
be viewed i n t h e i r o f f i c e s upon s i g n i n g a c o n f i d e n t i a l i t y 
agreement. 

m. The net dependable capacity f o r each u n i t i s provided i n 
response t o Schedule G-6. 

n. For PHB, minimum load c o n s t r a i n t s are shown i n Attachment L-5c. 
Minimum 
load i n f o r m a t i o n i s c o n f i d e n t i a l input data f o r EDS and ICF. A l l 
models allow u n i t s t o 
operate w i t h o u t must run c o n s t r a i n t s . Voltage support i s 
i n d i r e c t l y i n c o r p o r a t e d i n a l l 
models t o the extent t h a t l i m i t s t o transmission flows r e f l e c t 
r e a c t i v e power l i m i t s . 

No i n d i v i d u a l generator i s constrained by voltage support 
requirements. 

o. Attachment L-5d provides a n t i c i p a t e d average equivalent 
forced outage r a t e s and annual maintenance requirements. 
Rates do not change i n the models. 
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I p. Projected kWh generation i s shown i n the market value 
analyses presented i n the Direct Testimony of Thomas P. 
H i l l , Jr. 

q. See Schedule G-7, Attachment G-7 for the Company's Annual 
Resource Planning Report. i 

| r . See response t o p a r t j . 
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LimerickJ 
($1000) 

1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 200S 2006 
Net Plant© 1/1 $ 2,197,311 $ 2,117,672 $ 2,012,760 $ 1.945,006 $ 1,844,504 $ 1,743,134 $ 1,640,750 : 5 1,537,401 $ 1,432,656 $ 1,326,506 $ 1,218,660 
Plus: Cap Adds $ 11,192 $ 15,337 $ 53,366 $ 23,829 $ 24,485 $ 25,141 $ 26,015 ! E 26,671 $ 27,546 $ 28,420 $ 29,513 
Less : Depn $ 90,831 $ 120,249 s 121,120 $ 124,331 $ 125.855 $ 127,525 $ 129,364 : E 131,416 $ 133,695 $ 136,266 $ 139,185 
Less : Depn on Adds $ 231 $ 435 $ 1,606 $ 762 $ 835 $ 920 $ 1,026 : 5 1,140 $ 1,285 $ 1,460 $ 1,685 
Less: AccDfTx $ 599,709 $ 569,724 $ 539,738 $ 509.753 $ 479,768 $ 449,782 $ 419,797 I 5 389,811 $ 359,826 $ 329,840 $ 299,855 
Plus : Nuc Fuel $ 95,542 $ 95,542 $ 95.542 $ 95,542 $ 94,685 $ 94.900 $ 96,399 ! S 97.470 $ 98,541 $ 100,255 $ 104,325 

Base For Return (a) $ 1,693,144 $ 1,643,490 $ 1,568,564 $ 1,530,795 $ 1,459,421 $ 1,388,252 $ 1.317,352 i E 1,245,059 $ 1,171,371 $ 1,096,921 $ 1,023,130 
Return© 14.37% $ 243,305 $ 236,170 $ 225,403 $ 219,975 $ 209,719 $ 199,492 $ 189,304 : 5 178,915 $ 168.326 $ 157,628 $ 147,024 
Depn (incl cap add) $ 91,063 $ 120,685 $ 122,726 $ 125,093 $ 126,690 $ 128,445 $ 130,390 I E 132,556 $ 134,981 $ 137.726 $ 140.371 
O & M $ 96,815 $ 87,253 $ 89,766 $ 91,054 $ 93,334 $ 95,614 $ 98,655 ; E 100,935 $ 103,976 $ 107.016 $ 110,817 
Fuel $ 31,679 $ 32,300 $ 33,230 $ 33,851 $ 33,585 $ 33,714 $ 34,238 ! E 34,649 $ 35,053 $ 35,637 $ 37,057 
Other Taxes $ 21,524 $ 21,524 $ 21,524 $ 21,524 $ 21,524 $ 21,524 $ 21.524 : E 21,524 $ 21,524 $ 21,524 $ 21,524 
A & G Exp $ 15,216 $ 15,825 $ 16,280 $ 12,502 $ 12,846 $ 13,190 $ 13,649 $ 13,993 $ 14,452 $ 14,911 $ 15,484 
Cap Exp $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ E $ . $ . $ 
Decom Cost $ 8,780 $ 8,780 $ 8,780 $ 8,780 $ 8,780 $ 8,780 $ 8,780 $ 8,780 $ 8,780 $ 8,780 $ 8,780 
ITC amort $ (5,391) $ (5,391) $ (5,391) $ (5,391) $ (5,391) $ (5.391) $ (5,391) ! E (5,391) $ (5,391) $ (5.391) $ (5,391) 

Total Rev Reqmt $ 502,990 $ 517,145 $ 512,318 $ 507,389 $ 501,087 $ 495,368 $ 491,149 ! E 485,961 $ 481,701 $ 477,830 $ 476.166 
MWH Output 7,595,118 7,595,118 7,595,118 7,595.118 7.595,118 7,600,129 7,605,143 7,610,160 7,615,181 7.620.205 7,614.718 
tf/KWh 6.6225 6.8089 6.7454 6.6805 6.5975 6.5179 6.4581 6.3857 6.3255 6.2706 6.2532 
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(a) Equals Net Plant - AccDfTx + Nuclear Fuel 



[.imericfc_f 
($1000) 

2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2016 2016 2017 2018 
Net Plant® 1/1 $ 1,108,988 $ 996,819 $ 881,837 $ 763,323 $ 640.540 $ 511,894 $ 375,626 $ 228,436 $ 64.058 
Plus: Cap Adds $ 30,388 $ 31,481 $ 32,574 $ 33,885 $ 34,978 $ 36,290 $ 37.602 $ 38,914 $ 40,225 
Less: Depn $ 142,556 $ 146.462 $ 151,088 $ 156,669 $ 163,624 $ 172,559 $ 184.792 $ 203,291 $ 237,921 
Less: Depn on Adds $ 1,953 $ 2.313 $ 2,790 $ 3.477 $ 4.468 $ 6,117 $ 9,249 $ 17,315 $ 74,701 
Less: AccDfTx $ 269,869 $ 239,884 $ 209,898 $ 179,913 $ 149.927 $ 119,942 $ 89,956 $ 59,971 $ 29,985 
Plus: Nuc Fuel $ 108,395 $ 112,680 $ 116,536 $ 121,249 $ 125,105 $ 129,817 $ 134.530 $ 139,243 $ 139,243 $ 139.243 $ 139,243 $ 139,243 

Base For Return (a) $ 947,513 $ 869,615 $ 788,474 $ 704.659 $ 615.717 $ 521.770 $ 420,199 $ 307,708 $ 173,316 
Return® 14.37% $ 136,158 $ 124,964 $ 113,304 $ 101,259 $ 88,478 $ 74,978 $ 60,383 $ 44,218 $ 24,906 
Depn (incl cap add) $ 144,509 $ 148,775 $ 153,878 $ 160,146 

•$ 
168,091 $ 178,675 $ 194.041 $ 220,606 $ 312,622 

O & M $ 113,857 $ 117,658 $ 121,459 $ 126.019 $ 129,820 $ 134,381 $ 138,942 $ 143,502 $ 148,063 $ 153,384 $ 158.705 $ 164,026 
Fuel $ 38,475 $ 39,967 $ 41,325 $ 42,989 $ 44,376 $ 46,040 $ 47,704 $ 49.368 $ 51,032 $ 52,974 $ 54,915 $ 56.856 
Other Taxes $ 21,524 $ 21,524 $ 21,524 $ 21,524 $ 21,524 $ 21,524 $ 21.524 $ 21,524 $ 21,524 $ 21,524 $ 21,524 $ 21,524 
A & G Exp $ 15,943 $ 16,517 $ 17,090 $ 17,778 $ 18,352 $ 19,040 $ 19,728 $ 20,416 $ 21,105 $ 21,907 $ 22.710 $ 23,513 
Cap Exp $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 41,756 $ 43,286 $ 44.816 
Decom Cost $ 8,780 $ 8,780 $ 8,780 $ 8,780 $ 8,780 S 8,780 $ 8.780 $ 8,780 $ 8,760 $ 8,780 $ 8.780 $ 8,780 
ITC amort $ (5.391) $ (5.391) $ (5.391) $ (5.391) $ (5.391) $ (5,391) $ (5,391) $ (5,391) $ (5.391) 

$ 8.780 $ 8,780 

Total Rev Reqmt $ 473,856 $ 472,794 $ 471,969 $ 473,106 $ 474,030 $ 478,027 $ 485.711 $ 503,023 S 582,640 $ 439,567 $ 449.163 $ 458.758 
MWH Output 7.609,234 7.603,755 7,598,280 7,592,808 7,592,808 7,592,808 7,592,808 7.592,808 7,592.808 7,592,808 7.592,808 7,592,808 
#/KWh 6.2274 6.2179 6.2115 6.2310 6.2432 6.2958 6.3970 6.6250 7.6736 5.7893 5.9156 6.0420 

(a) Equals Net Plant - AccDfTx + Nuclear Fuel 



LimerickJ 
($1000) 

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 
Net Plant© 1/1 
Plus: Cap Adds 
Less: Depn 
Less : Depn on Adds 
Less: AccDfTx 
Plus: Nuc Fuel $ 139,243 $ 139,243 $ 139,243 $ 139,243 $ 139,243 $ 139,243 

Base For Return (a) 
Return @ 14.37% 
Depn (incl cap add) 
O & M $ 170,107 $ 176,188 $ 182,497 $ 189,043 $ 195,836 $ 202,883 
Fuel $ 59,075 $ 61,294 $ 63,596 $ 65,985 $ 68,463 $ 71,034 
Other Taxes $ 21,524 $ 21,524 $ 21,524 $ 21,524 $ 21,524 $ 21,524 
A & G Exp $ 24,431 $ 25,348 $ 26,300 $ 27,288 $ 28,313 $ 29,377 
Cap Exp $ 46,565 $ 48,314 $ 50,129 $ 52,011 $ 53,965 $ 55,992 
Decom Cost $ 8,780 $ 8,780 $ 8,780 $ 8,780 $ 8,780 $ 8,780 
ITC amort 

Total Rev Reqmt $ 469,725 $ 480,691 $ 492,069 $ 503,875 $ 516,124 $ 528,833 
MWH Output 7,592,808 7,592,808 7,592,808 7,592,808 7,592,808 7,592,808 

tf/KWh 6.1864 6.3309 6.4807 6.6362 6.7975 6.9649 

(a) Equals Net Plant - AccDfTx + Nuclear Fuel 



Llmerick_2 
($1000) 

1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 
Net Plant @ 1/1 $ 2,738,727 $ 2,643,400 $ 2,533,943 $ 2,458,726 $ 2,354.545 $ 2.249,779 $ 2,144,325 $ 2,038,287 $ 1,931,302 $ 1,823,442 $ 1.714,526 
Plus: Cap Adds $ 3,063 $ 15,337 $ 50,301 $ 23,829 $ 24,485 $ 25,141 $ 26,015 $ 26,671 $ 27.546 $ 28.420 $ 29.513 
Less: Depn $ 98,391 $ 124.794 $ 125,518 $ 128,010 $ 129.250 $ 130,595 $ 132,054 $ 133,656 $ 135,405 $ 137,336 $ 139.477 
Less : Depn on Adds $ 55 $ 362 $ 1,246 $ 620 $ 672 $ 730 $ 801 s 874 $ 966 $ 1,070 $ 1.200 
Less: AccDfTx $ 299,855 $ 287,361 $ 274,867 $ 262,373 $ 249,879 $ 237,385 $ 224,891 $ 212,397 $ 199,903 $ 187,409 $ 174,915 
Plus : Nuc Fuel $ 95,542 $ 95.542 $ 95,542 $ 95,542 $ 95.542 $ 95,542 $ 95,542 $ 95,542 $ 95,542 $ 95,542 $ 95,542 

Base For Return (a) $ 2,534,415 $ 2.451,581 $ 2,354,618 $ 2,291.895 $ 2.200,208 $ 2,107,936 $ 2,014,976 $ 1,921,432 $ 1,826,941 $ 1.731,575 $ 1,635,153 
Return ©14.37% $ 364,195 $ 352,292 $ 338,359 $ 329.345 $ 316,170 $ 302,910 $ 289,552 $ 276.110 $ 262,531 $ 248,827 $ 234.972 
Depn (incl cap add) $ 98,446 $ 125,156 $ 126,764 $ 128,630 $ 129,923 $ 131,324 $ 132,855 $ 134,530 $ 136,371 $ 138,406 $ 140.677 
O & M $ 68,700 $ 87,253 $ 89,766 $ 91,054 $ 93,334 $ 95,614 $ 98.655 $ 100,935 $ 103,976 $ 107.016 $ 110,817 
Fuel $ 30.582 $ 31,181 $ 32.079 $ 32,679 $ 32,422 $ 32.546 $ 33,052 $ 33,449 $ 33.839 $ 34.401 $ 35.769 
Other Taxes $ 21.524 $ 21,524 $ 21,524 $ 21,524 $ 21,524 $ 21,524 $ 21,524 $ 21,524 $ 21,524 $ 21,524 $ 21,524 
A & G Exp $ 15,216 $ 15,825 $ 16.280 $ 12,502 $ 12.846 $ 13,190 $ 13,649 $ 13,993 $ 14,452 $ 14,911 $ 15.484 
Cap Exp $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -
Decom cost $ 10,753 $ 10,753 $ 10,753 $ 10,753 $ . 10,753 $ 10,753 $ 10,753 $ 10,753 $ 10,753 $ 10,753 $ 10,753 
ITC amort $ (5,236) $ (5.236) $ (5,236) $ (5.236) $ (5,236) $ (5,236) $ (5,236) $ (5,236) $ (5,236) $ (5.236) $ (5,236) 

Totaf Rev Reqmt $ 604,179 $ 638,748 $ 630,289 $ 621,251 $ 611,735 $ 602,626 $ 594,804 $ 586.059 $ 578,209 $ 570,602 $ 564,760 
MWH Output 7.332,084 7,332.084 7,332,084 7,332,084 7.336,921 7,341.761 7,346.605 7.351,452 7,356,302 7.350,557 7,344,817 
tf/KWh 8.2402 8.7117 8.5963 8.4730 8.3378 8.2082 8.0963 7.9720 7.8601 7.7627 7.6892 

(a) Equals Net Plant - AccDfTx + Nuclear Fuel 



Limerick_2 
($1000) 

2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 
Net Plant® 1/1 $ 1,604,563 $ 1,493,073 $ 1,379,989 $ 1,264,950 $ 1,147,739 $ 1,027,573 $ 903,990 $ 776,074 $ 642.584 $ 501.761 $ 351.135 
Plus: Cap Adds $ 30,388 $ 31,481 $ 32,574 $ 33,885 $ 34,978 $ 36,290 $ 37,602 $ 38,914 $ 40,225 $ 41,756 $ 43,286 
Less: Depn $ 141,878 $ 144,564 $ 147,613 $ 151,097 $ 155,144 $ 159.873 $ 165.519 $ 172,403 $ 181,048 $ 192,382 $ 208,391 
Less : Depn on Adds $ 1,343 $ 1,524 $ 1,742 $ 2,024 $ 2,364 $ 2,823 $ 3.442 $ 4,322 $ 5,667 $ 8.005 $ 12,845 
Less; AccDfTx $ 162,421 $ 149,927 $ 137,433 $ 124,939 $ 112,446 $ 99,952 $ 87,458 $ 74,964 $ 62,470 $ 49,976 $ 37,482 
Plus: Nuc Fuel $ 95,542 $ 95,542 $ 95,542 $ 95,542 $ 95,542 $ 95.542 $ 95,542 $ 95,542 $ 95,542 $ 95,542 $ 95,542 

Base For Return (a) $ 1,537,683 $ 1,438,687 $ 1,338,098 $ 1,235,553 $ 1,130,835 $ 1.023,163 $ 912.075 $ 796,652 $ 675.656 $ 547.327 $ 409.195 
Return @ 14.37% $ 220,965 $ 206,739 $ 192,285 $ 177,549 $ 162,501 $ 147.029 $ 131,065 $ 114,479 $ 97,092 $ 78,651 $ 58,801 
Depn (incl cap add) $ 143,221 $ 146,088 $ 149,355 $ 153,121 $ 157,508 $ 162.696 $ 168,961 $ 176,726 $ 186,715 $ 200,386 $ 221,236 
OS M $ 113,857 $ 117,658 $ 121,459 $ 126,019 $ 129,820 $ 134,381 $ 138,942 $ 143,502 $ 14S.063 $ 153.384 $ 158.705 
Fuel $ 37,136 $ 38,573 $ 39,882 $ 41,488 $ 42,826 $ 44,432 $ 46,038 $ 47,644 $ 49,250 $ 51,123 $ 52,997, 
Other Taxes S 21,524 $ 21,524 $ 21,524 $ 21,524 $ 21,524 $ 21,524 $ 21,524 $ 21,524 $ 21,524 $ 21,524 $ 21,524 
A & G Exp $ 15,943 $ 16,517 $ 17,090 $ 17,778 $ 18,352 $ 19,040 $ 19,728 $ 20,416 $ 21,105 $ 21,907 $ 22,710 
Cap Exp $ - $ $ $ - S - $ - $ - $ $ . $ - $ 
Decom cost $ 10,753 $ 10,753 $ 10,753 $ 10,753 $ 10,753 $ 10,753 $ 10,753 $ 10,753 $ 10,753 $ 10,753 $ 10,753 
ITC amort $ (5,236) $ (5.236) $ (5.236) $ (5,236) $ (5,236) $ (5,236) $ (5,236) $ (5,236) $ (5,236) $ (5,236) $ (5,236) 

Total Rev Reqmt $ 558,163 $ 552,617 $ 547,110 $ 542.995 $ 538,048 $ 534,617 $ 531,774 $ 529,808 $ 529,265 $ 532,493 $ 541,490 
MWH Output 7,339,081 7,333,350 7,327,624 7,327,624 7,327,624 7,327,624 7,327,624 7,327,624 7,327,624 7,327,624 7,327,624 
tf/KWh 7.6054 7.5357 7.4664 7.4103 7.3427 7.2959 7.2571 7.2303 7.2229 7.2669 7.3897 

(a) Equals Net Plant - AccDfTx + Nuclear Fuel 



Limerick_2 
($1000) 

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 
Net Plant© 1/1 $ 166,029 
Plus: Cap Adds $ 44,816 
Less: Depn $ 234,080 
Less : Depn on Adds $ 28,196 
Less: AccDfTx $ 24,988 
Plus: Nuc Fuel $ 95,542 S 95,542 $ 55,542 $ 95,542 $ 95,542 $ 95,542 $ 95,542 $ 95.542 $ 95.542 $ 95,542 $ 95,542 

Base For Return (a) $ 256,584 
Return® 14.37% $ 36,871 
Depn (Incl cap add) $ 262,276 
O & M $ 164,026 $ 170,107 $ 176,188 $ 182,497 $ 189,043 $ 195,836 $ 202,883 $ 210,195 $ 217,782 $ 225.653 $ 233,821 
Fuel $ 54,871 $ 57,012 $ 59,153 $ 61,375 $ 63,680 $ 66,072 $ 68,553 $ 71,128 $ 73,800 $ 76,572 $ 79.447 
Other Taxes $ 21,524 $ 21,524 $ 21,524 $ 21,524 $ 21,524 $ 21,524 $ 21,524 $ 21.524 $ 21,524 $ 21,524 $ 21,524 
A & G Exp $ 23,513 $ 24,431 $ 25.348 $ 26,300 $ 27,288 $ 28,313 $ 29,377 $ 30,480 $ 31,625 $ 32.813 $ 34,045 
Cap Exp $ - $ - $ 48,314 $ 50,129 $ 52,011 $ 53,965 $ 55,992 $ 58,095 $ 60,277 $ 62,541 $ 64,889 
Decom cost $ 10,753 $ 10,753 $ 10,753 $ 10,753 $ 10,753 $ 10,753 $ 10,753 $ 10,753 $ 10.753 $ 10,753 $ 10,753 
ITC amort $ (5,236) 

10,753 

Total Rev Reqmt $ 568,598 $ 379,368 $ 436,822 $ 448,120 $ 459,842 $ 472,005 $ 484,624 $ 497,717 $ 511.302 $ 525,397 $ 540.021 
MWH Output 7,327,624 7,327,624 7,327,624 7.327,624 7,327,624 7,327,624 7,327,624 7.327,624 7,327,624 7,327,624 7,327,624 
0/KWh 7.7596 5.1772 5.9613 6.1155 6.2755 6.4414 6.6137 6.7923 6.9777 7.1701 7.3697 

(a) Equals Net Plant - AccDfTx + Nuclear Fuel 



Limerick_2 
($1000) 

2029 
Net Plant® 1/1 
Plus: Cap Adds 
Less: Depn 
Less : Depn on Adds 
Less: AccDfTx 
Plus: Nuc Fuel $ 95,542 

Base For Return (a) 
Return® 14.37% 
Depn (incl cap add) 
O & M $ 242.295 
Fuel $ 82,431 
Other Taxes $ 21,524 
A & G Exp $ 35.324 
Cap Exp $ 67.327 
Decom cost $ 10,753 
ITC amort 

Total Rev Reqmt $ 555.195 
MWH Output 7,327,624 
tf/KWh 7.5767 

(a) Equals Net Plant - AccDfTx + Nuclear Fuel 



Peach_Bottom_2 
($1000) 

1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2006 2006 2007 
Net Plant® 1/1 $ 218,980 $ 202,709 $ 197,080 $ 198,234 $ 191,538 $ 184,477 : $ 176,990 $ 169.077 $ 160,576 $ 151,456 $ 141.588 $ 130,881 
Plus : Cap Adds $ (3,486) $ 7,473 $ 14,739 $ 7,905 $ 8,122 $ 8,340 : S 8,630 $ 8,847 $ 9,137 : E 9,428 $ 9,790 $ 10,080 
Less : Depn $ 12,785 $ 13,102 $ 13,585 $ 14,601 $ 15,183 $ 15,827 : $ 16,542 $ 17,349 $ 18,257 $ 19,296 $ 20,497 $ 21,914 
Less . Depn on Adds $ (102) $ 242 $ 508 $ 291 $ 322 $ 358 : S 403 $ 454 $ 519 : E 601 $ 709 $ 844 
Less : AccDfTx $ 16,917 $ 15,977 $ 15,037 $ 14,097 $ 13,158 $ 12,218 $ 11,278 $ 10,338 $ 9,398 ! E 8,458 $ 7,519 $ 6,579 

Base For Return (a) $ 202,063 $ 186,732 $ 182,043 $ 184,137 $ 178,380 $ 172,259 : $ 165,712 $ 158,739 $ 151,177 I E 142.998 $ 134,069 $ 124,303 
Return® 1437% $ 29,036 $ 26,633 $ 26,160 $ 26,460 $ 25.633 $ 24,754 : E 23,813 $ 22,811 $ 21,724 : E 20,549 $ 19,266 $ 17,862 
Depn (incl cap add) $ 12,683 $ 13,343 $ 14,093 $ 14,892 $ 15,505 $ 16,185 : E 16.946 $ 17,803 $ 18,776 : E 19,896 $ 21,205 $ 22,758 
O & M $ 46,458 $ 35,711 $ 36,739 $ 37,426 $ 38,458 $ 39,488 ! S 40,862 $ 41,892 $ 43.265 1 $ 44,639 $ 46,356 $ 47,729 
Fuel $ 16,661 $ 16,987 $ 17,477 $ 17,803 $ 17,519 $ 17,338 ! $ 17,475 $ 17,600 $ 17,856 : $ 18.210 $ 18,845 $ 19,498 
Other Taxes $ 8,809 $ 8;809 $ 8,809 $ 8,609 $ 8,809 S 8,809 . $ 8,809 $ 8,809 $ 8,809 ; $ 8.809 $ 8,609 $ 8,809 
A & G Exp $ 6,227 $ 6,476 $ 6,663 $ 5,117 $ 5,258 $ 5,399 ! $ 5,586 $ 5,727 $ 5,915 : E 6,103 $ 6,337 $ 6.525 
Cap Exp $ - $ - $ - $ $ - $ $ $ - $ $ $ . $ 
Decom Cost $ 4,380 $ 4,380 $ 4,380 $ 4,380 $ 4,380 $ 4,380 : $ 4,380 $ 4,380 $ 4,380 : $ 4,380 $ 4,380 $ 4,380 
ITC amort $ (361) $ (361) $ (361) $ (361) $ (361) $ (361) ! $ (361) $ (361) $ (361) : S (361) $ (361) $ (361) 

Total Rev Reqmt $ 123,893 $ 112,179 $ 113,959 $ 114,528 $ 115,201 $ 115,991 ! j 117,509 $ 118,660 $ 120,364 : $ 122,224 $ 124,837 $ 127,200 
MWH Output 3,051,139 3, 051,139 3 ,051,139 3,051,139 3 .053,151 3 ,055,166 3,057.181 3 ,059,198 3 ,061,216 3,059.012 3 ,056,809 3,054,608 
tf/KWh 4.0606 3.6766 3.7350 3.7536 3.7732 3.7965 3.8437 3.6788 3.9319 3.9956 4.0839 4.1642 



Peach_Bottom_2 
($1000) 

2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 
Net Plant© 1/1 $ 119,047 $ 105,888 $ 91,022 $ 73.970 $ 53,788 $ 29.054 
Plus: Cap Adds $ 10,443 $ 10,805 $ 11,240 $ 11,603 $ 12,038 $ 12,473 
Less: Depn $ 23,602 $ 25,672 $ 28.292 $ 31,786 $ 36,772 $ 45,001 
Less : Depn on Adds $ 1,035 $ 1,310 $ 1,747 $ 2,493 $ 4.115 $ 9,660 
Less: AccDfTx $ 5,639 $ 4,699 $ 3,759 $ 2,819 $ 1,880 $ 940 

Base For Return (a) $ 113,409 $ 101,189 $ 87.262 $ 71,151 $ 51,908 $ 28,114 
Return ©14.37% $ 16,297 $ 14,541 $ 12,540 $ 10,224 $ 7.459 $ 4,040 
Depn (incl cap add) $ 24,637 $ 26,982 $ 30,039 $ 34.279 $ 40.887 $ 54.661 
O & M $ 49,446 $ 51,163 $ 53,223 $ 54.940 $ 57.000 $ 59,061 
Fuel $ 20,186 $ 20,871 $ 21,712 $ 22,412 $ 23,253 $ 24,093 
Other Taxes $ 8,809 $ 8,809 $ 8,809 $ 8,809 $ 8,809 $ 8.809 
A & G Exp $ 6,760 $ 6,995 $ 7,276 $ 7.511 $ 7,793 $ 8,074 
Cap Exp $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -
Decom Cost $ 4,380 $ 4,380 $ 4,380 $ 4,380 $ 4,380 $ 4,380 
JTC amort $ (361) $ (361) $ (361) $ (361) $ (361) $ (361) 

Total Rev Reqmt $ 130,153 $ 133,380 $ 137,617 $ 142,194 $ 149,219 $ 162,757 
MWH Output 3,052,409 3,050,211 3,050,211 3.050.211 3,050,211 3,050.211 
tf/KWh 4.2639 4.3728 4.5117 4.6618 4.8921 5.3359 



Peach_Bottom_3 
($1000) 

1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2006 2006 2007 
Net Plant @ 1/1 $ 216,980 $ 202,709 $ 197,080 $ 198.234 $ 191,538 $ 184,477 $ 176,990 $ 169,077 $ 160,576 $ 151,456 $ 141,588 $ 130,881 
Plus : Cap Adds $ (3,486) $ 7,473 $ 14,739 $ 7.905 $ 8,122 $ 8,340 $ 8,630 $ 8,847 $ 9,137 $ 9,428 $ 9,790 $ 10.080 
Less : Depn $ 12,785 $ 13,102 $ 13,585 $ 14,601 $ 15,183 $ 15,827 $ 16.542 $ 17,349 $ 18,257 $ 19,296 $ 20,497 $ 21,914 
Less : Depn on Adds $ (102) $ 242 $ 508 $ 291 $ 322 $ 358 $ 403 $ 454 $ 519 $ 601 $ 709 $ 844 
Less . AccDfTx $ 16,917 $ 15,977 $ 15,037 $ 14,097 $ 13,158 $ 12,218 $ 11,278 $ 10,338 $ 9,398 $ 8,458 $ 7,519 $ 6,579 

Base For Return (a) $ 202;063 $ 186,732 $ 182,043 $ 184,137 $ 178,380 $ 172,259 $ 165,712 $ 158,739 $ 151,177 $ 142,998 $ 134,069 $ 124,303 
Return© 14.37% $ 29,036 $ 26,833 $ 26,160 $ 26,460 $ 25,633 $ 24,754 $ 23.813 $ 22,811 $ 21.724 $ 20,549 $ 19.266 $ 17,862 
Depn (incl cap add) $ 12,683 $ 13,343 $ 14,093 $ 14,892 $ 15,505 $ 16,185 $ 16,946 $ 17,803 $ 18,776 $ 19,896 $ 21,205 $ 22,758 
O & M $ 23,357 $ 35,711 $ 36,739 $ 37,428 $ 38,458 $ 39,488 $ 40,862 $ 41,892 $ 43,265 $ 44,639 $ 46,356 $ 47.729 
Fuel $ 16,661 $ 16,987 $ 17,477 $ 17,803 $ 17,519 $ 17,338 $ 17,475 $ 17,600 $ 17.856 $ 18,210 $ 18,845 $ 19,498 
Other Taxes $ 8,809 $ 8,809 $ 8,809 $ 8,809 $ 8,809 $ 8,809 $ 8.809 $ 8.809 $ 8,809 $ 8,809 $ 8.809 $ 8,809 
A & G Exp $ 6,227 $ 6,476 $ 6,663 $ 5,117 $ 5,258 $ 5,399 $ 5,586 $ 5,727 $ 5,915 $ 6,103 $ 6,337 $ 6,525 
Cap Exp $ - $ - $ - $ - $ $ $ $ - $ - $ . $ . $ . 
Decom Cost $ 5,610 $ 5,610 $ 5,610 $ 5,610 $ 5,610 $ 5,610 $ 5,610 $ 5,610 $ 5.610 $ 5,610 $ 5.610 $ 5,610 
ITC amort $ (361) $ (361) $ (361) $ (361) $ (361) $ (361) $ (361) $ (361) $ (361) $ (361) $ (361) $ (361) 

Total Rev Reqmt $ 102.022 $ 113,409 $ 115,189 $ 115,758 $ 116,431 $ 117,221 $ 116,739 $ 119,890 $ 121,594 $ 123.454 $ 126,067 $ 128,430 
MWH Output 3,051,139 3 ,051,139 3 ,051,139 3 .051,139 3,053,151 3,055,166 3,057,181 3 ,059,198 3 ,061,216 3 ,059,012 3 ,056,809 3 ,054,608 

3.3437 3.7169 3.7753 3.7939 3.8135 3.8368 3.8839 3.9190 3.9721 4.0358 4.1241 4.2045 



Peach_Bottom__3 
($1000) 

2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 
Net Plant© 1/1 $ 119,047 $ 105,888 $ 91,022 $ 73,970 $ 53,788 $ 29,054 
Plus: Cap Adds $ 10,443 $ 10,805 $ 11,240 $ 11.603 $ 12,038 $ 12,473 
Less: Depn $ 23,602 $ 25,672 $ 28,292 $ 31,786 $ 36,772 $ 45,001 
Less : Depn on Adds $ 1,035 $ 1,310 $ 1,747 $ 2,493 $ 4,115 $ 9,660 
Less: AccDfTx $ 5,639 $ 4,699 $ 3,759 $ 2,819 $ 1,880 $ 940 

Base For Return (a) $ 113,409 $ 101,189 $ 87,262 $ 71,151 $ 51,908 $ 28,114 
Return© 14.37% $ 16,297 $ 14,541 $ 12,540 $ 10,224 $ 7,459 $ 4,040 
Depn (incl cap add) $ 24,637 $ 26,982 $ 30,039 $ 34,279 $ 40,887 $ 54,661 
O & M $ 49,446 $ 51,163 $ 53,223 $ 54,940 $ 57,000 $ 59,061 $ 61,121 
Fuel $ 20,186 $ 20,871 $ 21,712 $ 22,412 $ 23,253 $ 24,093 $ 24.934 
Other Taxes $ 8,809 $ 8,809 $ 8,809 $ 8,809 $ 8.809 $ 8,809 $ 8,809 
A & G Exp $ 6,760 $ 6,995 $ 7,276 $ 7,511 $ 7,793 $ 8,074 $ 8,356 
Cap Exp $ $ - $ - $ $ $ $ 12,908 
Decom Cost $ 5,610 $ 5,610 $ 5,610 $ 5,610 $ 5,610 $ 5,610 $ 5,610 
ITC amort $ (361) $ (361) $ (361) $ (361) $ (361) $ (361) 

Total Rev Reqmt $ 131,383 $ 134,610 $ 138,847 $ 143,424 $ 150,449 $ 163,987 $ 121,738 
MWH Output 3,052,409 3,050,211 3,050,211 3,050,211 3,050,211 3,050,211 3,050,211 
#/KWh 4.3042 4.4131 4.5521 4.7021 4.9324 5.3763 3.9911 



Safem_t 
($1000) 

1986 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2006 2006 2007 
Net Plant© 1/1 $ 354,947 $ 344,110 $ 346,715 $ 432,669 $ 412,451 $ 392,025 $ 371,354 $ 350,456 $ 329,224 $ 307,660 $ 285,697 $ 263.311 
Plus: Cap Adds $ 7,082 $ 21,643 $ 106,189 $ 6,215 $ 6,386 $ 6,557 $ 6,785 $ 6,956 : t 7,184 $ 7,413 $ 7,698 $ 7,926 
Less: Depn $ 17,919 $ 19,038 $ 20,235 $ 26,433 $ 26,812 $ 27,228 $ 27,683 $ 28,189 ! i 28,748 $ 29.376 $ 30,084 $ 30,894 
Less : Depn on Adds $ 179 $ 599 $ 3,099 $ 190 $ 208 $ 228 $ 253 $ 280 3 f 314 $ 354 $ 405 $ 465 
Less : AccDfTx $ 27,827 $ 26,436 $ 25,045 $ 23,653 $ 22,262 $ 20,871 $ 19,479 $ 18,088 i 6 16,696 $ 15,305 $ 13,914 $ 12,522 

Base For Return (a) $ 327,120 $ 317,674 $ 321,670 $ 409,015 $ 390,189 $ 371,154 $ 351.875 $ 332.369 J E 312,528 $ 292,355 $ 271,783 $ 250,788 
Return @ 14.37% $ 47,007 $ 45,650 $ 46,224 $ 58,776 $ 56,070 $ 53,335 $ 50,564 $ 47,761 3 E 44.910 $ 42,011 $ 39,055 $ 36,038 
Depn (incl cap add) $ 18,098 $ 19,637 $ 23,334 $ 26,623 $ 27,020 $ 27,455 $ 27,936 $ 28,469 i S 29,062 $ 29,730 $ 30,489 $ 31,359 
O & M $ 84,490 $ 63,194 $ 65,014 $ 66,232 $ 68,055 $ 69,878 $ 72.309 $ 74,131 : E 76,562 $ 78,993 $ 82,031 $ 84,461 
Fuel $ 16,914 $ 17,246 $ 17,742 $ 18,074 $ 17,785 $ 17,602 $ 17,741 $ 17.867 $ 18,128 $ 18,486 $ 19,129 $ 19,790 
Other Taxes $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ $ < E $ _ $ $ 

$ 
_ 

A & G Exp $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ $ < E $ $ 
$ 
$ _ 

Cap Exp $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ $ i 5 $ _ $ . $ 
Decom Cost $ 3,497 $ 3,497 $ 3,497 $ 3,497 $ 3,497 $ 3,497 $ 3,497 $ 3,497 ! E 3,497 $ 3,497 $ 3,497 $ 3,497 
ITC amort $ (972) $ (972) $ (972) $ (972) $ 072) $ (972) $ (972) $ (972) ! i (972) $ (972) $ (972) $ (972) 

Total Rev Reqmt $ 169,033 $ 148,251 $ 154,839 $ 172,229 $ 171,455 $ 170,794 $ 171,074 $ 170,753 ! E 171,186 $ 171,744 $ 173.229 $ 174,174 
MWH Output 3,097,529 3 ,097,529 3, 097,529 3 ,097,529 3 ,099,572 3 ,101,617 3,103,663 3 ,105,711 3,107,760 3,105,333 3,102,908 3,100,485 
#/KWh 5.4570 4.7861 4.9988 5.5602 5.5316 5.5066 5.5120 5.4980 5.5084 5.5306 5.5828 5.6176 



Salem_1 
($1000) 

2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 
Net Plant© 1/1 $ 240,342 $ 216,729 $ 192,314 $ 166.951 $ 140,301 $ 112,038 $ 81,572 $ 47,923 $ 9,167 
Plus: Cap Adds $ 8,211 $ 8,496 $ 8,838 $ 9.123 $ 9,465 $ 9,807 $ 10,149 $ 10,492 $ 10.891 
Less: Depn $ 31,824 $ 32,911 $ 34,201 $ 35,773 $ 37,728 $ 40.273 $ 43,798 $ 49,248 $ 60,030 
Less : Depn on Adds $ 544 $ 645 $ 786 $ 977 $ 1,273 $ 1,763 $ 2,725 $ 5,391 $ 35,660 
Less: AccDfTx $ 11,131 $ 9,740 $ 8,348 $ 6,957 $ 5,565 $ 4,174 $ 2.783 $ 1,391 $ 0 

Base For Return (a) $ 229,211 $ 206,990 $ 183,966 $ 159,994 $ 134,735 $ 107.864 $ 78,789 $ 46,532 $ 9,167 
Return ©14.37% $ 32,938 $ 29,744 $ 26,436 $ 22,991 $ 19,361 $ 15,500 $ 11,322 $ 6,687 $ 1,317 
Depn (incl cap add) $ 32,368 $ 33,556 $ 34,987 $ 36,750 $ 39.001 $ 42,036 $ 46,523 $ 54,639 $ 95,689 
O & M $ 87,499 $ 90,538 $ 94,183 $ 97,222 $ 100.867 $ 104,513 $ 108,159 $ 111,805 : $ 116,058 
Fuel $ 20,487 $ 21,182 $ 22,035 $ 22.746 $ 23,599 $ 24,452 $ 25,305 $ 26,158 : $ 27,153 
Other Taxes $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ $ - $ $ 
A & G Exp $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ $ - $ $ 
Cap Exp $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ $ - $ - $ 
Decom Cost $ 3,497 $ 3,497 $ 3,497 $ 3,497 $ 3,497 $ 3,497 $ 3,497 $ 3,497 $ 3.497 
ITC amort $ (972) $ (972) $ (972) $ (972) $ (972) $ (972) $ (972) $ (972) $ (972) 

Total Rev Reqmt $ 175,817 $ 177,545 $ 180,166 $ 182,234 $ 185,353 $ 189,026 $ 193,834 $ 201,813 $ 242,743 
MWH Output 3,098.064 3,095,644 3,095,644 3,095,644 3,095,644 3,095,644 3,095,644 3,095,644 3.095,644 
#/KWh 5.6751 5.7353 5.8200 5,8868 5.9875 6.1062 6.2615 6.5192 7.8414 



• — MB mm mm B H i mm S B B B mm 
Salem 2 
($1000) 

1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 
Net Plant @ 1/1 ' $ 435,466 $ 428,305 $ 428,774 $ 482,777 $ 462,793 $ 442,643 $ 422,298 $ 401,782 $ 380.999 $ 359,964 $ 338.624 $ 316,978 
Plus: Cap Adds $ 12,577 $ 21,643 $ 76,246 $ 6,215 $ 6,386 $ 6,557 $ 6.785 $ 6.956 $ 7,184 $ 7,413 $ 7,698 $ 7,926 
Less : Depn $ 19,738 $ 21,174 $ 22,243 $ 26,199 $ 26,536 $ 26,902 $ 27.301 $ 27,739 $ 28,220 $ 28,752 $ 29,344 $ 30,011 
Less : Depn on Adds $ 285 $ 535 $ 1,978 $ 169 $ 183 $ 199 $ 219 $ 240 $ 266 $ 296 $ 334 $ 375 
Less : AccDfTx $ 27,827 $ 26,618 $ 25,408 $ 24,198 $ 22,988 $ 21,778 $ 20,568 $ 19,358 $ 18,148 $ 16,938 $ 15,729 $ 14,519 

Base For Return (a) $ 407,639 $ 401,687 $ 403,367 $ 458,579 $ 439,805 $ 420,865 $ 401,730 $ 382,424 $ 362,851 $ 343,025 5 322,896 $ 302,459 
Return© 14.37% $ 58,578 $ 57,722 $ 57,964 $ 65,898 $ 63,200 $ 60,478 $ 57.729 $ 54,954 $ 52,142 $ 49,293 $ 46,400 $ 43.463 
Depn (incl cap add) $ 20,023 $ 21,709 $ 24,221 $ 26,367 $ 26,719 $ 27,102 $ 27,520 $ 27,980 $ 28,486 $ 29,048 $ 29,677 $ 30,386 
O & M $ 93,287 $ 63,194 $ 65,014 $ 66,232 $ 68,055 $ 69,878 $ 72,309 $ 74,131 $ 76,562 $ 78,993 $ 82,031 $ 84,461 
Fuel $ 16,914 $ 17,246 $ 17,742 $ 18.074 $ 17,785 $ 17,602 $ 17,741 $ 17,867 $ 18.128 $ 18.487 $ 19,132 $ 19,794 
Other Taxes $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ $ $ _ $ $ $ $ 

$ 

19,794 

A& Q.Exp $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ $ $ _ $ $ $ 
$ 
$ 

Cap Exp $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ $ - $ $ $ _ $ $ 
Decom Cost $ 3,687 $ 3,687 $ 3,687 $ 3,687 $ 3,687 $ 3,687 $ 3,687 $ 3,687 $ 3,687 $ 3,687 $ 3,687 $ 3.687 
ITC amort $ (718) $ (718) $ (718) $ (718) $ (718) $ (718) $ (718) $ (718) $ (718) $ (718) $ (718) $ (718) 

Total Rev Reqmt $ 191,771 $ 162,839 $ 167,910 $ 179,540 $ 178,728 $ 178,028 $ 178,266 $ 177,901 $ 178,286 $ 178,789 $ 180,209 $ 181,073 
MWH Output 3,097,529 3 ,097,529 3 1,097,529 3, 097,529 3 ,099,572 3,101,617 3. ,103,663 3 ,105,711 3 ,107,760 3 ,105,522 3,103,286 3 ,101,051' 
#KWh 6.1911 5.2571 5.4208 5.7962 5.7662 5.7398 5.7437 5.7282 5.7368 5.7571 5.8070 5.8391' 



Salem_2 
($1000) 

2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 
Net Plant® 1/1 $ 294,893 $ 272,342 $ 249,220 $ 225,454 $ 200,816 $ 175,155 $ 148,180 $ 119,468 $ 88,477 $ 54,221 $ 14,808 
Plus: Cap Adds $ 8,211 $ 8,496 $ 8,838 $ 9,123 $ 9,465 $ 9,807 $ 10,149 $ 10,492 $ 10,891 $ 11.290 $ 11,689 
Less: Depn $ 30,761 $ 31,618 $ 32,604 $ 33,760 $ 35,127 $ 36,782 $ 38,842 $ 41,502 $ 45,146 $ 50.703 $ 61,261 
Less: Depn on Adds $ 428 $ 493 $ 578 $ 683 $ 828 $ 1,030 $ 1,330 $ 1,822 $ 2,779 $ 5,279 $ 24.179 
Less; AccDfTx $ 13,309 $ 12,099 $ 10,889 $ 9,679 $ 8,469 $ 7,259 $ 6,049 $ 4,840 $ 3,630 $ 2,420 $ 1,210 

Base For Return (a) $ 281,584 $ 260,243 $ 238,331 $ 215,775 $ 192,347 $ 167,895 $ 142,130 $ 114,648 $ 84,847 $ 51,802 $ 13.598 
Return© 14.37% $ 40,464 $ 37,397 $ 34,248 $ 31,007 $ 27,640 $ 24,127 $ 20,424 $ 16,475 $ 12,193 $ 7,444 $ 1,954 
Depn (incl cap add) $ 31,190 $ 32,111 $ 33,182 $ 34,444 $ 35,954 $ 37,812 $ 40,172 $ 43,324 $ 47,925 $ 55,982 $ 85,440 
O & M $ 87,499 $ 90,538 $ 94,183 $ 97,222 $ 100,867 $ 104,513 $ 108,159 $ 111,805 $ 116,058 $ 120,312 $ 124,565 $ 129,426 $ 134,287 
Fuel $ 20,492 $ 21,189 $ 22,042 $ 22,753 $ 23,606 $ 24,460 $ 25,313 $ 26,166 $ 27,161 $ 28,157 $ 29,152 $ 30,290 $ 31,428 
Other Taxes $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ $ $ $ $ 
A & G Exp $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ $ $ $ 
Cap Exp $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ $ $ 12,145 $ 12,601 
Decom Cost $ 3,687 $ 3,687 $ 3,687 $ 3,687 $ 3,687 $ 3.687 $ 3,687 $ 3,687 $ 3,687 $ 3,687 $ 3,687 $ 3,687 $ 3,687 
ITC amort $ (718) $ (718) $ (718) $ (718) $ (718) $ (718) $ (718) $ (718) $ (718) $ (718) $ (718) 

Total Rev Reqmt $ 182,614 $ 184,203 $ 186,624 $ 188,393 $ 191.037 $ 193,880 $ 197,036 $ 200.738 $ 206,306 $ 214,863 $ 244,080 $ 175,548 $ 182,003 
MWH Output 3 ,098,818 3 ,096,586 3 ,096,586 3 ,096.586 3 ,096,586 3 .096,586 3 ,096,586 3 ,096,586 3 .096,586 3,096.586 3,096,586 3,096,586 3,096,586 
tf/KWh 5.8930 5.9486 6.0268 6.0839 6.1693 6.2611 6:3630 6.4826 6.6624 6.9387 7.8822 5.6691 5.8775 



Mudtfy_Run 
($1000) 

1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 200S 2006 2007 
Net Plant® 1/1 $ 53,054 $ 50,250 $ 67,761 $ 98,413 $ 93,088 $ 87,720 $ 82,300 $ 76,830 $ 71,289 3 » 65.676 $ 59,975 $ 54.179 
Plus : Cap Adds $ 250 $ 20,545 $ 34,925 $ 1,153 $ 1,185 $ 1.216 $ 1,259 $ 1,290 $ 1.333 3 5 1,375 $ 1,428 $ 1,470 
Less : Depn $ 3,054 $ 3,034 $ 4,274 $ 6,477 $ 6,553 $ 6,636 $ 6,728 $ 6,831 $ 6,946 $ 7,076 $ 7,224 $ 7,396 
Less : Depn on Adds $ 7 $ 620 $ 1,101 $ 38 $ 42 $ 46 $ 51 $ 57 $ 65 a > 74 $ 86 $ 100 
Less : AccDfTx $ 645 $ 611 $ 577 $ 543 $ 509 $ 475 $ 441 $ 407 $ 373 3 E 340 $ 306 $ 272 

Base For Return (a) $ 52,409 $ 49,639 $ 67,184 $ 97.869 $ 92,579 $ 87.245 $ 81,858 $ 76,423 $ 70,916 3 > 65.336 $ 59,669 $ 53,907 
Return® 14.37% $ 7,531 $ 7,133 $ 9,654 $ 14,064 $ 13,304 $ 12,537 $ 11.763 $ 10.982 $ 10.191 3 5 9,389 $ 8,574 $ 7,746 
Depn (incl cap add) $ 3,061 $ 3,654 $ 5,376 $ 6,515 $ 6,595 $ 6,682 $ 6,780 $ 6,889 $ 7,011 3 E 7,150 $ 7.310 $ 7,496 
O & M $ 6.164 $ 7,938 $ 8,167 $ 8,160 $ 8,423 $ 8,699 $ 9,065 $ 9,375 $ 9,788 3 E 10.152 $ 10,603 $ 10,986 
Fuel $ 5,294 $ 5,398 $ 5,554 $ 5,658 $ 7,763 $ 10,281 $ 13,398 $ 17,865 $ 23,718 3 S 27.592 $ 31,990 $ 38,523 
Other Taxes $ 1,921 $ 1,921 $ 1,921 $ 1,921 $ 1,921 $ 1,921 $ 1,921 $ 1,921 $ 1,921 3 E 1,921 $ 1,921 $ 1,921 
A & G Exp $ 1.384 $ 1,439 $ 1,480 $ 1,116 $ 1,146 $ 1,177 $ 1,218 $ 1,249 $ 1,290 3 E 1,331 $ 1,382 $ 1,423 
Cap Exp $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 3 5 $ _ $ 
Decom Cost $ - $ - $ $ $ $ $ $ _ $ 3 E $ $ 
Life Ext $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ $ $ $ 3 E $ $ 
ITC amort $ (176) $ (176) $ (176) $ (176) $ (176) $ (176) $ (176) $ (176) $ (176) $ (176) $ (176) $ (176) 

Total Rev Reqmt $ 25,356 $ 27,483 $ 32,152 $ 37,433 $ 39,152 $ 41,297 $ 44.145 $ 48,280 $ 53,918 3 E 57,534 $ 61,780 $ 68.095 
MWH Output 326,706 326,706 326,706 326,706 406,847 506,647 630,929 785,696 978,429 1,073,108 1, 176.948 1, ,290,837 
$/KWh 7.7611 8.4122 9.8411 11.4577 9.6232 8.1510 6.9969 6.1449 5.5107 5.3614 5.2492 5.2753 



iVtucfoiy_Ran 
($1000) 

2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 
Net Plant @ 1/1 $ 48,253 $ 42,179 $ 35,918 $ 29,429 $ 22,620 $ 15,387 $ 7,519 
Plus: Cap Adds $ 1,523 $ 1,576 $ 1,639 $ 1,692 $ 1,756 $ 1,819 $ 1,883 
Less: Depn $ 7,597 $ 7,637 $ 8,129 $ 8.500 $ 8,989 $ 9,687 $ 10,832 
Less : Depn on Adds $ 120 $ 146 $ 186 $ 244 $ 349 $ 573 $ 1,356 
Less: AccDfTx $ 238 $ 204 $ 170 $ 136 $ 102 $ 68 $ 34 

Base For Return (a) $ 46,015 $ 41,975 $ 35,749 $ 29,293 $ 22,519 $ 15,319 $ 7,485 
Return© 14.37% $ 6,900 $ 6,032 $ 5,137 $ 4,209 $ 3,236 $ 2,201 $ 1,076 
Depn (incl cap add) $ 7,717 $ 7,983 $ 8,315 $ 8,745 $ 9,338 $ 10,260 $ 12,188 
O & M $ 11,459 $ 11,945 $ 12,426 $ 12,827 $ 13,308 $ 13,789 $ 14,270 $ 14,751 $ 15,312 $ 15,873 : 5 16,434 $ 17,076 
Fuel $ 41,816 $ 47,741 $ 52,618 $ 54,460 $ 56,366 $ 58,339 $ 60,381 $ 62,494 $ 64,872 $ 67,249 ; $ 69,627 $ 72,344 
Other Taxes $ 1,921 $ 1,921 $ 1,921 $ 1,921 $ 1,921 $ 1,921 $ 1,921 $ 1,921 $ 1,921 $ 1,921 : $ 1.921 $ 1,921 
A & G Exp $ 1,474 $ 1,525 $ 1,586 $ 1,638 $ 1,699 $ 1,760 $ 1,822 $ 1,883 $ 1,955 $ 2,026 : $ 2.098 $ 2,180 
Cap Exp $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ $ 1,946 $ 2.020 $ 2.094 : $ 2,168 $ 2,253 
Decom Cost $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ $ $ $ S $ 
Life Ext $ - $ - $ $ - $ - $ - $ 34,231 
ITC amort $ (176) $ (176) $ (176) $ (176) $ (176) $ (176) $ (176) 

Total Rev Reqmt $ 71,286 $ 77,147 $ 82,004 $ 83,799 $ 85,868 $ 88,270 $ 125,888 $ 82,995 $ 86,080 $ 89,163 : S 92,248 $ 95,774 
MWH Output 1,415,747 1,552,743 1,552,743 1,552,743 1,552,743 1,552,743 1,552,743 1,552,743 1,552,743 1,552,743 1,552,743 1,552,743 
tf/KWh 5.0352 4.9684 5.2812 5.3969 5.5301 5.6848 8.1075 5.3451 5.5437 5.7423 5.9410 6.1681 



Net Plant© 1/1 
Plus: Cap Adds 
Less: Depn 
Less : Depn on Adds 
Less: AccDfTx 

2020 2021 2022 2023 

Muddy_Run 
($1000) 

2024 202S 2026 2027 2028 2029 

Base For Return (a) 
Return @ 14.37% 
Depn (incl cap add) 
OS M $ 17,717 $ 18,382 $ 19,073 $ 19.789 $ 20,532 $ 21,304 $ 22,104 $ 22.934 $ 23,795 $ 24,689 

Fuel $ 75,061 $ 77,880 $ 80,805 $ 83,840 $ 86,989 $ 90,256 $ 93,646 $ 97.163 $ 100,813 $ 104,599 

Other Taxes $ 1,921 $ 1,921 $ 1,921 $ 1,921 $ 1,921 $ 1,921 $ 1,921 $ 1,921 $ 1,921 $ 1,921 

A & G Exp $ 2,262 $ 2,347 $ 2,435 $ 2,526 $ 2,621 $ 2,720 $ 2,822 $ 2,928 $ 3.038 $ 3,152 

Cap Exp $ 2,338 $ 2,425 $ 2,516 $ 2,611 $ 2,709 $ 2,811 $ 2,916 $ 3.026 $ 3.139 $ 3.257 

Decom Cost $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ $ - $ - $ -
Life Ext 
ITC amort 

Total Rev Reqmt $ 99,299 $ 102,955 $ 106,750 $ 110,687 $ 114,772 $ 119,012 $ 123.409 $ 127.972 $ 132.706 $ 137.618 

MWH Output 1,552,743 1,552,743 1,552,743 1,552,743 1,552,743 1,552,743 1,552,743 1,552.743 1,552,743 1,552,743 

0/KWh 6.3951 6.6305 6.8749 7.1285 7.3916 7.6646 7.9478 8.2417 8.5466 8.8629 



Schuylkill 
($1000) 

1996 1997 1998 1999 
Net Plant© 1/1 $ 63 
Plus: Cap Adds $ 481 
Less: Depn $ 70 
Less : Depn on Adds $ 203 
Less: AccDfTx $ 6 

Base For Return (a) $ 77 
Return© 14.37% $ 11 
Depn (incl cap add) $ 272 
O & M $ 7,000 $ 2,714 $ 2,792 $ 2,844 
Fuel $ - $ - $ - $ -
Other Taxes $ 669 $ 669 $ 669 $ 669 
A & G Exp $ 473 $ 371 $ 382 $ 389 
Cap Exp $ - $ 800 $ 823 $ 838 
Decom Cost $ - $ - $ - $ -
ITC amort $ -

Total Rev Reqmt $ 8,425 $ 4,553 $ 4,665 $ 4.740 
MWH Output - - - -
0/KWh 



Combustion_Turbines 
($1000) 

1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 
Net Plant® 1/1 $20,780 $ 14,175 $ 18,699 $ 15,787 
Plus : Cap Adds $ (10) $ 10,958 $ 8,496 $ 943 
Less : Depn $ 6,595 $ 6,434 $ 11,408 $ 16,592 
Less : Depn on Adds $ (2) $ 2,487 $ 2,592 $ 496 
Less : AccDfTx $ 780 $ 585 $ 390 $ 195 

Base For Return (a) $20,001 $ 13,590 $ 18,309 $ 15,592 
Return© 14.37% $ 2,874 $ 1,953 $ 2,631 $ 2,241 
Depn (incl cap add) $ 6,593 $ 8,921 $ 14.000 $ 17,088 
O & M $ - $ 9,131 $ 9,394 $ 10,735 $ 11,027 $ 11,319 $ 11,709 $ 13,033 $ 13,458 $ 13,882 $ 14,414 $ 14.839 $ 15,370 
Fuet $ - $ - $ - $ 3,851 $ 3,717 $ 3.587 S 3,461 $ 3,340 $ 3,223 $ 3,059 $ 2,904 $ 2,756 $ 2.616 
Other Taxes $ 2,845 $ 2,845 $ 2,845 $ 2,261 $ 2,261 $ 2,261 $ 2,261 $ 2,261 $ 2,261 $ 2,261 $ 2,261 $ 2.261 $ 2,261 
A & G Exp $ 1,592 $ 1.656 $ 1,703 $ 1,313 $ 1,349 $ 1,385 $ 1,434 $ 1,470 $ 1,518 $ 1,566 $ 1,626 $ 1,675 $ 1,735 
Cap Exp $ . $ - $ - $ - $ 969 $ 995 $ 1,030 $ 1,056 $ 1,090 $ 1,125 $ 1,168 $ 1,203 $ 1,246 
Decom Cost $ - $ - $ - $ $ $ . $ $ $ $ $ $ $ . 
Life Ext $ - $ - $ $ 20,962 
ITC amort $ (50) $ (50) $ (50) $ (50) 

Total Rev Reqmt $13,904 $ 24,506 $ 30,574 $ 58,451 $ 19,323 $ 19,547 $ 19,895 $ 21,160 $ 21,550 $ 21,893 $ 22,373 $ 22,734 $ 23,228 
MWH Output 15,147 $ 15,147 $ 15,147 15,147 13,789 12,553 11,427 10,403 9,470 8,548 7,715 6,964 6,285 
tf/KWh 91.7985 161.7906 201.8499 385.8951 140.1352 155.7201 174.1007 203.4061 227.5555 256.1274 289.9917 326.4735 369.5681 



Combustion_Turbines 
($1000) 

2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2016 2016 2017 2018 

Net Plant® 1/1 
Plus: Cap Adds 
Less: Depn 
Less : Depn on Adds 
Less: AccDfTx 

Base For Return (a) 
Return @ 14.37% 
Depn (incl cap add) 
O & M $ 15,902 $ 16,542 $ 17,075 $ 17,715 $ 18,355 $ 18,995 $19,622 : & 20,369 $ 21.115 3 E 21,862 
Fuel $ 2,483 $ 2,610 $ 2,743 $ 2,883 $ 3,030 $ 3,185 
Other Taxes $ 2,261 $ 2,261 $ 2,261 $ 2,261 $ 2,261 $ 2.261 0 0 0 0 
A & G Exp $ 1,795 $ 1,867 $ 1,928 $ 2,000 $ 2,072 $ 2,144 
Cap Exp $ 1,289 $ 1,341 $ 1,385 $ 1,437 $ 1,488 $ 1,540 
Decom Cost $ - $ - $ $ $ $ $ - ! & $ - ! & 
Life Ext 
ITC amort 

Total Rev Reqmt $ 23,730 $ 24,621 $ 25,392 $ 26.296 $ 27,206 $ 28,125 $19,622 ! £ 20,369 $ 21,115 : E 21,862 

MWH Output 5,673 5,673 5,673 5,673 5,673 5,673 
tf/KWh 418.3031 434.0093 447.6002 463.5355 479.5767 495.7764 

2019 2020 2021 

$ 23,568 $ 24,453 

0 0 

$ - $ 

$ 23,568 $ 24,453 



Conemaugh 
($1000) 

1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2006 2006 2007 
Net Plant® 1/1 $ 106,225 $ 98.160 $ 89,526 $ 103,653 3 » 91,945 $ 80,020 $ 67,830 $ 55,326 $ 42.391 $ 28,899 $ 14,593 
Plus : Cap Adds $ 2,449 $ 1.927 $ 24,895 $ 2,054 $ 2,111 $ 2,167 $ 2.243 $ 2,299 $ 2,375 $ 2,450 $ 2,544 
Less: Depn $ 10,514 $ 10,561 $ 10,768 $ 13,763 3 S 14,035 $ 14,358 $ 14,746 $ 15.234 $ 15,867 $ 16,756 $ 18,176 
Less : Depn on Adds $ 121 $ 104 $ 1,497 $ 136 a i 161 $ 194 $ 244 $ 317 $ 444 $ 710 $ 1,584 
Less : AccDfTx $ 3.989 $ 3,627 $ 3,264 $ 2,901 3 i 2,539 $ 2.176 $ 1.813 $ 1,451 $ 1.088 $ 725 $ 363 

Base For Return (a) $ 102,236 $ 94,533 $ 86,262 $ 100,752 3 i 89,406 $ 77,844 $ 66,016 $ 53.875 $ 41,303 $ 28,174 $ 14,230 
Return® 14.37% $ 14,691 $ 13,584 $ 12,396 $ 14,478 3 5 12,848 $ 11.186 $ 9,487 $ 7,742 $ 5,935 $ 4,049 $ 2,045 
Depn (incl cap add) $ 10.636 $ ' 10,665 $ 12,265 $ 13,899 3 5 14,196 $ 14,552 $ 14,990 $ 15,550 $ 16.311 $ 17.466 $ 19,761 
O & M $ - $ 7,677 $ 7,898 $ 8,047 j ! 8,266 $ 8,490 $ 8,765 $ 9,006 $ 9,302 $ 9,597 $ 9,966 $ 10,261 
Fuel $ 27,247 $ 27,781 $ 28,581 $ 29,116 3 > 29;937 $ 30,782 $ 31,650 $ 32,543 $ 33,461 $ 34,238 $ 35.033 $ 35,847 
Other Taxes $ - $ - $ - $ - 3 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 
A & G Exp $ - $ - $ - $ 3 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 
Cap Exp $ - $ - $ - $ - 3 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 2,620 
Decom Cost $ 618 $ 618 $ 618 $ 618 a i 618 $ 618 $ 618 $ 618 $ 618 $ 618 $ 618 $ 618 
Life Ext $ - $ - $ - $ - 3 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 97,356 
ITC amort $ (344) $ (344) $ (344) $ (344) 3 > (344) $ (344) $ (344) $ (344) $ (344) $ (344) $ (344) 

Total Rev Reqmt $ 53,192 $ 60,325 $ 61,759 $ 66,157 $ 65,867 $ 65,627 $ 65,529 $ 65,459 $ 65,627 $ 65.967 $ 164.779 $ 49,346 
MWH Output 2,632,305 2, ,632,305 2, ,632,305 2 ,632,305 2,633,889 2 ,635,475 2, 637.061 2 ,638.648 2 ,640,237 2 .638,507 2 .636,779 2,635,052 
$/KWh 2.0207 2.2917 2.3462 2.5133 2.5008 2.4902 2.4849 2.4808 2.4857 2.5002 6.2492 1.8727 



Net Plant @ 1/1 
Plus: Cap Adds 
Less: Depn 
Less: Depn on Adds 
Less: AccDfTx 

2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 

Conemaugh 
($1000) 

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 

Base For Return (a) 
Return© 14.37% 
Depn (incl cap add) 
O & M 
Fuel 
Other Taxes 
A & G Exp 
Cap Exp 
Decom Cost 
Life Ext 
ITC amort 

Total Rev Reqmt 
MWH Output 
#/KWh 

$ 10,630 $ 10,999 $ 11,442 $ 11,612 $ 12,254 $ 12,697 $ 13,140 $ 
$ 36,679 $ 37,531 $ 38,544 $ 39,585 $ 40,654 $ 41,752 $ 42,879 $ 
$ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 
$ . $ . $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 
$ 2,714 $ 2,808 $ 2,921 $ 3,015 $ 3,128 $ 3,242 $ 3,355 $ 
$ 618 $ 618 $ 618 $ 618 $ 618 $ 618 $ 618 $ 

13,583 $ 14,100 $ 14,617 $ 15.134 
44,037 $ 45,712 $ 47.387 $ 49,062 

$ - $ - $ -

3,468 $ 3.600 $ 
618 $ 618 $ 

3,732 $ 3,863 
618 $ 618 

$ 50,641 $ 51,956 
2,633,326 2,631,601 

1.9231 1.9743 

$ 53,525 $ 55,030 $ 56,654 $ 58,309 $ 59,992 $ 61,706 $ 64,030 $ 66,354 $ 68,677 
2,631,601 2.631,601 2,631.601 2,631.601 2.631.601 2,631,601 2,631,601 2,631,601 2,631.601 

2.0339 2.0911 2.1528 2.2157 2.2797 2.3448 2.4331 2.5214 2.6097 

15,724 $ 16,315 
50.977 $ 52,892 

$ 
$ 

4,014 $ 4,165 
618 $ 618 

$ 71,333 $ 73.990 
2.631,601 2,631,601 

2.7106 2.8116 



Conemaugh 
($1000) 

Net Plant© 1/1 
Plus: Cap Adds 
Less: Depn 
Less : Depn on Adds 
Less: AccDfTx 

2021 

Base For Return (a) 
Return© 14.37% 
Depn (incl cap add) 
O & M 
Fuel 
Other Taxes 
A & G Exp 
Cap Exp 
Decom Cost 
Life Ext 
ITC amort 

$ 16,927 
$ 54,878 
$ 
$ 
$ 4,321 
$ 618 

Total Rev Reqmt 
MWH Output 
#/KWh 

$ 76,744 
2,631,601 

2.9162 



($1000) 

1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 
Net Plant© 1/1 $ 67,995 $ 79,949 $ 89,666 $ 92.283 $ 92,107 $ 91.947 $ 91,799 $ 91,676 $ 91,564 $ 91.474 $ 91.405 $ 91,369 
Plus: Cap Adds $ 13,306 $ 11,095 $ 4,185 $ 1,467 $ 1,508 $ . 1,548 $ 1,602 $ 1,642 $ 1,696 $ 1,750 $ 1,817 $ 1,871 
Less : Depn $ 1,352 $ 1.378 $ 1,569 $ 1,642 $ 1,669 $ 1,696 $ 1,724 $ 1,755 $ 1,786 $ 1,819 $ 1,854 $ 1,891 
Less : Depn on Adds $ 132 $ 96 $ 37 $ 13 $ 14 $ 14 $ 15 $ 16 $ 17 $ 17 $ 18 $ 19 
Less : AccDfTx $ 806 $ 783 $ 759 $ 735 $ 712 $ 688 $ 664 $ 640 $ 617 $ 593 $ 569 $ 546 

Base For Return (a) $ 67,189 $ 79,167 $ 88,907 $ 91,547 $ 91,396 $ 91,259 $ 91,135 $ 91,036 $ 90,947 $ 90,881 $ 90,836 $ 90.823 
Return© 14.37% $ 9,655 $ 11.376 $ 12,776 $ 13,155 $ 13.134 $ 13,114 $ 13,096 $ 13,082 $ 13,069 $ 13,060 $ 13,053 $ 13,051 
Depn (incl cap add) $ 1,484 $ 1.474 $ 1,606 $ 1,656 $ 1,682 $ 1,710 $ 1.740 $ 1,770 $ 1,803 $ 1,836 $ 1.872 $ 1,910 
O & M $ 8,555 $ 10,172 $ 10,465 $ 10,604 $ 10,896 $ 11,188 $ 11,577 $ 11,869 $ 12.258 $ 12,647 $ 13,134 $ 13,523 
Fuel $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ $ - $ - $ . $ . $ . 
Other Taxes $ 3,169 $ 3,169 $ 3,169 $ 2,496 $ 2,496 $ 2,496 $ 2,496 $ 2,496 $ 2,496 $ 2,496 $ 2,496 $ 2.496 
A & G Exp $ 1,774 $ 1,845 $ 1.898 $ 1,450 $ 1,490 $ 1,530 $ 1,583 $ 1,623 $ 1,676 $ 1,729 $ 1.796 $ 1,849 
Cap Exp $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ $ _ $ $ _ $ _ $ 
Decom Cost $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ $ $ - $ $ $ _ $ 
Life Ext $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ $ - $ - $ $ $ 
ITC amort $ (280) $ (280) $ (280) $ (280) $ (280) $ (280) $ (280) $ (280) $ (280) $ (280) $ (280) $ (280) 

Total Rev Reqmt $ 24,637 $ 28,036 $ 29,914 $ 29,361 $ 29,698 $ 30,038 $ 30,492 $ 30,840 $ 31,302 $ 31,768 $ 32,351 $ 32,829 
MWH Output 1,693,000 1.693,000 1,693,000 1,693,000 1,693,000 1,693.000 1,692,999 1,692,999 1,692.999 1,692,907 1,692,815 1,692,723 
tf/KWh 1.4552 1.6560 1.7669 1.7343 1.7541 1.7742 1.8010 1.8216 1.8489 1.8766 1.9111 1.9394 



Conowingo 
($1000) 

2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2016 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 
Net Plant® 1/1 $ 91,349 $ 91,358 $ 91,393 $ 91,466 $ 91,560 $ 91,687 $ 91,843 $ 92,025 $ 92,230 $ 92,468 $ 92.735 $ 93,028 $ 93,354 
Plus: Cap Adds $ 1,938 $ 2.006 $ 2,067 $ 2,154 $ 2,235 $ 2,315 $ 2,396 $ 2,477 $ 2,57.1 $ 2,665 $ 2.760 $ 2.867 $ 2,975 
Less: Depn $ 1,929 $ 1,970 $ 2,014 $ 2,060 $ 2,108 $ 2,160 $ 2,214 $ 2,272 $ 2,333 $ 2,398 $ 2,467 $ 2,541 $ 2,619 
Less : Depn on Adds $ 20 $ 22 $ 23 $ 24 $ 26 $ 27 $ 29 $ 31 $ 33 $ 35 $ 37 $ 39 $ 42 
Less: AccDfTx $ 522 $ 498 $ 474 $ 451 $ 427 $ 403 $ 380 $ 356 $ 332 $ 308 $ 285 $ 261 $ 237 

Base For Return (a) $ 90.827 $ 90,860 $ 90,919 $ 91,016 $ 91,133 $ 91,284 $ 91,463 $ 91,669 $ 91,898 $ 92,160 $ 92,451 $ 92,767 $ 93.117 
Return© 14.37% $ 13,052 $ 13,057 $ 13,065 $ 13,079 $ 13,096 $ 13,117 $ 13.143 $ 13,173 $ 13.206 $ 13,243 $ 13,285 $ 13,331 $ 13.381 
Depn (inc! cap add) $ 1,950 $ 1,992 $ 2,037 $ 2,084 $ 2,134 $ 2,187 $ 2.243 $ 2,302 $ 2,366 $ 2,433 $ 2,504 $ 2,580 $ 2,661 
O&M $ 14,009 $ 14,495 $ 15.079 $ 15.566 $ 16,149 $ 16,733 $ 17,317 $ 17,900 $ 18,581 $ 19,262 $ 19,943 $ 20,722 $ 21,500 
Fuel $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ $ 
Other Taxes $ 2.496 $ 2,496 $ 2,496 $ 2,496 $ 2,496 $ 2,496 $ 2.496 $ 2,496 $ 2,496 $ 2.496 $ 2,496 $ 2,496 $ 2,496 
A & G Exp $ 1,915 $ 1,982 $ 2,062 $ 2,128 $ 2,208 $ 2,288 $ 2,367 $ 2,447 $ 2,540 $ 2.634 $ 2,727 $ 2.833 $ 2,939 
Cap Exp $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ $ 
Decom Cost $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ $ 
Life Ext $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 17,115 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ $ 
ITC amort $ (280) $ (280) $ (280) $ (280) $ (280) $ (280) $ (280) $ (280) $ (280) $ (280) $ (280) $ (280) $ (280) 

Total Rev Reqmt $ 33,422 $ 34,022 $ 34.738 $ 35,352 $ 36,083 $ 36,821 $ 54,681 $ 38,319 $ 39.189 $ 40,068 $ 40,955 $ 41,961 $ 42,977 
MWH Output 1,692,630 1.692,538 1,692,538 1,692,538 1,692,538 1,692,538 1,692,538 1,692,538 1,692,538 1,692.538 1,692.538 1,692,538 1,692.538 
tf/KWh 1.9746 2.0101 2.0524 2.0887 2.1319 2.1755 3.2307 2.2640 2,3154 2.3673 2.4197 2.4792 2.5392 



Conowingo 
($1000) 

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 
Net Plant® 1/1 $ 93.710 $ 94,095 $ 94,506 $ 94,943 $ 95,403 $ 95,883 $ 96.383 $ 96,897 $ 97,422 
Plus: Cap Adds $ 3,087 $ 3,203 $ 3,323 $ 3,448 $ 3,577 $ 3,712 $ 3,851 $ 3,996 $ 4,146 
Less: Depn $ 2,702 $ 2,791 $ 2,886 $ 2.988 $ 3,096 $ 3,212 $ 3,337 $ 3,470 $ 3.613 
Less: Depn on Adds $ 45 $ 48 $ 51 $ 54 $ 58 $ 62 $ 67 $ 72 $ 77 
Less: AccDfTx $ 213 $ 190 $ 166 $ 142 $ 119 $ 95 $ 71 $ 47 $ 24 

Base For Return (a) $ 93,497 $ 93,905 $ 94,340 $ 94,800 $ 95,284 $ 95,789 $ 96,311 $ 96,849 $ 97,398 
Return® 14.37% $ 13,436 $ 13,494 $ 13,557 $ 13.623 $ 13,692 $ 13,765 $ 13,840 $ 13,917 $ 13,996 
Depn (incl cap add) $ 2,747 $ 2,839 $ 2,937 $ 3,042 $ 3,154 $ 3,275 $ 3,404 $ 3,542 $ 3,690 
O & M $ 22,307 $ 23,145 $ 24,014 $ 24,916 $ 25,852 $ 26,823 $ 27,831 $ 28,876 $ 29,961 
Fuel $ - $ - $ . $ - $ - $ $ . $ _ $ . 
Other Taxes $ 2,496 $ 2,496 $ 2,496 $ 2,496 $ 2,496 $ 2,496 $ 2,496 $ 2,496 $ 2,496 
A & G Exp $ 3,050 $ 3,164 $ 3,283 $ 3,407 $ 3,534 $ 3,667 $ 3,805 $ 3.948 $ 4,096 
Cap Exp $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ $ $ 
Decom Cost $ - $ $ $ - $ $ $ $ $ 
Life Ext $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ $ _ 
ITC amort $ (280) $ (280) $ (280) $ (280) $ (280) $ (280) $ (280) $ (280) $ (280) 

Total Rev Reqmt $ 44,036 $ 45,139 $ 46,288 $ 47,484 $ 48,729 $ 50,026 $ 51,375 $ 52,779 $ 54,239 
MWH Output 1, ,692,538 1, 692,538 1, ,692,538 1, 692,538 1, ,692,538 1, ,692,538 1, ,692,538 1, ,692,538 1, ,692,538 
tf/KWh 2.6017 2.6669 2.7348 2.8055 2.8791 2.9557 3.0354 3.1183 3.2046 



CrombyJ 
($1000) 

1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 
Net Plant© 1/1 $ 34,582 $ 34,514 $ 29,975 $ 26,952 $ 23.411 $ 19,615 $ 15,489 $ 10,932 $ 5,722 
Plus: Cap Adds $ 4,867 $ 250 $ 1,800 $ 1,572 $ 1,615 $ 1,659 $ 1,716 $ 1.760 $ 1.817 
Less : Depn $ 4,935 $ 4,789 $ 4,823 $ 5,113 $ 5,411 $ 5,785 $ 6,274 $ 6,969 $ 8,091 
Less : Depn on Adds $ 347 $ 17 $ 145 $ 149 $ 187 $ 245 $ 348 $ 561 $ 1,285 
Less: AccDfTx $ 1,298 $ 1,154 $ 1,010 $ 865 $ 721 $ 577 $ 433 $ 288 $ 144 

Base For Return (a) $ 33,284 $ 33,360 $ 28,966 $ 26,087 $ 22,690 $ 19,038 $ 15,057 $ 10,643 $ 5.578 
Return @ 14.37% $ 4,783 $ 4,794 $ 4,162 $ 3.749 $ 3,261 $ 2,736 $ 2,164 $ 1,529 $ 802 
Depn (incl cap add) $ 5,282 $ 4,806 $ 4,968 $ 5,262 $ 5,598 $ 6,029 $ 6,621 $ 7,530 $ 9,375 
O & M $ 8,659 $ 9,812 $ 10,095 $ 11,376 $ 11,652 $ 11,927 $ 12,303 $ 14.058 $ 14,466 
Fuel $ 12,645 $ 12,893 $ 13,264 $ 13,512 $ 14.193 $ 14,909 $ 15,660 $ 16.450 $ 17,279 
Other Taxes $ 3,057 $ 3,057 $ 3,057 $ 2,431 $ 2,431 $ 2,431 $ 2,431 $ 2,431 $ 2,431 
A & G Exp $ 1,711 $ 1,779 $ 1,831 $ 1,412 $ 1,451 $ 1,490 $ 1.542 $ 1,581 $ 1,633 
Cap Exp $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -
Decom Cost $ 192 $ 192 $ 192 $ 192 $ 192 $ 192 $ 192 $ 192 $ 192 
(TC amort $ (121) $ (121) $ (121) $ (121) $ (121) $ (121) $ (121) $ (121) $ (121) 

Total Rev Reqmt $ 36,208 $ 37,212 $ 37,448 $ 37,813 $ 38,657 $ 39,592 $ 40,792 $ 43,650 $ 46.057 
MWH Output 915,431 915,431 915,431 , 915,431 907.731 900,096 892,525 885,017 877,573 
tf/KWh 3.9553 4.0650 4.0907 4.1306 4.2586 4.3987 4.5704 4.9322 5.2483 



Cronnby_2 
($1000) 

1996 1997 1998 1998 
Net Plant© 1/1 $ 17,208 $16,536 $ 250 
Plus: Cap Adds $ 423 $ 250 $ 5,101 
Less: Depn $ 1,095 $16,536 $ 16,786 
Less : Depn on Adds $ 13 $ 125 $ 170,943 
Less : AccDfTx $ 646 $ 431 $ 215 

Base For Return (a) $ 16,562 $16,105 $ 35 
Return© 14.37% $ 2,380 $ 2,314 $ 5 
Depn (incl cap add) $ 1,109 $16,661 $ 187,729 
O & M $ 5,146 $ 3.842 $ 3,953 $ 4,026 
Fuel $ - $ . $ - $ 
Other Taxes $ 948 $ 948 $ 948 $ 948 
A & G Exp $ 670 $ 697 $ 717 $ 550 
Cap Exp $ - $ - $ - $ 943 
Decom Cost $ - $ - $ - $ 
ITC amort $ (58) $ (58) $ (58) 

Total Rev Reqmt $ 10,195 $ 24,404 $ 193,293 $ 6,467 
MWH Output - - - -
tf/KWh 



Delaware 
($1000) 

1996 1997 1998 1999 
Net Plant© 1/1 $ 1,981 $ 1,286 $ 1.000 
Plus: Cap Adds $ (100) $ 1.000 $ 131 
Less: Depn $ 595 $ 1,286 $ 2,286 
Less : Depn on Adds $ (15) $ 500 $ 150 
Less: AccDfTx $ 74 $ 56 $ 37 

Base For Return (a) $ 1,907 $ 1,230 $ 963 
Return© 14.37% $ 274 $ 177 $ 138 
Depn (incl cap add) $ 580 $ 1,786 $ 2,436 
O & M $ 5,220 $ 4,789 $ 4,927 : $ 5,069 
Fuel $ - $ - $ $ -
Other Taxes $ 1,492 $ 1,492 $ 1,492 : $ 1,492 
A & G Exp $ 835 $ 868 $ 893 : $ 919 
Cap Exp $ - $ - $ $ -
Decom Cost $ - $ - $ $ -
ITC amort $ (5) $ (5) $ (5) 

Total Rev Reqmt $ 8,396 $ 9,108 $ 9,882 : $ 7.480 
MWH Output - - - -
tf/KWh 



Edcfysfone_t 
($1000f 

1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 
Net Plant @ 1/1 $ 101,595 $ 95,066 $ 88,284 $ 94,231 $ 87,334 $ 80,312 $ 73,144 $ 65.817 $ 58,279 9 G 50,500 $ 42,417 $ 33,961 
Plus : Cap Adds $ 8,475 $ 771 $ 13,562 $ 1,887 $ 1,938 $ 1,990 $ 2,060 $ 2,112 $ 2,181 a J 2,250 $ 2,337 $ 2,406 
Less: Depn $ 15,004 $ 7,553 $ 7,614 $ 8,784 $ 8,960 $ 9,159 $ 9,386 $ 9,650 $ 9,960 $ 10,332 $ 10,793 $ 11,387 
Less : Depn on Adds $ 626 $ 31 $ 585 $ 88 $ 99 $ 113 $ 132 $ 155 $ 186 3 5 230 $ 297 $ 403 
Less : AccDfTx $ 3,814 $ 3.560 $ 3,305 $ 3,051 $ 2,797 $ 2,543 $ 2,288 $ 2,034 $ 1,780 a > 1,526 $ 1,271 $ 1,017 

Base For Return (a) $ 97,781 $ 91,506 $ 84,979 $ 91,180 $ 84,537 $ 77,769 $ 70,855 $ 63,783 $ 56,499 3 5 48,974 $ 41,146 $ 32,944 
Return© 14.37% $ 14,051 $ 13,149 $ 12,211 $ 13,103 $ 12.148 $ 11,175 $ 10,182 $ 9,166 $ 8,119 a > 7,038 $ 5,913 $ 4.734 
Depn (incl cap add) $ 15,630 $ 7.584 $ 8,199 $ 8,872 $ 9,059 $ 9,272 $ 9,518 $ 9.805 $ 10,146 a J 10,563 $ 11,090 $ 11,791 
O & M $ 17,706 $ 18,178 $ 18,702 $ 20,824 $ 21,299 $ 21,770 $ 22,425 $ 23,716 $ 24,379 3 ! 25,307 $ 26.442 $ 27,395 
Fuel $ 23.436 $ 23,896 $ 24,584 $ 25,044 $ 26.257 $ 27,530 $ 28,864 $ 30,262 $ 31,729 3 J 33,278 $ 34,902 $ 36,605 
Other Taxes $ 5,664 $ 5,664 $ 5,664 $ 4,623 $ 4,623 $ 4,623 $ 4,623 $ 4,623 $ 4,623 3 i 4,623 $ 4,623 $ 4.623 
A & G Exp $ 3,170 $ 3,297 $ 3,392 $ 2,686 $ 2,759 $ 2,833 $ 2,932 $ 3,006 $ 3.104 $ 3,203 $ 3,326 $ 3,425 
Cap Exp $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ _ $ - 3 $ _ $ 
Decom Cost $ 319 $ 319 $ 319 $ 319 $ 319 $ 319 $ 319 $ 319 $ 319 a > 319 $ 319 $ 319 
Life Ext $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ $ - 3 5 $ $ 
ITC amort $ (333) $ (333) $ (333) $ (333) $ (333) $ (333) $ (333) $ (333) $ (333) a J (333) $ (333) $ (333) 

Total Rev Reqmt $ 79,643 $ 71,753 $ 72,737 $ 75,136 $ 76,131 $ 77,189 $ 78,529 $ 80,564 $ 82.086 3 5 83,996 $ 86,281 $ 88.558 
MWH Output 1,759,319 1. 759,319 1, 759,319 1, 759,319 1, 739,985 1, 720,864 1, 701,953 1. 683,249 1, 664,751 1,688,739 1, 713,071 1, 737,755 
#/KWh 4.5269 4.0785 4.1344 4.2707 4.3754 4.4855 4.6141 4.7862 4.9308 4.9739 5,0366 5.0961 



Eddystone_1 
(StOOOj 

2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 201S 2016 2017 2018 2019 
Net Plant @ 1/1 $ 24,979 $ 15,277 $ 4,446 
Plus: Cap Adds $ 2,492 $ 2,579 $ 2,683 
Less: Depn $ 12,194 $ 13,411 $ 15,674 
Less : Depn on Adds $ 608 $ 1,132 $ 4,729 
Less: AccDfTx $ 763 $ 509 $ 254 

Base For Return (a) $ 24,216 $ 14,769 $ 4,191 
Return® 14.37% $ 3,480 $ 2,122 $ 602 
Depn (Incl cap add) $ 12,802 $ 14,543 $ 20,404 
O & M $ 28,558 $ 29,736 $ 30,934 $ 31.932 $ 33.129 $ 34,326 $ 35.524 $ 36,721 $ 38.118 $ 39,515 $ 40.912 $ 42,509 
Fuel $ 38,392 $ 40,266 $ 41,353 $ 42,469 $' 43.616 $ 44,794 $ 46,003 $ 47,245 $ 49,043 $ 50,840 $ 52.637 $ 54,692 
Other Taxes $ 4,623 $ 4,623 $ 4,623 $ 4,623 $ 4,623 $ 4,623 $ 4,623 $ 4.623 $ 4,623 $ 4,623 $ 4,623 $ 4.623 
A & G Exp $ 3,548 $ 3,671 $ 3,819 $ 3,942 $ 4,090 $ 4,238 $ 4,386 $ 4.533 $ 4,706 $ 4,878 $ 5,051 $ 5,248 
Cap Exp $ - $ - $ - $ 2,769 $ 2,873 $ 2,977 $ 3,081 $ 3.185 $ 3.306 $ 3,427 $ 3.548 $ 3,687 
Decom Cost $ 319 $ 319 $ 319 $ 319 $ 319 $ 319 $ 319 $ 319 $ 319 $ 319 $ 319 $ 319 
Life Ext $ - $ - $ 76,010 
ITC amort $ (333) $ (333) $ (333) 

Total Rev Reqmt $ 91,389 $ 94,947 $ 177,730 $ 86,054 $ 88,650 $ 91,277 $ 93,935 $ 96,627 $ 100.115 $ 103,603 $ 107.091 $ 111 ,077 
MWH Output 1,762,794 1,788,194 1,788,194 $ 1,788,194 $1 ,788.194 $ 1,788,194 $ 1,788,194 $ 1,788,194 $ 1,788,194 $ 1.788,194 $ 1,788.194 $ 1.788,194 
tf/KWh 5.1843 5.3096 9.9391 4.8124 4.9575 5.1044 5.2531 5.4036 5.5986 5.7937 5.9888 6.2117 



EddystoneJ 
($1000) 

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 
Net Plant© 1/1 
Plus: Cap Adds 
Less: Depn 
Less : Depn on Adds 
Less: AccDfTx 

Base For Return (a) 
Return® 14.37% 
Depn (incl cap add) 
O & M $ 44,106 $ 45,762 $ 47,481 $ 49,264 $ 51.114 $ 53,034 
Fuel $ 56,746 $ 58,877 $ 61,088 $ 63,383 $ 65,763 $ 68,233 
Other Taxes $ 4,623 $ 4,623 $ 4,623 $ 4,623 $ 4,623 $ 4,623 
A & G Exp $ 5,445 $ 5,650 $ 5,862 $ 6,082 $ 6,310 $ 6,547 
Cap Exp $ 3,825 $ 3,969 $ 4,118 $ 4.272 $ 4,433 $ 4,599 
Decom Cost $ 319 $ 319 $ 319 $ 319 $ 319 $ 319 
Life Ext 
ITC amort 

Total Rev Reqmt $ 115,063 $ 119,199 $ 123,491 $ 127,943 $ 132,563 $ 137,356 
MWH Output $1,788,194 $1,788,194 $ 1,788,194 $ 1,788,194 $ 1.788,194 $1,788,194 
tf/KWh 6.4346 6.6659 6,9059 7.1549 7.4132 7.6813 



Eddystone_2 
($1000) 

1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2006 2006 2007 
Net Plant @ 1/1 $ 101,595 $ 95.066 $ 88.284 $ 94,231 $ 87,334 $ 80,312 $ 73,144 $ 65,817 $ 58,279 $ 50,500 $ 42,417 $ 33,961 
Plus : Cap Adds $ 8,475 $ 771 $ 13,562 $ 1,887 $ 1,938 $ 1,990 $ 2,060 $ 2,112 $ 2,181 $ 2,250 $ 2.337 $ 2,406 
Less : Depn $ 15,004 $ 7,553 $ 7.614 $ 8,784 $ 8,960 $ 9,159 $ 9,386 $ 9,650 $ 9,960 $ 10,332 $ 10,793 $ 11,387 
Less : Depn on Adds $ 626 $ 31 $ 585 $ 88 $ 99 $ 113 $ 132 $ 155 $ 186 $ 230 $ 297 $ 403 
Less: AccDfTx $ 3,814 $ 3,560 $ 3,305 $ 3,051 $ 2,797 $ 2.543 $ 2,288 $ 2,034 $ 1.780 $ 1.526 $ 1,271 $ 1,017 

Base For Return (a) $ 97,781 $ 91,506 $ 84,979 $ 91,180 $ 84,537 $ 77,769 $ 70.855 $ 63,783 $ 56,499 $ 48,974 $ 41,146 $ 32,944 
Return® 14.37% $ 14,051 $ 13,149 $ 12,211 $ 13,103 $ 12,148 $ 11,175 $ 10,182 $ 9,166 $ 8,119 $ 7,038 $ 5,913 $ 4,734 
Depn (incl cap add) $ 15,630 $ 7,584 $ 8,199 $ 8,872 $ 9,059 $ 9,272 $ 9.518 $ 9,805 $ 10,146 $ 10,563 $ 11,090 $ 11,791 
O & M $ 13,982 $ 15,176 $ 15,613 $ 19,894 $ 20,379 $ 20,861 $ 21,521 $ 23,424 $ 24,114 $ 24,945 $ 25,973 $ 26,813 
Fuel $ 25,743 $ 26,248 $ 27,004 $ 27,509 $ 29,031 $ 30,637 $ 32.331 $ 34,120 $ 36,007 $ 37,473 $ 36,999 $ 40,587 
Other Taxes $ 4,729 $ 4,729 $ 4,729 $ 3,883 $ 3,883 $ 3,883 $ 3,883 $ 3,883 $ 3.883 $ 3,883 $ 3,883 $ 3,883 
A & G Exp $ 2.647 $ 2,753 $ 2,832 $ 2,255 $ 2,318 $ 2.380 $ 2,462 $ 2,524 $ 2.607 $ 2.690 $ 2,793 $ 2.876 
Cap Exp $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 
Decom Cost $ 319 $ 319 $ 319 $ 319 $ 319 $ 319 $ 319 $ 319 $ 319 $ 319 $ 319 $ 319 
Life Ext $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ $ - $ $ $ 
ITC amort $ (333) $ (333) $ (333) $ (333) $ (333) $ (333) $ (333) $ (333) $ (333) $ (333) $ (333) $ (333) 

Total Rev Reqmt $ 77,102 $ 69,958 $ 70,908 $ 75,835 $ 77,137 $ 78,528 $ 80.217 $ 83,241 $ 85,196 $ 86,911 $ 88,970 $ 91.003 
MWH Output 1,917.563 1.917.563 1,917,563 1,917,563 1,905,784 1,894,078 1,882,444 " 1,870,882 1.859,390 1.868,765 1,878,187 1.887,656 
#/KWh 4.0208 3.6483 3.6978 3.9548 4.0475 4.1460 4.2613 4.4493 4.5819 4.6507 4.7370 4.8209 



Eddystone_2 
($1000) 

2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 
Net Plant® 1/1 $ 24,979 $ 15.277 $ 4,446 

2019 2020 

Plus: Cap Adds $ 2,492 $ 2,579 $ 2,683 
Less: Depn $ 12,194 $ 13.411 $ 15,674 
Less : Depn on Adds $ 608 $ 1,132 $ 4,729 
Less: AccDfTx $ 763 $ 509 $ 254 

Base For Return (a) $ 24,216 $ 14,769 $ 4,191 
Return© 14.37% $ 3,480 $ 2,122 $ 602 
Depn (incl cap add) $ 12,802 $ 14.543 $ 20,404 
O & M $ 27,851 $ 28,894 $ 30,058 $ 31,027 $ 32,191 $ 33.354 $ 34.518 $ 35,681 $ 37,039 $ 38,396 $ 39.754 $ 41,305 $ 42,857 
Fuel $ 42,240 $ 43,959 $ 45,146 $ 46.365 $ 47,617 $ 48,903 $ 50,223 $ 51,579 $ 53,541 $ 55.504 $ 57,466 $ 

$ 
59,708 $ 

$ 
61,951 

Other Taxes $ 3,883 $ 3,883 $ 3,883 $ 3,883 $ 3,883 $ 3,883 $ 3,883 $ 3,883 $ 3,883 $ 3,883 $ 3,883 
$ 
$ 3,883 

$ 
$ 3,883 

A & G Exp $ 2,980 $ 3,083 $ 3,207 $ 3,311 $ 3,435 $ 3,559 $ 3,683 $ 3,807 $ 3,952 $ 4,097 $ 4.242 $ 4,408 $ 4,573 
Cap Exp $ - $ - $ - $ 2,769 $ 2,873 $ 2,977 $ 3,081 $ 3,185 $ 3.306 $ 3,427 $ 3.548 $ 3.687 $ 3,825 
Decom Cost $ 319 $ 319 $ 319 $ 319 $ 319 $ 319 $ 319 $ 319 $ 319 $ 319 $ 319 $ 319 $ 319 
Life Ext $ - $ - $ 76,010 

319 $ 319 

ITC amort $ (333) $ (333) $ (333) 

Total Rev Reqmt $ 93.554 $ 96,804 $ 179,629 $ 87,675 $ 90.318 $ 92,995 $ 95,707 $ 98,455 $ 102.040 $ 105,626 $ 109.212 $ 113.310 $ 117,408 
MWH Output 1 ,897,173 1. 906,738 1, ,906,738 1, 906,738 1 ,906,738 1. 906,738 1. 906,738 1,906,738 1,906.738 1,906,738 1 ,906.738 1 .906,738 1, 906,738 
tf/KWh 4.9312 5.0769 9.4208 4.5981 4.7368 4.8772 5.0194 5.1635 5.3516 5.5396 5.7277 5.9426 6.1575 



Eddystone_2 
($1000) 

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 
Net Plant @ 1/1 
Plus; Cap Adds 
Less: Depn 
Less : Depn on Adds 
Less: AccDfTx 

Bass For Return {z) 
Return® 14.37% 
Depn (Incl cap add) 
O & M $ 44,466 $ 46,136 $ 47.869 $ 49,667 $ 51,532 
Fuel $ 64,278 $ 66,692 $ 69,197 $ 71,796 $ 74,492 
Other Taxes $ 3.883 $ 3,883 $ 3,883 $ 3,883 $ 3,883 
A & G Exp $ 4.745 $ 4,923 $ 5,108 $ 5,300 $ 5,499 
Cap Exp $ 3.969 $ 4.118 $ 4,272 $ 4,433 $ 4,599 
Decom Cost $ 319 $ 319 $ 319 $ 319 $ 319 
Life Ext 
ITC amort 

Total Rev Reqmt $ 121.659 $ 126,071 $ 130.648 $ 135,397 $ 140,325 
MWH Output 1,906.738 1,906,738 1,906,738 1,906,738 1,906,738 
tf/KWh 6.3805 6.6119 6.8519 7.1010 7.3594 



Edciysfone_3S4 
($1000) 

1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2006 2006 2007 
Net Plant© 1/1 $ 153,122 $ 146,239 $ 136,809 $ 127,508 $ 118,162 $ 108,701 $ 99,105 $ 89,366 $ 79,434 $ 69,286 $ 58.869 $ 48,128 
Plus: Cap Adds $ 1,118 $ 1,543 $ 1.788 $ 1,887 $ 1,938 $ 1,990 $ 2,060 $ 2,112 $ 2.181 $ 2.250 $ 2,337 $ 2,406 
Less : Depn $ 8,001 $ 10,973 $ 11,088 $ 11,233 $ 11.399 $ 11,586 $ 11,799 $ 12,044 $ 12,328 $ 12,667 $ 13,078 $ 13,597 
Less : Depn on Adds $ 29 $ 58 $ 72 $ 83 $ 94 $ 106 $ 123 $ 142 $ 169 $ 206 $ 260 $ 340 
Less: AccDfTx $ 2,567 $ 2,396 $ 2,225 $ 2,054 $ 1,883 $ 1,712 $ 1,540 $ 1.369 $ 1,198 $ 1.027 $ 856 $ 685 

Base For Return (a) $ 150,554 $ 143,843 $ 134,584 $ 125,454 $ 116,279 $ 106,989 $ 97,564 $ 87,997 $ 78,236 $ 68,259 $ 58,014 $ 47,443 
Return @ 14.37% $ 21,635 $ 20,670 $ 19,340 $ 18,028 $ 16,709 $ 15,374 $ 14,020 $ 12.645 $ 11.242 $ 9,809 $ 8,337 $ 6,818 
Depn (incl cap add) $ 8,030 $ 11.030 $ 11,161 $ 11,316 $ 11,493 $ 11,692 $ 11,921 $ 12,186 $ 12,498 $ 12,872 $ 13,338 $ 13.937 
O & M $ 8,342 $ 9,093 $ 9,355 $ 11,632 $ 11,976 $ 12,321 $ 12,774 $ 15,103 $ 15,647 $ 16,204 $ 16,891 $ 17,457 
Fuel $ - $ - $ - $ 44,152 $ 47,137 $ 50,323 $ 53,725 $ 57,357 $ 61,234 $ 65,119 $ 69,250 $ 73.644 
Other Taxes $ 2,833 $ 2,833 $ 2,833 $ 2,429 $ 2,429 $ 2,429 $ 2,429 $ 2,429 $ 2,429 $ 2,429 $ 2.429 $ 2.429 
A & G Exp $ 1,586 $ 1,649 $ 1,697 $ 1,411 $ 1.450 $ 1,488 $ 1,540 $ 1,579 $ 1,631 $ 1.683 $ 1,747 $ 1,799 
Cap Exp $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ $ - $ - $ . $ 
Decom Cost $ 738 $ 738 $ 738 $ 738 $ 738 $ 738 $ 738 $ 738 $ 738 $ 738 $ 738 $ 738 
ITC amort $ (513) $ (513) $ (513) $ (513) $ (513) $ (513) $ (513) $ (513) $ (513) $ (513) $ (513) $ (513) 

Total Rev Reqmt $ 42,651 $ 45,501 $ 44,610 $ 89,193 $ 91,418 $ 93,853 $ 96,635 $ 101.524 $ 104.906 $ 108.341 $ 112,216 $ 116,308 
MWH Output 1,585,901 $ 1.585,901 $ 1.585,901 1 ,585.901 1,602,953 1,620,189 1,637,610 1,655,218 1,673,015 1.694,037 1,715,323 1,736,877 
tf/KWh 2.6894 2.8691 2.8129 5.6242 5.7031 5.7927 5.9010 6.1336 6.2705 6.3954 6.5420 6.6964 



Eddystone_3&4 
($1000) 

2008 2009 2010 
Net Plant® 1/1 $ 36.936 $ 25,152 $ 12,491 
Plus: Cap Adds $ 2.492 $ 2.579 $ 2,683 
Less: Depn $ 14.277 $ 15,240 $ 16.803 
Less : Depn on Adds $ 482 $ 781 $ 1.804 
Less: AccDfTx $ 513 $ 342 $ 171 

Base For Return (a) $ 36,423 $ 24,810 $ 12,319 
Return® 14.37% $ 5.234 $ 3,565 $ 1,770 
Depn (incl cap add) $ 14,759 $ 16,021 $ 18.607 
O & M $ 18,154 $ 18,857 $ 19.616 
Fuel $ 78,316 $ 83,284 $ 87.532 
Other Taxes $ 2,429 $ 2,429 $ 2.429 
A & G Exp $ 1,864 $ 1,928 $ 2,006 
Cap Exp $ - $ - $ 
Decom Cost $ 738 $ 738 $ 738 
ITC amort $ (513) $ (513) $ (513) 

Total Rev Reqmt $ 120,980 $ 126,310 $ 132,185 
MWH Output 1 ,758,701 1 ,780,799 1,780,799 
tf/KWh 6.8789 7.0929 7.4228 



Keystone 
($1000) 

1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2006 2006 2007 
Net Plant© 1/1 $ 55,176 $ 48,542 $ 43,725 $ 47,466 $ 40,143 $ 32,277 5 5 23,688 $ 14.105 $ 2,902 
Plus: Cap Adds $ 914 $ 2,792 $ 11,788 $ 2,893 $ 2.972 $ 3,052 i 5 3,158 $ 3,238 $ 3,344 
Less: Depn $ 7,548 $ 7,609 $ 8,047 $ 10,216 $ 10,838 $ 11,641 ; S 12,742 $ 14,440 $ 17,755 
Less : Depn on Adds $ 63 $ 219 $ 1.085 $ 311 $ 401 $ 550 3 E 849 $ 1.657 $ 10,229 
Less : AccDfTx $ 2,072 $ 1,842 $ 1,611 $ 1.381 $ 1,151 $ 921 3 S 691 $ 460 $ 230 

Base For Return (a) $ 53,104 $ 46,700 $ 42,114 $ 46,085 $ 38,992 $ 31,356 3 E 22,998 $ 13,644 $ 2,672 
Return© 14.37% $ 7,631 $ 6,711 $ 6.052 $ 6.622 $ 5,603 $ 4,506 3 E 3,305 $ 1.961 $ 384 
Depn (incl cap add) $ 7,611 $ 7,828 $ 9,131 $ 10,527 $ 11,240 $ 12,191 a ! 13,591 $ 16,098 $ 27,984 
O & M $ - $ 6,811 $ 7,007 $ 7,138 $ 7,335 $ 7,531 $ 7,793 $ 7.990 $ 8,252 $ 8.514 $ 8.841 $ 9,103 
Fuel $ 26,340 $ 26,857 $ 27.630 $ 28.147 $ 30,509 $ 33.069 3 E 35,844 $ 38,852 $ 42,112 $ 43,871 $ 45,703 $ 47,612 
Other Taxes $ - $ $ - $ - $ - $ 3 E $ _ $ $ $ _ $ _ 
A & G Exp $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ $ $ $ $ . . $ _ $ 
Cap Exp $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ < E $ - $ $ 3,450 $ 3.583 $ 3,689 
Decom Cost $ 639 $ 639 $ 639 $ 639 $ 639 $ 639 3 E 639 $ 639 $ 639 $ 639 $ 639 $ 639 
Life Ext $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ i E $ 87,981 $ -
ITC amort $ (170) $ (170) $ 070) $ (170) $ (170) $ (170) ! E (170) $ (170) $ (170) 

Totaf Rev Reqmt $ 42,221 $ 48,845 $ 50,459 $ 53,074 $ 55,325 $ 57,936 S E 61,172 $ 153,520 $ 79,371 $ 56,474 $ 58,766 $ 61,043 
MWH Output 2,657,446 2, ,657,446 2, ,657,446 2, ,657,446 2, ,659,046 2, ,660,646 2,662,248 2 ,663,850 2 ,665.453 2, ,663,636 2 ,661,820 2, ,660,006 
tf/KWh 1.5888 1.8381 1.8988 1.9972 2.0806 2.1775 2.2978 5.7631 2.9778 2.1202 2.2077 2.2949 



Keystone 
($1000) 

2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 
Net Plant® 1/1 
Plus: Cap Adds 
Less: Depn 
Less : Depn on Adds 
Less: AccDfTx 

Base For Return (a) 
Return® 14.37% 
Depn (incl cap add) 
O & M $ 9,430 $ 9,758 $ 10,151 $ 10,478 $ 10,871 $ 11,264 $ 11.657 $ 12,050 $ 12.508 $ 12,967 $ 13,425 
Fuel $ 49,601 $ 51,673 $ 53,068 $ 54.501 $ 55,972 $ 57.483 $ 59,036 $ 60,629 $ 62,936 $ 65,243 $ 67,549 
Other Taxes $ - $ - $ - $ - $ $ $ $ $ - $ $ -
A & G Exp $ - $ - $ - $ - $ $ $ $ $ - $ $ -
Cap Exp $ 3,822 $ 3,954 $ 4,113 $ 4,246 $ 4,405 $ 4,565 $ 4,724 $ 4,883 $ 5,069 $ 5,255 $ 5,440 
Decom Cost $ 639 $ 639 $ 639 $ 639 $ 639 $ 639 $ 639 $ 639 $ 639 $ 639 $ 639 
Life Ext 
ITC amort 

Total Rev Reqmt $ 63,492 $ 66,024 $ 67,971 $ 69,864 $ 71,888 $ 73,951 $ 76,055 $ 78,202 $ 81.152 $ 84,103 $ 87,054 
MWH Output 2 ,658,192 2 ,656,380 2 ,656,380 2 ,656,380 2,656,380 2,656,380 2,656,380 2,656,380 2 ,656.380 2,656,380 2,656,380 
0/KWh 2.3885 2.4855 2.5588 2.6301 2.7062 2.7839 2.8631 2.9439 3.0550 3.1661 3.2772 



T & D AND 

VINTAGE 
71 

OTHER ELEC 
255-0002 

72. 
73_ 
7A_ 

75_ 
76_ 

IL 
78_ 
79^ 
B0_ 
0 i . 
82 
83 
84 
85 
06 
87 
88 
89 
90 
T.D 12/31/96 

97 yr. AMORT 
71 
72 
73 ~ 
74 
75 
76 
77 
78 
7JL 
80^ 
81_ 
82_ 
83_ 
84_ 
85_ 
86_ 
87_ 
BB 
e9_ 
90 

203.796 
502.193 
822.873 

1,533,181 
1,354,423 
2.746,422 

904,823 
1,115,502 
1,611,752 
1,992.154 
3.114.139 
1.371,465 
2.131,228 
4,122.875 
1,627.335 
1,036,319 
1.477,714 

92,192 

STEAM &~ 
HYDRO PROD 
255-0002 

49,397 
0 

27,809.783 
27.809,783 

_23.976 
47,020 
71.712 

235,896 
117,300 
218,820 
275.724 
76,944 

101,986 
84,228 

174.708 
73.188 

135,504 
201,024 
75,684 
46,056 
62.880 

3,768 
1.944 

0 
2,029,164 
2.029.164 

142,091 
350,123 
573,734 

1,068,956 
620,540 

J,E)R644 
630.857" 
777,759 

1,388,981 
278.544 

2,942.657 
898,653 

1.545,085 
2.704,172 
1.003.268 

679.207 
67,345 

SALEM 1 
255-0002 

76.542 
86.352 

18,873,441 
10,073,441 

16,716 
^ 3 ^ 4 8 
49,992 

164,472 
53,736 

152,568 
192,240 
53,640 
71,112 
50,716 
15,624 

157,044 
57,144 
75.336 

125,748 
44,592 
28,908 

2,74B 
3.000 
3.252 

1.359.936 
1,359,936 

0 
12,286,688 

801,836 
509.329 
838.839 
059,533 
287.499 
738,392 
695,357 
539,088 
377,669 
276.320 
385.829 
265,524 

SALEM 2 
255-0002 

0 
102,151 
505,494 
779,032 

1,580,237 
1,313,107 

612,787 
1,879,813 

629,446 
865.831 
385,797 
975.270 
190,833 
594,991 

0 

18,961,903 
18,901.903 

0 
630,084 
41.124 
26,124 
43,020 
49,212 
14,748 
37,860 
35.664 
27,648 
19,368 
14,172 
19,776 
13,608 

0 
0 

972.408 
972,408 

70,064 
0 

10.484.853 
10.484,853 

EDDY S02 
255-0002 

4,344 
21,504 
33.144 
67,248 
55,884 
26,076 
79,992 
26,784 
36.840 
16,416 
41,496 

_ 8,124 
25,332 

2.976 

_0 
446.160 
446.160 

TP. 

0 
120.273 

1.175.544 
2,690,185 
1,786.287 

PECO ENERGY 
UNAMORTIZED ITC @ 12/31/00 
MONTHLY AMORT DEGINNINn .1AM n? 

CRMBYS02 
255-0002 

0 
170,449 
877,823 

1.056,052 
0 

0 
5,772,209 
5.772,289 

8,916 

199,272 
132,312 

0 

0 
427,572 
427,572 

0 
2,104,324 
2,104,324 

MGO 
2550002 

j .GI0,716 
655.796 

0 
4.266.512 
4,266.512 

ITC 97 YR AMORT 

0 
22,728 

117,048 
140.796 

0 
260.572' 
280,572 

0 
267.456 
48,586 

0 

0 
316,044 
316.044 

PQ 243 
255-0002 

0 
3.706,246 

197.498 
29,043 

443,040 
140,133 
111,804 
330,034 

1.384.877 
947,239 

jB9,4B4 
402,045 

3.510,979 
174,635 
471.923 
223,045 

4,965 
0 

12.544.990 
12.544.990 

0 
216.912 

11,292 
1,656 

25,320 
8,004 
6,384 

19,320 
79,140 
54,120 
16,536 
27,552 

200.628 
9,984 

26.964 
18.540 

268 
Q 

722,640 
722.640 

CPCO sale 
255-0002 

TOTAL 
255-0002 

70.740 
0 

0 
70.740 
70,740 

3.936 
0 

0̂  
3.936 
3,036 

416.627 
852,316 

1,396,607 
6.398,383 
2,274,612 

17,482,491 
3.559,588 
4.122,960 
5.119.506 
6.637,482 

10.512,800 
13.082,254 
5,536.349 
7,074,890 
9.195.425 
2,681.375 
3.609.664 

718,170 
130,904 
86.352 

100.888,835^ 
100,888,835 

44.628 
81,168 

121,704 
617.280 
186,672 

1,024,632 
567,552 
231,960 
287,304 
347,352 
680.532 
889,560 
330.276 

347,976 
462.924 
122,928 
163,860 
41.640 
5,232 
3.252 

6.558.432 
0,558,432 



VINTAGE 

97 MO AMORT 
71 

ZL 
73 
74_ 
75^ 
76_ 
77_ 

ZL 
ZL 
?L 
51 
82. 

?L 
M_ 
85_ 
86_ 
87_ 
88 
89 
90 

T 4 D AND 
OTHER ELEC 
255-0002 

1.99B 
3,985 
5,976 

19,658 
9,775 

15,235 
22,977 
6,412 
8,499 
7,019 

14,559 
6,099 

11,292 
16,752 
6,307 
3.836 
5,240 

314 
162 

0 
169,097 
169,097 

S:\123G\WORKUA\AITCMANLG.XLS 

STEAM & 
HYDRO PROD 
255-0002 

1.393 
2,779 
4,168 

13.706 
4,476 

12,714 
16,020 
4,470 
5,926 
4.693 
1,302 

13,097 
4,762 
6,276 

10,479 
3,716 
2,409 

229 
250 
271 

113,328 
113,328 

SALEM 1 
255-0002 

0 
52,507 
3,427 
2.177 
3.585 
4,101 
1,229 
3.155 
2,972 
2,304 
1.614 
1,181 
1,848 
1,134 

0 
61,034 
81,034 

SALEM 2 
255-0002 

362 
1,792 
2.762 
5,604 
4,657 
2,173 
6,666 
2,232 
3,070 
1,366 
3.458 

677 
2.111 

248 

0 
37,180 
37.180 

PECO ENERGY 

EDDY S02 
255-0002 

743 

16.606 
11,026 

35,631 
35,631 

UNAMORTIZEL' ITC Q 12/31 /96 
MONTHLY A M U U BEGINNING JAN 97 

CRMBYS02 
2554002 

1.694 
9,754 

11.733 
0 

23.381 
23.381 

MGO 
:?55-O002 

0 
22,288 
4,049 

26,337 
28,337 

PB2&3 
255-0002 

CPCO sala 
255-0002 

18,076 
941 
138 

2,110 
667 
532 

1,610 
6,595 
4,510 
1,378 
2,296 

16.719 
032 

2,247 
1.545 

24 
0 

60.220 
60,220 

TOTAL 
255-0002 

328 

328 
326 

3,719 
6.764 

10,142 
51,440 
15.556 
65,386 
47,206 
19,330 
23,942 
28,946 
56,711 
74,130 
27.523 
28,998 
38,577 
10,244 
13,655 
3.470 

436-

UL 
546,536; 546.536 



VINTAGE 
71 
72 

75_ 
76 
77 
76 
79_ 
60 
B1 
62 
83 
84 
85 
86 
87 
68 

T.D 12/31/96 

97 yr. AMORT 
71 
72_ 
73 
74_ 
75_ 
76 

77_ 

ZL 
79_ 
80 
81 
82_ 
83 
84_ 
85_ 
86 
87_ 
BB_ 

I I 
90 

TOTAL 
255-0002 

416.627 
852,316 

1.396,607 
6,398,383 
2,274,612 

17.482,491 
3.559,588 
4.122,960 
5,119.506 
6,637,482 

10,512.880 
13.082,254 
5,536,349 
7,074,890 
9.195.425 
2.681,375 
3,609,664 

718.170 
130,004 
86.352 

100,688,835 
100,686.635 

44.626 

^Bijea 
121,704 
617.280 
186.672 

1,024,632 
567,552 
231,960 
287,304 
347,352 
680.532 
889,560 
330,276 
347,976 
462,924 
122,928 
163.860 

41.640 
5,232 
3.252^ 

6.55B.432 
6.558,432 

GAS COMMON 
255-0003 255-0006 

106.678 
517,841 
274,179 
150.039 
357,535 
340,418 
368,135 
439,131 
941,320 

2,074,638 
2,392.462 
1,129.549 

305,537 

1,586.155 
134,010 
28.535 

13Bj67 
11.284,427 
11,284,427 

9,300 
18,180 
9,300 

10,356 
23,064 
20.640 
21.048 
23,748 
48,276 

101,208 
111,276 
50.196 
12,996 

0 
62,196 

5,052 
1.032 

0 
0 

4.536 
532.404 
532,404 

2554005 
3,573 

69,056 
60,660 
47,658 

6.920 
54,948 
9,663 

14.557 
26,799 
21,271 

227,764 
330,366 
72,511 

193,674 
43,131 
18,560 

0 

0 
1,203,111 
1,203,111 

432 
5,692 
4,536 
3,324 

578 
3,360 

564 
792 

1.368 
1,044 

10,596 
14,688 
3,084 

0 
7,596 
1,632 

672 

Q 
59.856 
59,856 

PECO EN. .oY 

^M2!I[LZ^IjtC @ 12/31/96 
MONTHLY AMORT BEGINNING JAN 97 

Sa le i 2 Laai 

6,397,717 
0 

6,397,717 
6,397,717 

0 
272,244 

0 

0 
272,244 
272,244 

LIM 1 
255-2001 

602,152 
2,307,104 
4,104,779 
4.068,372 
7,536,009 
6.982,927 
7.454,443 
8.375.137 

13.471.660 
13,042,699 
11.663,122 
1,846.666 

322,689 
0 

82,898,573 
82,898.579 

LIM2 
255-2002 

0 
238,786 

1,102.612 
2,376.140 
3,881,801 
3,002,999 
1,192,880 
1,753.203 
1,817.079 
2,719,811 
3,054,252 
1,832.432 

21,594,386 
19,752,269 
19.561,208 
19,059,185 

260.494 
104.109,537 
104,109.537 

fTC 97 YR AMORT 

0 
34,380 

131,820 
234,564 
283,908 
430,668 
399,024 
425,976 
478,584^ 
769,824 
745,296 
679,044 
105,528" 

18.444 
0 
0 
0 

4,737,000 
4,737,060 

10,596 
52,992 

105,600 
172,524 
133,464 
53,016 
77,928 
60,760 

120.888 
171,300 
81,456 

059.748 
877.864 
669.3B8 
847.080 

1Z458 
4,627,080 
4,627,080 

LIM 1 COM 
255-2003 

0 
70,625 

315.551 
612,176 
675.668 
965,343 
717.284 

2,033,782 
1.805.129 
3,433.809 

633,274 
2.112,309 

102,568 
214,893 
650,665 

0 
14,709,076 
14,709,076 

3.40B 
14.028 
27.204 
38,616 
42,912 
31,872 
90,396 
03,784 

152,604 
28.140 
93,888 

_ 8.124 
9,552 

20,920 
0 
0 

^5:^748 
653,748 

LIM 2 COM 
255-2004 

0 
2.007.201 
3.475,805 
4,100.370 
2,232,520 

170,963 
216.499 
642,432 
45.110 

0 
13,706,909 
13,706,909 

0 
124,764 
154,476 
182,592 
99.22B 
7,044 
9.624 

20,560 
2,004 

0 
609,192 
609,192 

GRAND 
TOTAL 

S26.B76 
1.439.213 
1.731,446 
6.596.060 
3,558,630 

21,693,124 
11.030,483 
14,302,469 
17.592,776 
17,626,482 
30,772,251 
29,426,715 
29,015,502 
2B,713,405 
29.035,646 
26,661,099 
24.163.109 
21,572,475 
19,235,199 

505,113^ 
335,198.193 
335,198.193 

54,360 
104,940 
135,540 
630,960 
258,696 

1.247,472 
956,532 

_ 751,848 
943,992 
933.516 

1,668,948 
1,722,336 
1,544,148 
1.475,304 
1.486.332 
1,210,958 
1,081,068 

068,506 
854,316 
20.244 

18,050,016 
18,050,016 



VINTAGE 

97 MO AMORT 
71 
72 

ZL 
ZL 
ZL 
ZL 
ZL 
80_ 
B1_ 
M . 
B3_ 
84_ 
B5_ 
B8_ 

?L 
B8_ 
B9_ 
90 

TOTAL 
255-0002 

S:\123G\WORK\J/ 

3,719 
6,764 

10,142 
51,440 
15.556 
65,388 
47,296 
19,330 
23,942 
28,946 
56,711 
74,130 
27.523 
26,698 
38,577 
10,244 
13,655 
3.470 

436 

546,536 
548.536 

GAS 
255-0003 

775 
1,515 

775 
663 

1,922 
1,720 
1,754 
1.979 
4,023 
8.434 
9,273 
4,183 
1,083 

6,163 
421 
66 

37g 
44,387 
44,367 

COMMON 
255-0006 

36 
466 
378 
277 
48 

280 
47 
66 

114 
87 

883 
1,224 

257 

633 
136 
56 

4,988 
4,988 

S a l e n 3 Lass 

255-0005 

0 
22,667 

0 

22,687 
22,687 

UNAMORTIZED ITC @ 12/31786 
MONTHLY AMORTBEGINNINfTlAiJoT 

LIM 1 
255-2001 

2.865 
10,985 
19,547 
23,659 
35,689 
33,252 
35,<! 98 
39,1182 
64,152 
62,108 
56,507 
8,794 

_V>37 
0 
0 
0 

_394,755 
394.755 

LIM2 
255-2002 

883 
4.416 
8,800 

14,377 
11,122 
4.418 
6,494 

_6,730 
10.074 

14,275 
6,788 

79.979 
73,157 
72,449 
70.590 
.1.038 

365,590 
385,590 

LIM 1 COM 
255-2003 

284 
1,169 
2,267 
3,243 
3,576 
2,656 
7,533 
6,982 

12,717 
2,345 
7,824 

677 
796 

2,410 

0 
54,479 
54,479 

LIM 2 COM 
255-2004 

GRAND 
TOTAL 

. 0 

0 
10,397 
12,873 
15,218 
6,269 

662 
802 

2,380 
167 

0 
50,766 
50.768 

4,530 
6,745 

11,295 
52,580 
21.558 

103.956 
79.711 

62,654 
78.666 
77.793 

139,079 
143,528 
126,678 
122,942 
123,661 
100,913 
80,089 
80.709 

"71.193 

m, 
1,504.168 
1.504.168 



Plant esl. at 12/31/96 12/26/9611:08 AM 

A B C D E F 6 H 1 J K L M N O 
1 Federal Federal State State 
2 Federal Deferred '1996 Deferred 1996 Deferred 1996 Deferred 1996 
3 Allowable Deferred Tax Taxes Deferred Tax Deferred Taxes Deferred Taxes Deferre 
4 VINTAGE Tax Bases Tax Reserve Net Tax Assoc. 996 Deferre< Assoc W Taxes Assoc Taxes Assoc Taxes AssocW Taxes 
5 Depn1996 w Depn Taxes AFUDC AFUDC w Avofded Avofded w AFUDC AFUDC Avoided 1 Avofded 
6 Debt Debt AFUDC AFUDC Debt Debt AFUDC AFUDC 
7 Summary 
8 
9 Limerick 3,874,568,747 3,386,526,958 488.041.789 172.312,595 899,564,072 20.263.968 5,801,805 -167,653 -3,596,425 425,525 1,289,050 -41,406 -821,326 96,971 
10 Steam Pro 1,422,239,911 1,085,177,592 337,062,319 43.435.557 19,060,454 -10,875,887 2,994.926 -423,168 -4,822.937 396,194 670,118 -105,610 -1,124,092 92,280 
11 Peach Bot 717,813,081 517,121,771 200,691,310 20,834,394 33,833,611 612,557 2.094,968 -92,978 -2,514.465 336,728 462,972 -22,939 -563,846 75,326 
12 Hydraulic 86,928,865 55,925,083 31,003,781 1,869,089 1,451,513 68.124 126,226 -6,360 -160,739 13.075 28,636 -1,602 -37.543 3,053 
13 Salem 796,832,877 599,944,318 196,888,559 25,623,587 55,654,908 -2,350,532 5.831.117 -236.983 -6,908.215 870,206 1,327,874 -59,896 -1,598,583 202,496 
14 
15 Prod Plant 6,898,383,481 5,644,695,722 1.253,687,756 264,075.222 1,009,564,558 7,718,230 16,849.062 -927,162 -18,002,781 2,041,728 3,778,650 -231.453 -4,145,390 470,126 
16 Prod % of 69% 70% 67% 71% 83% 51% 61% 77% 56% 64% 61% 76% 56% 65% 
17 Total 
18 Elec Gen 1,229,064 704,224 524,840 226,879 165,556 . 54,893 9,970 -538 -9,424 4,076 2,472 -142 -2,459 1,064 
19 Buildings^ 98,763,852 43,399.516 55,364,336 3,016,400 655,381 -98,340 435,205 -19,967 -665.596 24.910 96,799 -4,929 -150,296 5,591 
20 i 
21 1 i 
22 T & D 2,964,947,433 2,060,508,657 904,436,776 103.526.342 211,482.571 7,319,764 10,202,473 -251,116 -13,480,028 1.116,898 2,276,309 -62.024 -3,041,084 251,663 
23 
24 Non Depr 
25 Intangible 74,764.297 0 74,764,297 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
26 Disallowani -183,956,871 343,462,835 -527,419.706 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
27 Steam 9,153,458 0 9,153,458 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
28 Satem 75.626 0 75,626 0 0 0 0 o 0 0 0 0 0 0 
29 Limerick 7,903.504 0 7.903,504 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
30 PeachBot 3.427,032 0 3,427,032 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
31 Hydraulic 1,420,823] 0 1,420,823 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
32 T & D 88.415.610 0 88.415,610 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
33 General 2,109,928 0 2,109,928 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
34 
35 Tot Non D 3,313,407 343,462.835 -340.149,428 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
36 
37 Total Elec '9,966,637,237 8,092,770,954 1.873,866,282 370,844,843 1,221,868,066 14,994,547 27,496,710 -1,198,783 -32,157,829 3,187,612 6,154,230 -298.548 -7,339,229 728,644 
36 l 
39 ! 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
46 
47 
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48 
49 
SO 

ii 
62 
^1 
_64 
i l 
56 
57 
58 
59 
60 
61 
i l 
63 
64 
65 
66 
67 
68 
68 
70 
71 
72 
73 

J l 
_75 
_76 
_77 
_78 
79 
60 

i l 
62 

i i 
i l 
i i 
86 
87 
88 

Plan! est. at 12/31/96 
12/26/9611:08 AM 

VINTAGE Tax Bases 

Electric General Plant 

VI982 
VI986 
VI987 
VI989 
VI992 
VI995 

24,042 
500 

19,305 
80,157 

342,189 
762,871 

1,229,064 

Tax Reserve 

24,042 
500 

19,305 
80,157 

268.356 
311,864 

704.224 

Net 

73,833 
451.007 

524,840 

Allowable 
Tax 

Depn 1996 

0 
30.934 

195,944 

226.879 

Federal 
Deferred Tax 

Assoc. 1996 Deferrec 
wDepn 

-142 

343 
16,689 
64,957 
83.709 

165.556 

Taxes 

-10 
-643 

-1.187 
4.852 

51,881 

54,893 

H 
Federal 
Deferred 
Taxes 

AssocW 
AFUDC 

Debt 

Debt Fed 

41 
526 

4,654 
4,749 

9.970 

1996 
Deferred 
Taxes 

AFUDC 
Debt 

Fed AFUDC Fed 

-25 
-219 
-291 

-538 

Federal 
Deferred 

Tax 
Assoc 

w Avoided 
AFUDC 

-3,155 
-6,270 

-9,424 

1996 
Deferred 
Taxes 

Avoided 
AFUDC 

AFUDC Fe Debt State 

1.352 
2.724 

4,076 

State 
Deferred 
Taxes 
Assoc 

wAFUDC 
Debt 

9 
115 

1.016 
1,330 

2.472 
= = = s a c 3 e = 

M 

1996 
Deferred 
Taxes 

AFUDC 
Debt 

State 

-54 
-81 

-142 

State 
Deferred 
Taxes 

AssocW 
Avoided 
AFUDC 

AFUDC Sta 

-697 
-1,762 

-2,459 

1996 
Deferre 
Taxes 

Avoided 
AFUDC 

AFUDC St 

299 
765 

1,064 
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89 
90 
91 
92 
93 
94 
95 
96 
97 
98 
99 
100 
101 
102 
103 
104 
105 
106 
107 
108 
109 
110 
111 
112 
113 
114 
116 
116 
117 
118 
119 
120 
121 
122 
123 
124 
125 
126 
127 
128 
129 

VINTAGE Tax Bases 

Limerick Plant 

VI980 
V1981 
V1983 
VI985 
V1986 
V1987A 
V1987 
V1988A 
V198B 
V1989A 
V1989 
VI990 
VI991 
VI992 
V1993 
V1994 
V1995 
V1996 

6,300 
78 

40,884 
1,883,622,613 

35,334,492 
12,131,776 
44,373,862 
22,025,938 
2,355,101 

1,640,393,603 
26,866,146 
27,251,876 
4,331,834 

59,314,628 
30,301,128 
21,899,127 
31,319,361 
32.800,000 

3,674,568,747 

Tax Reserve 

6.300 
78 

40,884 
1,873,179,411 

35,334,492 
12.131,776 
29,961.700 
19.752,797 
1.021,410 

1.344,788,251 
14,185,848 
13,176.514 
1.516.031 

22,337.250 
8,619,470 
4,320,200 
4,514,544 
1,640.000 

3,386,526,958 

Net 

0 
10.643,202 

Allowable 
Tax 

Depn 1996 

23 

3.084,465 
0 
0 

14,412,162 
" 2.273.141; 

13333.691 
295.665,351 
_12.686;298 

14,075.362 

Federal 
Deferred Tax 

Assoc, 
wDepn 

490 
16 

9,019 
519,708,462 

2,815,803 
36,977,378 
21,681.656 
17,578.927 
26,804.817 
31,160.000 

486.041,789 

4 
1.09l".858 
2.620.393 i 
1.948,538; 

105.945' 
|47,635.424 

1,521,342 
1,573,784 

996 Deferre( 
Taxes 

-130 

-492 
-18,479.256 

226,508 
4.106,764 
2,176.532 
1.622,970 
2.958,045 
1.640,000 

172,312.595 

Jl,934.197 
' 3.062.027 

6.133.548 
4.938.875 

152.4031 
341.728.689 

_2 .B i i . 457 
2,660,686 

-445.593 

H 
Federal 
Deferred 
Taxes 

Assoc W 
AFUDC 

Debt 

0 
14,455 

530,760 
4.849.138 
1,829,274 

891,481 
946,392 
357,160 

899.564,072 

258.538 
457.655 

' _ 456.589 
)ij&34 29.362 

35.066,418"" 
"245,595 

74083 
10,595 

248.004 
34,680 

748,562 
395.507 
298.311 
610.587 
357.160 

20.263,968 

792.899 
103,003 

2,396.686 
87,940 

827.216 
783.267 
446,710 
235,587 

5,801,805 

1996 
Deferred 
Taxes 

AFUDC 
Debt 

-402 
-2,083 

-289 
-848 

-21,799 
-2,980 

-66.301 
-2,509 

-26,003 
-22.194 
-13.146 
-9,098 

0 

-167,653 

Federal 
Deferred 

Tax 
Assoc 

w Avoided 
AFUDC 

0 
-43,933 
-23,684 
-37,975 

-2,231 
-170,660 
-611,200 
-131,765 
-861,720 
-797,490 
-476,939 
-438,827 

0 

-3,596,425 

1996 
Deferred 
Taxes 

Avoided 
AFUDC 

4,160 
7,986 

21,901 
3,056 

795 
22,734 
71,729 
8,061 

95,688 
87,953 
52,993 
48,466 

425,525 

State 
Deferred 
Taxes 
Assoc 

w AFUDC 
Debt 

3,177 
16,280 
2,328 
6,451 

174,251 
22,632 

526,697 
19,324 

181,663 
172,120 
98,145 
65,983 

0 

1.289,050 

1996 
Deferred 
Taxes 

AFUDC 
Debt 

-99 
-511 
-71 

-208 
-5,342 

-730 
-16,249 

-615 
-6,373 
-5.439 
-3,222 
-2,548 

State 
Deferred 
Taxes 

AssocW 
Avoided 
AFUDC 

-9,712 
-5,236 
-8,395 

-493 
-37,726 

-135,110 
-29,128 

-190,489 
-176,291 
-105,431 
-123,317 

0 

-41.406 -621,326 

O 

1996 
Deferre 
Taxes 

Avoided 
AFUDC 

920 
1,766 
4,841 

676 
176 

5,025 
15,856 
1.782 

21,152 
19,443 
11,715 
13,620 

96,971 
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6 
130 
131 
132 
133 
134 
135 
136 
137 
138 
13S 
140 
141 
142 
143 
144 
145 
146 
147 
148 
149 
150 
151 
152 
153 
154 
155 
156 
157 
168 
159 
160 
161 
162 
163 
164 
165 
166 
167 
168 

VINTAGE Tax Bases 

Steam Production Plant 

VI953 
V1969 
VI970 
VI971 
V1972 
VI973 
V1974 
VI975 
VI976 
V1977 
V1978 
VI979 
VI980 
VI981 
V1982 
VI983 
VI984 
V1985 
VI986 
V1987A 
VI987 
V1988A 
V1988 
V19B9A 
V1989 
V1990A 
VI990 
V1991 
VI992 
V1993 
VI994 
VI995 
VI996 

49,710,076 
221,341,878 
36,801,558 
40.934,604 
5,081,191 

26,615,511 
191,871,754 
28,649,128 
63,456,609 
6,220,547 
3,789.557 

12,815,034 
2,982,409 
6,763,331 

193,255,298 
16.938,283 
22,858,373 
20,101,601 
24,225,806 
5,599,899 

19.634.586 
1,087.977 

15,253,696 
1,132,769 
6.031.048 
1,383,480 

56,375,111 
19,562,265 
60,798.900 
52,366,118 
63,437,352 
81,163,940 
44,000.000 

1,422,239.911 

Tax Reserve 

49.710,076 
221,341,878 

36,801,558 
40.934.604 
5,074,779 

26,615,511 
191,871,754 
27,942,047 
82,632,790 
5,922,493 
3,355,257 

11,692.052 
2,430.572 
6,763,331 

193,255,298 
15,921,917 
20,115,369 
16,483,477 
16,411.611 
3,919,930 

10,436,470 
696.306 

7,427,304 
657,006 

2,667,564 
719.409 

22,386,060 
6,811,769 

17.957,526 
12,474,990 
11,194.215 
8,902,670 
1,650,000 

1,085,177,592 

Net 

6,412 

0 
707,081 
823,819 
298,054 
434,300 

1.122,982 
551,837 

1.016.366 
2.743,005 
3.618,324 
5,814,195 
1,679.969 
9.198.116 

391,671 
7,826,392 

475,763 
3,363,484 

664,071 
33,989,051 
12,750,517 
42.841,374 
39,691,128 
52,243,137 
72,261,270 
42,350,000 

337,062,319 

Allowable 
Tax 

Depn 1996 

0 
104.125 

-1,548 
9,887 

68,997 
564,537 
943.927 
102.972 
108,575 
325,130 
91,973 

11,445,309 
1,016,297 
1,371,502 
1,206,108 
1,453,548 

335.994 
876.011 

65,279 
680,556 
67,966 

272,715 
83,009 

2,755,869 
1,033,826 
3,473,625 
3.234,416 
4,235,930 
5,859,022 
1,650,000 

43,435,557 

Federaf 
Deferred Tax 

Assoc. I996beferr« 
w Depn 

43,057 
1,716.279 

1,904,105 
10.778.093 
1.517,881 
3,533.201 

646.477 

1,149,493 
0 

-33,035 
16,549,943 
1,559,867 
2,338,272 
1,275,164 

929,026 
233,360 
-287,400 

23,642 
-440,013 
-105,466 
-826,932 
-58,448 

-4,535,549 
-946,212 

-6.953,410 
-5,164,940 
-4,303,584 
-1,112,048 

-370.370 

19,060,454 

Taxes 

35,005 
-670,425 
-40,154 

-363,015 
-3.172.963 

-165.855 
-931.026 
_-4B.926 

0 
-46,953 

0 
0 

1,461,300 
123,218 
126,024 
33,429 

-21,732 
-1.105 

-108.410 
-2,898 

-124,229 
-23.865 

-156,779 
-18,889 

-942.045 
-242,131 

-1,077.386 
-1,571,299 
-1,785,449 

-748,960 
-370,370 

-10,875,887 

H 
Federal 

Deferred 
Taxes 

AssocW 
AFUDC 

Debt 

12.679 
45.671 

6,991 
105,527 

5,811 
33,741 
8,361 

339.378 
172,777 
724,124 
447,438 
655,561 
436,666 

2,994.926 

1996 
Deferred 

Taxes 
AFUDC 

Debt 

-778 
-2,803 

-493 
-7,439 

-822 
-4,771 

-909 
-36,900 
-16,634 
•90,245 
-83,987 

-123,053 
-54,335 

-423,168 

Federal 
Deferred 

Tax 
Assoc 

w Avoided 
AFUDC 

-18,318 
-77,596 

-6,760 
-115,772 

-9.953 
-63,573 

-802,168 
-205,916 
•966,101 
-666,111 
-924,196 
-966,473 

0 

-4,822,937 

1996 
Deferred 
Taxes 

Avoided 
AFUDC 

3,664 
7,390 
1,126 

10,066 
1,422 
5,154 

0 
65,041 
16,693 
78,333 
54,009 
74,935 
78,363 

396,194 

State 
Deferred 
Taxes 
Assoc 

wAFUDC 
Debt 

2,765 
9,961 
1,522 

22,970 
1,245 
7,230 
1,805 

73,249 
37,395 

155,738 
94,875 

139,006 
122,357 

670,118 

M 

1996 
Deferred 
Taxes 

AFUDC 
Debt 

-191 
-687 
-121 

-1,823 
-201 

-1,169 
-223 

-9,043 
-4,077 

-22.117 
-20,583 
-30.157 
-15,218 

-105,610 

State 
Deferred 
Taxes 

AssocW 
Avoided 
AFUDC 

0 
-4,049 
17,153 
-1,494 
25,592 
-2,200 
14,053 

0 
77,325 
45,519 

-213,564 
47,249 

-204,300 
-271,593 

-1,124,092 

1996 
Deferre 
Taxes 

Avoided 
AFUDC 

810 
1,634 

249 
2,225 

314 
1,139 

0 
14,378 
3,690 

17.316 
11,939 
16,565 
22,021 

92,260 

169 
170 
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171 
172 
173 
174 
176 
176 
177 
178 
179 
180 
181 
182 
163 

VINTAGE Tax Bases 

Peach Bottom 

VI953 
V1969 
V1970 
VI971 
VI972 
VI973 
V1974 
VI975 
V1976 
V1977 
VI978 
V1979 
VI980 
VI981 
V1982 
VI983 
V1964 
VI985 
V1986 
V1987A 
V1987 
V1988A 
VI986 
V1989A 
IVI 989 
V1990A 
V1990 
VI991 
V1992 
VI993 
VI994 
V1995 
VI996 

224 
141,482 

359 
173.118 
49,241 

565,237 
269,766.586 

5.460.143 
3.636.506 
3,761,952 
3,269,562 
2.363,001 
7,015,329 

26,467.436 
15,188,781 
3.634,804 
9,553,604 

37,171,394 
4,386,834 
6,145,708 

13.211,070 
6,740,412 

39,330,348 
84.131 

16,522,543 
4,565,066 

42,154,758 
42,311,434 
27,735,464 
6.342,766 

27.630.566 
11,233.219 
77,000,000 

717,813,081 

Tax Reserve 

224 
141,482 

359 
173,118 

49.241 
565,237 

269,766,586 
5,460,143 
3.636,506 
3.761,952 
3.269,562 
2,363,001 
7,015,329 

26,467,436 
15.188,781 
3,634,804 
9,553,604 

37,171,394 
4.386,834 
6,145,708 
8,920,237 
6,133,775 

24.229,599 
68,987 

9,205,773 
3,332,498 

20,996,590 
18,576,179 
10,448,068 
2.564.984 
6,414,945 
1,628,817 
3,850,000 

517,121,771 

Net 

4,290,634 
606,637 

15,100,750 
15,144 

7,316,770 
1,232,568 

21,158,168 
23,735,255 
17,287,376 
5,777,784 

21,415,620 
9,604,402 

73,150,000 

200,691,310 

Allowable 
Tax 

Depn 1996 

10,664 
726 

0 
733,114 
760,152 
606,637 

2.323.192 
7,572 

975.569 
410,856 

2,489,196 
2,637,251 
1,920,820 

641,976 
2,379,513 
1,067,156 
3,850,000 

20,834,394 

Federal 
Deferred Tax 

Assoc. 
wDepn 

-176,414 

132,894 
33,822 

193,983 
143,249 
660.298 

4,689.540 
2,861,175 

731,980 
1,798,544 
3,601,623 

661,655 
1,566,247 
1,101,571 
1,110,947 
2,671,521 

14,552 
1,420,995 

705,816 
3.220,650 
2,806,335 
1,604,524 

412,520 
1,091,021 

230,173 
544,390 

33,833,611 

1996 Deferret 
Taxes 

0 
-101,163 
-60,988 
-80,504 
-50,081 

-155,060 
-393,254 
-224,885 

-55,684 
-141,818 
-572.198 
-59,920 
123,569 
59,165 
96,562 

147,454 
1,447 

110,633 
78,584 

256,226 
269,357 
216,874 
85,975 

369,171 
148,605 
544,390 

612,557 

H 
Federal 
Deferred 
Taxes 

Assoc W 
AFUDC 

Debt 

16,950 
31,575 
45,128 

283.489 
514 

110.177 
28,764 

264,479 
410,630 
378,677 

89,874 
362,985 
69,744 

0 

2,094,968 

1996 
Deferred 
Taxes 

AFUDC 
Debt 

-859 
-1,431 
-2,143 

-13.461 
-20 

-4,194 
-1.143 

-10,511 
-17,474 
-16,997 

-4,086 
-16,292 
-4,366 

0 

-92,978 

Federal 
Deferred 

Tax 
Assoc 

w Avoided 
AFUDC 

70 
-45,473 
-18,610 

-268,198 
-475 

-160,681 
0 

-564,520 
-421,546 
-417,219 
-100,463 
-383,833 
-133,516 

-2,514,465 

1996 
Deferred 
Taxes 

Avoided 
AFUDC 

0 
18,652 
8,287 

18,610 
41,261 

238 
21,424 

66,414 
46,838 
46,358 
11,163 
42,648 
14,835 

0 

336,728 

State 
Deferred 
Taxes 
Assoc 

wAFUDC 
Debt 

4,148 
6,911 
9,673 

62.021 
113 

24,154 
6.304 

57,960 
89,933 
82,893 
19,671 
79,458 
19,534 

0 

462,972 

1996 
Deferred 
Taxes 

AFUDC 
Debt 

State 
Deferred 
Taxes 

Assoc W 
Avoided 
AFUDC 

-211 
-351 
-525 

-3,299 
-5 

-1.028 
-280 

-2,576 
•4,283 
-4,165 
-1,001 
-3,993 
-1,223 

-22,939 

15 
-10,052 
-4,114 

-59,287 
-105 

-35,520 
0 

-124,791 
-93,186 

:92!229 
-22,208 
-84.849 
-37.520 

•563,846 

1996 
Deferre 
Taxes 

Avoided 
AFUDC 
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212 
213 
214 
215 
216 
217 
218 
219 

VINTAGE Tax Bases 

Hydraulic Production 

V1953 
VI969 
VI970 
V1971 
VI972 
VI973 
VI974 
V1975 
VI976 

224 
225 
226 
227 
228 

VI977 
VI978 
VI979 
VI980 
V1981 
V1982 
VI983 
VI984 
IVI 986 
V1987A 
VI987 
VI988 
VI989 

237 
238 
239 
240 
241 
242 

V1990 
VI991 
VI992 
VI993 
VI994 
VI995 

96 
65,603,858 

1,563,309 
361,227 
224,381 

1,140,171 
1,544,703 
2,705,546 

1,984 
461,171 
65,234 

446,547 
1,342 

93,085 
1,358,251 

79,757 
27,684 
2,863 

58,373 
5,773 

434,416 
39,663 
53,756 
54,138 

5,706,568 
312,336 

1,873,727 
2,708,706 

86,926,665 

Tax Reserve 

96 
45,286,577 

1,193,727 
308,044 
186,863 
909,496 

1,154,474 
1,955,670 

1,501 
334,248 
46,006 

291,742 
871 

93,085 
1.358.246 

74,971 
24,359 
2,175 

40,861 
3,069 

211,526 
17,632 
21,346 
18,851 

1,685,488 
74.407 

330,640 
297,111 

55,925,083 

Net 

0 
20,317,282 

369,582 
53,183 
35,518 

230,675 
390,229 
749,876 

483 
126,923 
19.228 

154,805 
471 

4,786 
3,325 

688 
17,512 
2.704 

222,691 
22.231 
32,410 
35,287 

4,021,080 
237,930 

1,543,088 
2,411,594 

31,003,781 

Allowable 
Tax 

Depn 1996 

902,990 
30.925 
6,826 
4,532 

23,533 
31,440 
58,714 

50 
11,865 
1,788 

11,864 
40 

61,495 
4,785 
1,661 

172 
3,502 

258 
19,382 

1.802 
2,628 
2,861 

326,033 
19,292 

125,115 
195,535 

1,869,089 

Federal 
Deferred Tax 

Assoc. 1996 Deferrec 
w Depn 

0 
139,509 
48,012 
32.469 

130,284 
116,559 
229,046 

276 
55,323 
6,669 

40,816 
165 

26,797 
338,567 

14,961 
6,896 

612 
7.356 

380 
55,482 

1,931 
2,324 
1,523 

134,169 
6.925 

33,451 
19,009 

1,451,513 

Taxes 

-132 
-142 

17 
427 
724 

2,196 

932 
169 
961 

-512 
18,300 

760 
429 
47 

832 
52 

4,927 
81 

145 
91 

13,491 
1,294 

10,839 
12,188 

63,124 

H 
Federal 

Deferred 
Taxes 

AssocW 
AFUDC 

Debt 

143 
15 

3,358 
266 
374 
521 

77,248 
3,343 

24,259 
16,698 

126,226 

1996 
Deferred 
Taxes 

AFUDC 
Debt 

-3 

-35 
-10 
-15 
^ 5 

-3.829 
-164 

-1,187 
-1,113 

-6,380 

Federal 
Deferred 

Tax 
Assoc 

w Avoided 
AFUDC 

-191 
-23 

-3,297 
-420 
-765 
-570 

-90,678 
-3,973 

-27,298 
-33,525 

-160,739 

1996 
Deferred 
Taxes 
Avoided 
AFUDC 

38 
2 

287 
34 
62 
46 

7,352 
_ 322 
2,213 
2,718 

13,075 

Stafe 
Deferred 
Taxes 
Assoc 

wAFUDC 
Debt 

32 

741 
58 
82 

114 
16,892 

731 
5,306 
4,677 

28,636 

1996 
Deferred 
Taxes 

AFUDC 
Debt 

-9 
-2 
-4 
-6 

-936 
-40 

-291 
-312 

-1,602 

Slate 
Deferred 
Taxes 

AssocW 
Avoided 
AFUDC 

-42 
-5 

-729 
-93 

-169 
-126 

-20,045 
-878 

-6,034 
-9,421 

-37,543 

1996 
Deferre 
Taxes 
Avoided 
AFUDC 

63 

14 
10 

1,625 
71 

489 
764 

3,053 
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12/26/9611:08 AM 

253 
254 
255 
256 
257 
256 
259 
260 
261 
262 
263 
264 
265 
266 
267 

VINTAGE Tax Bases Tax Reserve 

Transmission and Distribution Plant 

VI953 
V1969 
VI970 
VI971 
VI972 
V1973 
V1974 
VI975 
VI976 
V1977 
VI978 
VI979 
VI980 
VI981 
VI982 
VI983 
VI984 
V1965 
VI986 
V1987A 
VI987 
V1988A 
VI988 

278 
276 
280 
281 
282 
283 
284 

V1989A 
VI989 
VI990 
VI991 
V1992 
VI993 
VI994 
V1995 
VI996 

144,365,535 
498,894,799 
79,363,552 

121,126,237 
77,686,600 
85.706,668 
84,138,175 
54,908,662 
40,661,807 
42,961,249 
45,199,104 
38,237,396 
33,928,090 
45,362,548 
26,478.895 
83.695.208 
72,252,557 
65,690,249 
60,842,520 
31,374,572 

106,728,604 
1,846,277 

119,441.426 
821,536 

157,118.956 
201,641,450 
88,422,099 

144,016,726 
124,970,079 
96,158,197 
72,565,655 

116,100,000 

2,964,947,433 

144,385,535 
488.925,004 
77,495,576 

121,126,237 
77,686,600 
85,678,734 
83,817,705 
54,479,176 
40,133,749 
41,678,260 
43,020,372 
35.346,852 
31,606,683 
45,362,548 
26,478,895 
78,673,495 
63,582,252 
53,866,005 
46,240,315 
21,962,201 
56,729,992 

1,181,618 
56,158.222 

476,490 
69,494,553 
80,149,463 
30,789.394 
42,574,966 
29,771,168 
17,321.088 
7,961,739 
4,353,750 

2,060,508,657 

Net 

9,969,795 
1,867,976 

0 

27,934 
320,470 
429,486 
528,056 

1,282,989 
2,178,731 
2,890,546 
2,321.407 

5,021,713 
8,670,306 

11,824,244 
14,602.206 
9,412,371 

49,998,612 
664,659 

61,283,204 
345,046 

87,624,403 
121,691,987 
57,632,705 

101,443,743 
95,198,911 
80,837,110 
64,623,916 

111,746,250 

904,438,776 

Allowable 
Tax 

Depn1996 

0 
12,933,479 

994,316 

352,336 
258,382 
171.794 
658,129 
843,154 
994,343 
964,811 
948,067 

270 
1,586,733 
5,021,712 
4,335,153 
3,941,415 
3,650,551 
1,882,474 
4,761,773 

110,777 
5,328,974 

49,292 
7,104,681 
9,666,918 
4,672,922 
5,225,168 
7,718,831 
6,554,360 
5,239,777 
4,353,750 

103.526,342 

Federal 
Deferred Tax 

Assoc. 1996 Deferrec 
wDepn 

4,499,350 
6,533,207 
4,666,695 
6,211,744 
7,720,635 
5,175,818 
4,643,275 
4,442,053 
5,676,754 
4,420,993 
4,266,736 

10,245.969 
6,074,602 

16,437,728 
14,313,547 
12,373,949 
10,661,098 
4,679,632 

" 9,926,081 
248,109 

10,495,877 
109,727 

12,823,658 
14,829,760 
6,496,839 
9,096,662 
5,895,692 
3,791.132 
1,764,211 

961,018 

211,482,571 

Taxes 

0 
-737,159 

-1,785,742 
-1,042,513 
-1,119,541 
-1,121,766 

-706,738 
-291,675 
-217,351 
-206,778 
-112,457 

-68,668 
-476.018 
307,595 
978,523 
801,668 
781,345 
737,048 
346,151 
607,752 
20,359 

737,947 
10,070 

1,005,435 
1,502,098 

842,248 
1,545,468 
1,494,905 
1,369,534 
1,156,808 

961,018 

7.319,764 

H 
Federal 
Deferred 
Taxes 

AssocW 
AFUDC 

Debt 

0 
76,086 

265,887 
12.876 

899,244 
5,180 

1,075.838 
1,443,989 

891,243 
2,049,876 
1,479,289 
1,454,106 

546,859 

10,202,473 

1996 
Deferred 
Taxes 

AFUDC 
Debt 

0 
-2,028 
-7,092 

-339 
-22,547 

-116 
-26,515 
-36,340 
-20,383 
•47,562 
-40,639 
-33,775 
-13,779 

-251,116 

Federal 
Deferred 

Tax 
Assoc 

w Avoided 
AFUDC 

0 
-103,324 
-424,113 
-11,491 

-908,196 
-7,229 

-1,658.303 
-2.874,125 

-931,509 
-2,291,085 
-1.689,768 
-1,559,704 
-1.021,182 

0 

-13,460,028 

1996 
Deferred 

Taxes 
Avoided 
AFUDC 

20,526 
40,171 

1,912 
78,817 

1,031 
134,271 
232,867 

75,451 
165,552 
137,061 
126,441 
82,799 

1,116,898 

State 
Deferred 
Taxes 
Assoc 

wAFUDC 
Debt 

16,722 
58,435 
2,830 

197,701 
1,140 

236,548 
317,459 
196,037 
450,855 
325,040 
319,818 
153,724 

0 

2,276,309 

1996 
Deferred 

Taxes 
AFUDC 

Debt 

•497 
-1,736 

-83 
-5,526 

^ 
-6,498 
-6,906 
-4,995 

-11,656 
-9,960 
-8,277 
-3,659 

-62.024 

State 
Deferred 
Taxes 

AssocW 
Avoided 
AFUDC 

-22,841 
•93,753 
-2,540 

-200,763 
-1,598 

-366,580 
-635,346 
-205,917 
-506,461 
•373,535 
-344,784 
-286,967 

-3,041,064 

1996 
Deferre 
Taxes 

Avoided 
AFUDC 

4,537 
8,880 

423 
17,423 

226 
29,682 
51.477 
16,679 
41,016 
30,298 
27,951 
23,266 

251.863 
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Plant est. at 12/31/96 12/26/9611:08 AM 

A B C D E F G H 1 J K L M N 0 
1 Federal Federal State State 
2 Federal Deferred 1996 Deferred 1996 Deferred 1996 Deferred 1996 
3 Allowable Deferred Tax Taxes Deferred Tax Deferred Taxes Deferred Taxes Deferre 
4 VINTAGE Tax Bases Tax Reserve Net Tax Assoc. 1996 Deferrec AssocW Taxes Assoc Taxes Assoc Taxes AssocW Taxes 
S Depn 1996 w Depn Taxes ^AfUDC AFUDC wAvoWeof Avofded wAFUDC AFUDC Avofded Avofded 
6 Debt Debt AFUDC AFUDC Debt Debt AFUDC AFUDC 

294 
29S 

Electric Bt lldlngs 

298 VI969 14.460.582 10,862,989 3,597,592 272,867 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
297 VI970 1,222.351 836,388 385,963 27,242 108,042 16 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
298 V1971 1,496,702 937,129 559.573 24,392 -44,041 -3,369 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
299 V1972 745,272 467,244 278.028 10.862 64.690 -2.226 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
300 VI973 538.213 309,845 228,367 9,514 13,689 -1,089 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
301 VI974 4.147,198 2,408.917 1.738.281 68,414 137,465 -10,736 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
302 VI975 953,880 502,994 450,686 19,187 21,287 -805 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
303 VI976 13,495 5,242 8.253 337 456 13 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
304 V1977 528,227 232.434 295,793 10,379 12,414 -538 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
305 V1978 659,204 300,413 358.791 13,539 18,020 -465 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
tm VI979 857,092 375,322 481,770 17,519 22,461 -G39 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
EE VI980 4,176,066 1,842,156 2,333,910 81,892 83,005 -3.501 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
EE VI981 1.531.635 1,531,634 1 37,539 242.877 -4,827 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
EE VI982 1,251,080 1,220,094 30,987 62,554 255,575 8,167 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
HM 
m i 

V1983 680,074 634,794 45,280 34,004 83,103 726 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
EQ] VI984 7,890,634 6,804.609 1.086,026 394,532 -323,636 86,993 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
HE V1985 5,781.157 4.219,429 1,561,729 289,058 728,060 33,723 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
HH V1986 2.580.526 1,664,782 915,744 108,382 270.123 7,828 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
EXE V1987 2,248,255 666,029 1,582,226 71,380 -4,765 -1,230 5,533 -177 -9,729 438 1.215 -43 -2,151 97 
HI V1988A 1.906 1,029 876 90 170 9 13 0 -13 1 3 0 -3 0 
Era VI988 5.282.223 1,376.692 3.905.531 167.684 -15,345 -2,862 39,183 -1,253 -43,379 1.862 8,601 -307 •9,589 412 
PIE VI989 4,544,115 1,035,084 3,509,032 144,270 -122.836 -15,219 30,157 -1,226 -51,723 2,127 6,606 -300 -11.434 470 
FIF VI990 12,041.420 2,336,826 9,704.594 382,315 -193,230 -22,694 84,313 -3.055 -185,624 7,313 18,491 -749 -41,034 1,617 
PIE VI991 1.238,702 200.948 1,037,754 39,329 -7,001 -389 12,280 -382 -14,162 537 2,696 -94 -3.131 119 
320 VI992 12.759.837 1,667,158 11,072.679 405,125 -471.124 -94,323 171,338 -9,257 -220,809 8,079 37,431 -2,269 -48.811 1,786 
321 V1993 6.304.381 744,933 5,559,447 200.164 -174,008 -46,567 66,899 -3.595 -87,429 3,148 14,616 -681 -19,327 696 
322 VI994 888,775 46,527 842,248 22,788 -25,752 -8,839 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 o 
323 VI995 3,940,851 147,872 3,792,978 101.043 -24,518 -15,179 25,489 -1,021 -52,728 1,405 7,139 -286 -14,817 395 

98,763,852 43,399,516 55.364.336 3,016,400 655,381 -98,340 435,205 -19,967 -665,596 24,910 96,799 -4,929 -150,296 5,591 

— 
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Plant est. 8112/31/96 
12/26/9611:06 AM 

1 
A B c D E F G H 1 J K L M N O 

2 Federal 
reaerai 
Deferred 1996 

Federal 
Deferred 1996 

State 
Deferred 1996 

State 
Deferred 1996 

3 Allowable Deferred Tax Taxes Deferred Tax Deferred Taxes Deferred Taxes 
4 VINTAGE Tax Bases Tax Reserve Net Tax Assoc. 1996 Deferrec AssocW Taxes Assoc Taxes Assoc Taxes Assoc W Taxes 
5 Depn 1996 wDepn Taxes AFUDC AFUDC w Avoided Avoided wAFUDC AFUDC Avoided Avoided 
6 Debt Debt AFUDC AFUDC Debt Debt AFUDC AFUDC 

336 
336 

Salem Pla nt 

337 V1974 0 0 0 0 . -238 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
338 VI976 271,600,643 269,970,290 1,630,353 126,945 603,464 -3.515,898 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 o 
339 VI977 7,346,303 7.257,174 89,129 5,045 108,035 -148,589 0 0 0 0 0 0 o o 
340 V1978 10,646,366 10,051,115 595,271 29,823 -50,263 -178.996 0 0 0 0 0 0 o o 
341 V1979 21,935,637 21,782,339 153,298 25,264 772,981 -493,223 0 0 0 0 0 0 o o 
342 VI980 20,144,911 19,507,004 637,907 98,306 1,198,397 -390,482 0 0 0 0 0 0 o 0 

EE 
VI981 10,305,484 10,305,481 3 2,804 2,279,771 -116.943 0 0 0 0 0 0 o o EE V1982 23,191,005 23,188,821 2.184 17,126 4,457,119 -277,965 0 0 0 0 0 0 o o 

FLF: VI983 39,753,254 39,134,226 619,028 377,015 8,709,556 -342,845 0 0 0 0 0 o o o 
VI984 21,458,139 21,221,779 236,360 93,235 3,987,311 -206,870 0 0 0 0 0 o o o 

FTFi VI985 17,991,354 17,991,354 0 0 3,922,969 -211,394 0 0 0 0 0 o o o 
348 VI986 14,046.954 14,034.161 12,792 3.198 2,845,960 -180.275 0 0 0 0 0 o o o 
349 V1987A 16,050,116 16,050,115 1 1.444,509 3,645,769 306,258 126,108 -4,260 -238 1,420 27,672 -1.044 -53 314 
tun 
W 1 P I 

VI987 8,942.115 6,066.206 2.875.909 522,893 1,022,313 63.334 48,807 -1.786 -2,066 339 10,703 -438 -457 
KJ 1 T 

75 

EE 

w« 
Era 

V1988A 5,865.791 5,319.731 546,060 525,813 1,073.669 97.562 18,076 -730 -14,697 14,437 3,961 -179 -3,249 3 191 EE 

w« 
Era 

VI988 18,801,902 12,158,324 6.643,578 1.015.656 1,612,159 62.291 49,594 -2,322 -106,801 16,353 10,852 •569 -23,609 3,615 
EE 

w« 
Era 

VI989 31,488.281 17,879,478 13,608,803 1,817,911 3,435,669 254.272 54,284 -1,672 -298,359 39,256 11,920 -410 -65,954 6,678 

EE 

w« 
Era 

VI990 37,133,163 18,208,769 18,924,394 2,045.041 3,427,823 287.700 299.679 -9,157 -481,263 52,139 65,806 -2,244 -106,387 11,526 blU 
EH] 
EHJ 
EH!] 
EHJ 
EEE 
EHE 

V1991 32,236,069 14,331,663 17,904,206 1.994,127 2,416,135 269,548 417,757 -14,571 -509,124 58,554 91,648 -3.571 -112,545 12,944 blU 
EH] 
EHJ 
EH!] 
EHJ 
EEE 
EHE 

VI992 48.641,691 19,180,971 29,460.720 3,432.631 3,565.239 491.698 482,037 -18,128 -508,508 59,091 105,667 -4.443 -112,409 13,063 

blU 
EH] 
EHJ 
EH!] 
EHJ 
EEE 
EHE 

VI993 65,019,494 20,920,012 44,099,482 5,075.313 3,965,505 789.014 2,203.176 -81.556 -2,323,294 274,665 483,110 -19.988 -513,581 60,717 

blU 
EH] 
EHJ 
EH!] 
EHJ 
EEE 
EHE 

VI994 42,800,642 10,432,817 32,367,825 3,750,674 1,934,446 619,097 1.322.525 -50,893 -1,471,804 184,992 269,909 -12,473 -325,353 40,894 

blU 
EH] 
EHJ 
EH!] 
EHJ 
EEE 
EHE 

VI995 31,433,545 4,952,288 26.481,257 3,220,260 720,917 472.174 809,074 -51,906 -1,192,060 168.960 226,606 -14,538 -334,986 47,480 

blU 
EH] 
EHJ 
EH!] 
EHJ 
EEE 
EHE FTTl 
E£] 
EEE 
FEE 
EHJ 
EEE 
FITI 
FTFI 
FU'! 
FBI 
EJE 

796,832.877 599,944,318 196,888,559 25,623,587 55.654,908 -2,350,532 5,831.117 -236,983 -6,908.215 670,206 1,327,874 -59,896 -1,598,583 202,496 
FTTl 
E£] 
EEE 
FEE 
EHJ 
EEE 
FITI 
FTFI 
FU'! 
FBI 
EJE 

a s e a s s e B o c a c 0 = 3 = = = 0 3 0 3 = C 3 3 3 3 3 = 3 3 3 = = ===========1 ======slc"=d ========== = 3 3 3 = 3 : = = = : ========== ========== = B s a = = = a 3 = = = = = = = 

FTTl 
E£] 
EEE 
FEE 
EHJ 
EEE 
FITI 
FTFI 
FU'! 
FBI 
EJE 

FTTl 
E£] 
EEE 
FEE 
EHJ 
EEE 
FITI 
FTFI 
FU'! 
FBI 
EJE 

FTTl 
E£] 
EEE 
FEE 
EHJ 
EEE 
FITI 
FTFI 
FU'! 
FBI 
EJE 

FTTl 
E£] 
EEE 
FEE 
EHJ 
EEE 
FITI 
FTFI 
FU'! 
FBI 
EJE 

FTTl 
E£] 
EEE 
FEE 
EHJ 
EEE 
FITI 
FTFI 
FU'! 
FBI 
EJE 

FTTl 
E£] 
EEE 
FEE 
EHJ 
EEE 
FITI 
FTFI 
FU'! 
FBI 
EJE 

FTTl 
E£] 
EEE 
FEE 
EHJ 
EEE 
FITI 
FTFI 
FU'! 
FBI 
EJE 

FTTl 
E£] 
EEE 
FEE 
EHJ 
EEE 
FITI 
FTFI 
FU'! 
FBI 
EJE 

FTTl 
E£] 
EEE 
FEE 
EHJ 
EEE 
FITI 
FTFI 
FU'! 
FBI 
EJE 
tit. 
FTT 
FYT 
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376 
377 
378 
379 
380 
381 
382 
383 
384 
385 
366 
387 
3B8 
366 
390 

VINTAGE Tax Bases 

Electric Intangible Plant 

V1950 74,764,297 

74,764,297 

Lfmertek Disallowance 

V1950 
V1985 

-527,419,706 
343,462,835 

-183,956,871 

Tax Reserve 

0 
343,462,635 

343,462,835 

Net 

74,764,297 

74,764,297 

-527,419.706 

b 

-527,419,706 

Allowable 
Tax 

Depn 1996 

Federal 
Deferred Tax 

Assoc. 1996 Deferrec 
wDepn Taxes 

H 
Federal 
Deferred 
Taxes 

Assoc W 
AFUDC 

Debt 

1996 
Deferred 
Taxes 

AFUDC 
Debt 

Federal 
Deferred 

Tax 
Assoc 

w Avoided 
AFUDC 

1996 
Deferred 
Taxes 

Avoided 
AFUDC 

State 
Deferred 
Taxes 
Assoc 

wAFUDC 
Debt 

M 

1996 
Deferred 
Taxes 

AFUDC 
Debt 

State 
Deferred 
Taxes 

AssocW 
Avoided 
AFUDC 

1996 
Deferre 
Taxes 
Avoided 
AFUDC 

391 
392 

Steam Production Nondepreciable 

393 V1950 
394 
395 
396 
397 

9,153,458 

9,153,458 

396 
399 

Salem Non Depreclalbe 

400 VI950 
401 
402 
403 
404 

75.626 

75,626 

406 

9,153,458 

9,153,458 

75,626 

75,626 

406 
Umerick Non Depreclalbe 

uti=mot==jES = E B = 3 a B & = 3 = 3 3 B 3 B = 

407 VI950 
408 
409 
410 
411 
412 
413 
414 
415 
416 

7,903,504 

7,903,504 

7,903,504 

7,903,504 
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Plant est. at 12/31/96 12/26/9611:08 AM 

A B C D E F G H 1 J 1 K L M N 0 
1 Federal Federal State State 
2 Federal Deferred 1996 Deferred 1996 Deferred 1996 Deferred 1996 
3 Allowable Deferred Tax Taxes Deferred Tax Deferred Taxes Deferred Taxes Deferre 
4 VINTAGE Tax Bases Tax Reserve Net Tax Assoc. 1996 Deferrec AssocW Taxes Assoc Taxes Assoc Taxes AssocW Taxes 
S Depn 1996 wDepn Taxes AFUDC AFUDC w Avoided Avoided wAFUDC AFUDC Avoided Avoided 
6 Debt Debt AFUDC AFUDC Debt Debt AFUDC AFUDC 

417 Peach Bottom Non Depreciable 
416 . _. ... .—_ _ .— — 
419 V1950 3,427,032 0 3,427,032 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
420 ... —. . —— 
421 3,427,032 0 3,427,032 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
422 0 = = = = = = = = = = = ===========• = == = = = = = = = =! =========== ===========: ========== =========: =========: =========: =s=a==== ======== ========= ======== 
im Hydraulic Non Depreciation 

IK „ „ „ _ .. . , , . „ . . ~ _——— ™ 

EE VI950 1,420,823 0 1,420,823 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
42& . .— J 

427 1,420,823 0 1,420,823 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
428 
429 Transmission and Distribution Non Depreclble 
430 ,, ,. — . 
431 VI950 88,415,610 0 88,415,610 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 •••• —— . - — — 
CS 88,415,610 0 88,415,610 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

EI EI 
EE 1 Electric General Plant Non Depreciable 

m i ... . . — -
[437^ V1950 2,109,928 0 2,109,928 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

EH ,. ., —.—.-. .. — „ — - „ — 

EE 2,109,928 0 2,109,928 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0| 0 0 

EE EE 
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summary 

PECO UNIT DATA 

Minimum 
Load Fuel Minimum Incremental 1999 

Consumptio Capacity Load _ Heat Rate Forced Maximum Variable Ownership 
Unit Fuel Type (mmBtu) (MW) (MW) (Btu/kWh) utage Rat Availability O & M ercentage 

CHESTE07 Distillate Oil 45 13 1 10879 10% 83% 2,3 100.00% 
CHESTE08 Distillate Oil 45 13 1 10879 10% 83% 2.3 100.00% 
CHESTE09 Distillate Oil 45 13 1 10879 10% 83% 2.3 100.00% 
CONEMA01 Coal 2208 839 210 9478 6% 85% 2.2 20.98% 
CONEMA02 Coal 2208 839 210 9478 6% 85% 2.2 20.98% 
CONOHY01 - 512 100% 100.00% 
CROMBY01 Coal 394 144 36 9854 8% 82% 3.6 100.00% 
CROMBY02 Gas 550 201 50 9854 8% 79% N/A 100.00% 
CR0YD011 Distillate Oil 104 39 2 8447 10% 83% 2.3 100.00%, 
CR0YD012 Distillate Oil 128 48 2 8447 10% 83% 2.3 100.00% 
CR0YD021 Distillate Oil 120 45 2 8447 10% 83% 2.3 100.00% 
CROYD022 Distillate Oil 126 47 2 8447 10% 83% 2.3 100.00% 
CR0YD031 Distillate Oil 120 45 2 8447 10% 83% 2.3 100.00% 
CROYD032 Distillate Oil 120 45 2 8447 10% 83% 2.3 100.00% 
CR0YD041 Distillate Oil 104 39 2 8447 10% 83% 2.3 100.00% 
CROYD042 Distillate Oil 120 45 2 8447 10% 83% 2.3 100.00% 
DELAWA07 Residua/ Oil 345 126 32 9854 10% 80% N/A 100.00% 
DEI-AWA08 Residual Oil 339 124 31 9854 10% 80% N/A 100.00% 
DELAWA09 Distillate Oil 52 15 1 10879 10% 83% 2.3 100.00% 
DELAWA11 Distillate Oil 45 13 1 10879 10% 83% 2.3 100.00% 
DELAWA12 Distillate Oil 45 13 1 10879 10% 83% 2.3 100.00% 
DEl_AWA10 Distillate Oil 45 13 1 10879 10% 83% 2.3 100.00% 
DIESEL08 Distillate Oil 34 13 1 8289 10% 83% 2.3 100.00% 
EDDYST01 Coal 726 279 70 9816 7% 83% 4.3 100.00% 
EDDYST02 Coal 798 302 76 9967 9% 79% 3.4 100.00% 
EDDYST03 Gas 1084 380 95 10266 8% 77% 0.5 100.00% 
EDDYST04 Gas 1084 380 95 10266 8% 77% 0.5 100.00% 

Page 1 



summary 

Minimum 
Load Fuel Minimum Incremental 1999 

Consumptio Capacity Load Heat Rate Forced Maximum Variable Ownership 
Unit Fuel Type (mmBtu) (MW) (MW) (Btu/kWh) utage Rat Availability O & M ercentage 

EDDYST10 Distillate Oil 45 13 1 10879 10% 83% 2.3 100.00% 
EDDYST20 Distillate Oil 45 13 1 10879 10% 83% 2.3 100.00% 
EDDYST30 Distillate Oil 52 15 1 10879 10% 83% 2.3 100.00% 
EDDYST40 Distillate Oil 52 15 1 10879 10% 83% 2.3 100.00% 
FALLS 01 Distillate Oi! 52 15 1 10879 10% 83% 2.3 100.00% 
FALLS 02 Distillate Oil 52 15 1 10879 10% 83% 2.3 100.00% 
FALLS 03 Distillate Oil 52 15 1 10879 10% 83% 2.3 100.00% 
KEYSTO01 Coal 2230 847 212 9478 6% 85% 2.2 20.97% 
KEYSTO02 Coal 2230 847 212 9478 6% 85% 2.2 20.97% 
LIMERI01 Nuclear 3647 1155 332 9571 17% 69% 0.6 100.00% 
LIMERI02 Nuclear 3647 1115 332 9571 17% 69% 0.6 100.00% 
MOSER 01 Distillate Oil 52 15 1 10879 10% 83% 2.3 100.00% 
MOSER 02 Distillate Oil 52 15 1 10879 10% 83% 2.3 100.00% 
MOSER 03 Distillate Oil 52 15 1 10879 10% 83% 2.3 100.00% 
MUDDY RN - 880 93% 100.00% 
PEACH 02 Nuclear 3604 1092 328 9571 17% 69% 0.6 42,49% 
PEACH 03 Nuclear 3604 1092 328 9571 17% 69% 0.6 42.49% 
RICHM081 Distillate Oil 155 48 2 10184 10% 83% 1.6 100.00% 
RICHM091 Distillate Oil 155 46 2 10184 10% 83% 1.6 100.00% 
RICHM092 Distillate Oil 155 48 2 10184 10% 83% 1.6 100.00% 
SALEM 01 Nuclear 3650 1106 332 9571 17% 69% 0.6 42.59% 
SALEM 02 Nuclear 3650 1106 332 9571 17% 69% 0.6 42.59% 
SALEM 03 Distillate Oil 137 38 2 11368 10% 83% 1.6 42.58% 
SCHUYL01 Residual Oil 449 166 42 9727 10% 80% N/A 100.00% 
SCHUYL10 Distillate Oil 45 13 1 10879 10% 83% 2.3 100.00% 
SCHUYL11 Distillate Oil 52 15 1 10879 10% 83% 2.3 100.00% 
SOUTHW03 Distillate Oil 45 13 1 10879 10% 83% 2.3 100.00% 
SOUTHW04 Distillate Oil 45 13 1 10879 10% 83% 2.3 100.00% 
SOUTHW05 Distillate Oil 45 13 1 10879 10% 83% 2.3 100.00% 
SOUTHW06 Distillate Oil 47 13 1 11423 10% 83% 2.3 100.00% 
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Unit Name ire n i _ i n Unit Name 
Availabilit 1 - FOR 1 - Maint. Availabilit 1 - FOR 1 - Maint. Availabilit 1 - FOR 1 - Maint. 

% % % % % % % % % 
Combustion Turbine 95.2 97.2 97.9 85.0 95.0 89.5 83.0 90.0 92.2 
Conemaugh 1 89.4 97.9 91.3 79.1 92.5 85.5 85.0 94.0 90.4 
Conemaugh 2 89.4 97.9 91.3 79.1 92.5 85.5 85.0 94.0 90.4 
Conowingo 97.2 98.9 98.3 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 
Cromby 1 87.8 96.7 90.8 83.9 92.1 91.1 82.0 92.0 89.1 
Cromby 2 100.0 100.0 100.0 80.6 88.7 90.9 79.0 92.0 85.9 
Delaware 7 96.1 97.1 99.0 80.8 88.7 91.1 80.0 90.0 88.9 
Delaware 8 96.1 97.1 99.0 80.8 88.7 91.1 80.0 90.0 88.9 
Eddystone 1 87.2 95.9 90.9 79.6 90.2 88.2 83.0 93.0 89.2 
Eddystone 2 86.9 95.5 91.0 79.6 90.2 88.2 79.0 91.0 86.8 
Eddystone 3 95.0 96.9 98.0 80.8 88.7 91.1 77.0 92.0 83.7 
Eddystone 4 95.0 96.9 98.0 80.8 88.7 91.1 77.0 92.0 83.7 
Keystone 1 89.4 97.9 91.3 79.1 92.5 85.5 85.0 94.0 90.4 
Keystone 2 89.4 97.9 91.3 79.1 92.5 85.5 85.0 94.0 90.4 
Limerick 1 75.0 75.0 100.0 75.1 81.9 91.7 69.0 83.0 83.1 
Limerick 2 75.0 75.0 100.0 75.1 81.3 92.4 69.0 83.0 83.1 
Muddy Run 95.9 98.2 97.7 88.7 94.5 93.9 93.0 100.0 93.0 
Peach Bottom 2 75.0 75.0 100.0 75.1 81.9 91.7 69.0 83.0 83.1 
Peach Bottom 3 75.0 75.0 100.0 75.1 81.9 91.7 69.0 83.0 83.1 
Salem 1 75.0 75.0 100.0 75.1 81.9 91.7 69.0 83.0 83.1 
Salem 2 75.0 75.0 100.0 75.1 81.9 917 69.0 83.0 83.1 
Schuylkill 1 96.2 97.1 99.1 76.1 87.9 86.6 80.0 90.0 88.9 
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PECO Energy Company 
Response to Filing Requirements 

Schedule L-6 
Respondent: Thomas P. H i l l , J r . 

Q: Provide a return-to-revenue f a c t o r (gross up f a c t o r ) f o r 
1999. State a l l assumptions made i n determining s a i d f a c t o r . 

Response: 

The r e t u r n to revenue or gross up f a c t o r i s 15.036% as 
developed below: 

Cost of 
C a p i t a l i z a t i o n Return C a p i t a l 

Long Term Debt 
I n c l u d i n g 
Current M a t u r i t i e s 43.1% 8.47% 3.65% 

Pre f e r r e d Stock 3.0% 7.70% 0.23% 

Company Obligated M a n d i t o r i l y 
Redeemable Pre f e r r e d S e c u r i t i e s 
of a Partnership 3.3% 9.21% 0.30% 

Common Equity 50.6% 11.60% 5.87% 

100.0% 10.05% 

less tax savings (41.494% x 3.95%) (1.64%) 

net cost of money 8.41% 

d i v i d e d by (1 - T) / ( I - 0.41494) 
d i v i d e d by (1 - GRT) / ( I - 0.044) 

equals gross up f a c t o r 15.036% 



PECO Energy Company 
Response to Filing Requirements 

Schedule L-7 
Respondent: Thomas P. H i l l , J r . 

Q: Provide a computation of each generating p l a n t ' s cost per 
k i l o w a t t hour using the net book value amount, p r o v i d i n g the 
basis and methodology used and e x p l a i n i n g the reasonableness 
of each generating u n i t ' s cost/kwh. 

Response: 

The requested i n f o r m a t i o n was provided i n response t o 
Schedule L-5. The reasonableness o f the ope r a t i o n and 
maintenance expense and the c a p i t a l a d d i t i o n i s contained i n 
the D i r e c t Testimony of John Doering J r . 

Assumptions regarding O&M expenses, other taxes, f u e l , A&G, 
c a p i t a l a d d i t i o n and the discount r a t e are discussed i n the 
Di r e c t Testimony and E x h i b i t s o f Thomas P. H i l l , J r . The 
f o l l o w i n g a d d i t i o n a l assumptions were used: 

a) Investment Tax Cr e d i t - a l l o c a t e d based upon p l a n t 
b) Accumulated de f e r r e d taxes - a l l o c a t e d based upon net 

p l a n t or d i r e c t l y assigned 
C a p i t a l A d d i t i o n s - one h a l f year d e p r e c i a t i o n i n f i r s t 
year 



PECO Energy Company 
Response to Filing Requirements 

Schedule L-8 
Respondent: Thomas P. H i l l , Jr. 

Q: State the company's preferred discount r a t e ( s ) , such as 
weighted average cost-of-capital for use i n computing net 
present value of lo s t revenues or stranded c a p i t a l at each 
generating plant or u n i t . 

Response: 

The Company u t i l i z e s an 8.41% af t e r tax cost of ca p i t a l as a 
discount rate for computing the net present value of i t s 
generating f a c i l i t i e s . 
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PECO Energy Company 
Response to Filing Requirements 

Schedule L-9 
Respondent: Thomas P. H i l l , Jr. 

Q: For 1999 and each and every year that each generating plant 
would have remained i n regulated rate base, provide a 
forecast of market clearing prices for such generation, and 
the company's overall p o r t f o l i o of generation assets. 
Indicate how long a f t e r 1999 each generating un i t would have 
remained i n rate base. Indicate the rated c a p a b i l i t y of each 
plant or unit as of 1996 and the average capacity factor of 
each uni t during the previous 5 years. 

Response: 

The Direct Testimony of Thomas P. H i l l , Jr. provides a 
detailed analysis of the Company's stranded generation costs 
including market clearing prices for each generating s t a t i o n 
based on analyses performed by three experts. The d e t a i l s 
of market clearing price analyses are provided i n the 
testimonies of John F. Bustard, Dr. B. S. Venkateshwara, and 
Dr. William H. Hieronymous. The rated c a p a b i l i t y of each 
un i t i s provided i n response to Schedule G-6. Attachment L-
•9a provides the average capacity factors of PECO's units for 
the previous f i v e years. 
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Sheetl Attachment L-9a 

i 

j Capacity Factors for 1992 -1996 ! 

I I I I I 
! 1992! 1993 j 1994 ! 19951 1996 

Limerick 1 j 67.2% j 94.6% | 85.0% ! 88.2% i 83.9% 
Limerick 2 i 91.6% | 80.7% ! 92.7% j 86.7% I 91.9% 
PB 2 I 61.3%! 83.5% ( 80.8% | 98.0%! 79.8% 
PB 3 | 79.0%| 69.0% 97.8% ! 79.1% | 98.2% 

1 ! 1 l 

i i i i ! 
Conowingo 1-11 40.1%: 36.3% 43.9% i 31.8% ! 53.4% 

i l l ! ! 
Cromby 1 I 48.1%| 61.3% 47.1% 71.0% ! 68.3% 
Cromby 2 I 8.5%! 46.9% 48.5% 38.4% 17.0% 

! I i i 
Delaware 7 i 5.8% i 33.6% 28.6% 12.5% 11.1% 
Delaware 8 I 2.7%! 20.5% 18.9% 10.2% 8.5% 

i l i | 
Eddystone 1 i 43.3%! 35.4% 46.0% 26.2%; 68.6% 
Eddystone 2 I 32.3%! 35.6% 63.3% 58.8% 71.6% 
Eddystone 3 i 4 . i%! 8.4% 21.5% 23.3% 10.6% 
Eddystone 4 1 3.1%! 25.9% 20.2% 26.0% 9.3% 

i i i i ; 
Muddy Run 1-8 I 19.8%; 20.1%! 20.7%! 22.6% 19.7% 

I i i i i 
Schuykill 1 i 3.2%! 23.7% i 19.3%! 10.4% 7.0% 

! I ; : l 
! I ! ! I 

CT's j 0.4%! 0.8%! 1.5% I 2.5% 2.3% 

I i i i i 
Keystone 1 & 2 \ 79.5% i 79.6%; 69.8%! 77.6% 84.3% 
Conemaugh 1 & 2 i 79.6%! 72.6%! 73.1%! 78.7% 75.9% 
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PECO Energy Company 
Response to Filing Requirements 

Schedule L-10 
Respondent: Thomas P. H i l l , Jr. 

Q: Provide an operations and maintenance expense ef f i c i e n c y 
factor, representing the company's estimate of po t e n t i a l cost 
savings and pr o d u c t i v i t y measures available to the company to 
reduce costs and remain competitive i n the future markets. 
Explain and i d e n t i f y by FERC account each O&M expense 
category which may be reduced and each account that i s not 
capable of reduction due to as yet unrealized cost savings 
and p r o d u c t i v i t y measures. 

Response: 

The Direct Testimony of Thomas P. H i l l , Jr. describes the 
Company's e f f o r t s to reduce O&M costs over the l a s t six years. 
This Direct Testimony demonstrates that operating expenses have 
s i g n i f i c a n t l y declined i n real terms on a kilowatt-hour basis 
since 1990. Additionally, as described i n John Doering Jr.'s 
Direct Testimony, for purposes of calculating stranded costs PECO 
has u t i l i z e d O&M expense targets which are lower than current and 
recent actual levels. Mr. Doering explains i n his Direct 
Testimony, that further reductions i n 0 & M expenses below the 
targets used by Mr. H i l l are not reasonable to project. 



PECO Energy Company 
Response to Filing Requirements 

Schedule L - l l 
Respondent: Thomas P. H i l l , J r . 

Q: Provide appropriate i n f l a t i o n f a c t o r s which may be appl i e d t o 
sales (MWH), O&M expense, stranded costs other than net 
p l a n t , f u e l expense (by type of f u e l ) , and other r e g u l a t o r y 
assets c u r r e n t l y included i n base rates and c u r r e n t l y not 
included i n base r a t e s . 

Response: 

I n f l a t i o n f a c t o r s are provided i n the E x h i b i t s of the D i r e c t 
Testimony of Thomas P. H i l l , J r. 



PECO Energy Company 
Response to Filing Requirements 

Respondent: 
Schedule L-12 

Robert A. Clemmer 

Q: Provide a proposed methodology t o a l l o c a t e the f o l l o w i n g 
expenses among the company's various kinds of generation {by 
f u e l ) consistent w i t h your proposed cost of se r v i c e study: 

(a 
(b 
(c 
(d 
(e 
Cf 
Cg 
(h 
( I 
Cj 
Ck 
(L 
Cm 
Cn 
Co 
(P 
(q 
(r 

O r i g i n a l cost of p l a n t i n service 
Accumulated d e p r e c i a t i o n and a m o r t i z a t i o n 
Construction Work i n Progress 
Nuclear Fuel Inventory 
Working C a p i t a l 
Regulatory Assets 
Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes 
Depreciation Expense 
Amortization Expense 
Taxes other than income taxes 
Insurance 
Operation expenses 
Maintenance expenses 
Fuel expense (Gas, coal, etc.) 
Miscellaneous expenses 
Nuclear Decommissioning expenses 
Purchased power - e x i s t i n g c o n t r a c t s 
Federal Income Taxes 

Response: 

The Company's proposed methodology t o a l l o c a t e costs can be 
found i n the D i r e c t Testimony of Robert A. Clemmer. 



PECO Energy Company 
Response to Filing Requirements 

Schedule L-l3 
Respondent: Robert A. Clemmer 

Q: Provide a proposed methodology a l l o c a t i n g the following costs 
to type of generation (steam, nuclear, etc) and by customer 
classes consistent with your proposed cost of service study: 
(a) Return on investment 
(b) Depreciation and amortization expense 
(c) Taxes other than income and insurance 
(d) Operations and maintenance expense 
(e) Fuel expense 
(f) Miscellaneous expenses 
(g) Nuclear decommissioning expense 
(h) Purchased power 
(I) Federal income taxes 

Response: 

The Company's proposed methodology to allocate costs can be 
found i n the Direct Testimony of Robert A. Clemmer. 



PECO Energy Company 
Response to Filing Requirements 

Schedule L-l4 
Respondent: Robert A. Clemmer 

Q: Provide a methodology to allocate, for each type of 
generation used including purchased power ( i f unclassifiable 
by f u e l type), the company's sales i n MWH for each year, of 
the forecast period-

Response : 

Consistent with the average cost concept, r e t a i l sales could 
be allocated proportional to the generation and purchases mix 
i.e . i f nuclear i s 60% of the t o t a l generation then 60% of 
sales are allocated to i t . • 

i 
i 
i • 



PECO Energy Company 
Response to Filing Requirements 

Schedule L-l5 
Respondent: Robert A. Clemmer 

Q: For each year of the forecast period used to quantify a 
claimed competitive t r a n s i t i o n charge, provide a methodology 
to designate an appropriate a l l o c a t i o n of sales i n MWH for 
each type of generation used, including purchased power ( i f 
unclassifiable by fuel type) among the customer classes. 

Response: 

As noted i n Schedule L-14, Consistent with the average 
concept, the sales for each class of service could be s p l i t 
i n the proportion to the generation and purchase mix. 



PECO Energy Company 
Response to Filing Requirements 

Schedule L-l6 
Respondent: William F. Sundermeir 

Q: Provide a detailed explanation, including a l l assumptions and 
computations used to allocate i t s proposed recovery of net 
stranded costs (CTC and ITC) i n a manner that does not s h i f t 
i n t e r - or i n t r a - class costs, maintains consistency with the 
allo c a t i o n methodology for u t i l i t y production plant accepted 
by the commission i n the company's most recent base rate 
proceeding and p r i n c i p a l l y pays down c a p i t a l i z a t i o n . 

Response: 

A detailed explanation of why the Company's proposed 
methodology does not produce i n t e r - or intra-class cost 
s h i f t i n g i s provided i n the Direct Testimony of William F. 
Sundermeir. 
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PECO Energy Company 
Response to Filing Requirements 

Schedule L-17 
Respondent: John F. Bustard 

Q: Provide a graphed function showing amount of stranded c a p i t a l 
(y-axis) r e l a t i v e to market clearing prices (x-axis), using 
the following prices for market clearing prices: 2 cents/kwh, 
2.5 cents/kwh# 3 cents/kwh, 3.5 cents/kwh, 4 cents/kwh, 4.5 
cents/kwh and 5 cents/kwh. 

Response: 

The Company has not performed any analysis i n the requested 
fashion. The Company's model for calculating stranded costs 
does not use a single market price but rather an array of 
market prices f o r each un i t and each year of operation. 
Therefore the Company's model does not lend i t s e l f to the 
analysis suggested. The Company would be pleased to meet with 
other parties to discuss additional analysis that might be 
performed. 



I 
PECO Energy Company 

Response to FiHng Requirements 
Schedule M-1 

Respondent: Gregory A. Cucchi 

Q: Explain i n f u l l d e t a i l your proposed procedures f o r ensuring 
d i r e c t access t o a l l l i c e n s e d e l e c t r i c generation s u p p l i e r s 
and how you w i l l avoid c o n f l i c t s of i n t e r e s t , improper use or 
d i s t r i b u t i o n of customer or p r o p r i e t a r y i n f o r m a t i o n obtained 
i n the course of p r o v i d i n g d i r e c t access. 

Response: 
The i n f o r m a t i o n i s provided i n the D i r e c t Testimony of 
Gregory A. Cucchi. 



PECO Energy Company 
Response to Filing Requirements 

Schedule M-2 
Respondent: Stephen R. Xander 

Q: Describe your proposed universal service and energy 
conservation cost recovery mechanism, with regard to the 
requirements of 66 Pa.C.S. §2802(10) and 2804(9) along with 
supporting calculations and work papers. 

Response: 

See Direct Testimony and exhibits of Stephen R. Xander. 

i 
i • 



PECO Energy Company 
Response to Filing Requirements 

Schedule M-3 
Respondent: Gregory A. Cucchi 

Q: Explain i n f u l l d e t a i l the proposed procedures for 
inte r a c t i o n with e l e c t r i c generation suppliers operating on 
the u t i l i t y system and with customers which also provide 
generation (net metering customers). 

Response: 

A discussion of the proposed procedures i s contained i n the 
Direct Testimony of Gregory A. Cucchi. 

i 
i • 
i 
i 
i 
i 
i 



PECO Energy Company 
Response to Filing Requirements 

Schedule M-4 
Respondent: Gregory A. Cucchi 

Q: Explain i n f u l l d e t a i l proposed procedures for customer 
selection of alternate generation suppliers. 

Response: 

A discussion of the proposed procedures i s contained i n the 
Direct Testimony of Gregory A. Cucchi. 

i 
i 
i 
i 
i • 



PECO Energy Company 
Response to Filing Requirements 

Schedule M-5 
Respondent: Gregory A. Cucchi 

Q: State proposed procedures f o r customer s e l e c t i o n d u r i n g the 
phase-in process and the r e s o l u t i o n o f disputes. Provide a 
d e t a i l e d discussion of how the company w i l l s a t i s f y the 
competitive disadvantage p r o v i s i o n s of 66 Pa.C.S. §2806 (b) (4) 
p r i o r t o the a v a i l a b i l i t y of f u l l d i r e c t access p r i o r t o the 
issuance of formal r e g u l a t i o n s . 

Response: 

A discussion of the proposed procedures i s contained i n the 
Di r e c t Testimony o f Gregory A. Cucchi. 

i 
i 
i 
i 
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PECO Energy Company 
Response to Filing Requirements 

Schedule M-6 
Respondent: Gregory A. Cucchi 

Q: State the technical systems and procedures that must be i n 
place i n order for the company to act as an open access 
d i s t r i b u t o r , including a timetable for implementation, i t s 
dependencies and c r i t i c a l path. 

Response: 

The information i s provided for i n the Direct Testimony of 
Gregory A. Cucchi. 

i 
i 
i 
i 
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PECO Energy Company 
Response to Filing Requirements 

Schedule N-l 
Respondent: Thomas P. H i l l , Jr. 

Q: Provide a detailed discussion of the impacts of the proposed 
restructuring plan on the employees of the u t i l i t y , the 
u t i l i t y ' s federal, state and employer taxes and the 
concomitant influence on lo c a l communities. 

Response: 

Please refer to the Direct Testimony of Thomas P. H i l l , Jr. 
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PECO Energy Company 
Response to Filing Requirements 

Schedule N-2 
Respondent: Thomas P. H i l l , Jr. 

Q: Demonstrate how the company has considered and w i l l consider 
the experience and expertise of i t s work force i n moving 
towards competition and the u t i l i t y ' s plan to maintain 
existing levels of r e l i a b i l i t y and service. 

Response: 

Please refer to the Direct Testimony of Thomas P. H i l l , Jr. 



I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

PECO Energy Company 
Response to Filing Requirements 

Schedule N-3 
Respondent: Thomas P. H i l l , Jr. 

Q: L i s t a l l planned o f f i c e or plant closing or consolidations 
for the calendar years ending 1997, 1998, 1999, 2000 and 
2001. State any associated impacts on local communities, 
social services or any tax implications. 

| Response: 

Please refer to the Direct Testimony of Thomas P. H i l l , Jr. 
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PECO Energy Company 
Response to Filing Requirements 

Schedule N-4 
Respondent: Thomas P. H i l l , Jr. 

Q: Provide a l i s t i n g and thorough discussion of any planned or 
currently e f f e c t i v e l a y - o f f plans or actions, early 
retirement programs, h i r i n g freezes or other workforce 
changes i n existence a f t e r December 31, 1996 and which w i l l 
be i n ef f e c t for the years 1997, 1998, 1999, 2000 and 2001. 

Response: 

Please refer to the Direct Testimony of Thomas P. H i l l , Jr. 
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Q: 

PECO Energy Company 
Response to Filing Requirements 

Schedule 0-2 
Respondent: Thomas P. H i l l , Jr. 

Provide a discussion of any contemplated acts of merger, 
consolidation, acquisition or disposition by the company. 

Response: 

As part of our strategic planning process, PECO continues to 
evaluate many options with respect to mergers, acquisitions 
and dispositions. However, we cannot comment on these 
studies because of the proprietary nature of the work, 
c o n f i d e n t i a l i t y agreements with t h i r d parties as well as SEC 
disclosure requirements. 

APR 0 



I 
PECO Energy Company 

Response to Filing Requirements 
Schedule 0-3 

Respondent: Thomas P. H i l l , Jr. 

Q: Provide a description of any contemplated creation of new 
business e n t i t i e s by the Company. 

Response: 

The Company has f u l l y disclosed i t s various business 
e n t i t i e s i n required submissions to the SEC and reports to 
shareholders. However, we cannot comment on these studies 
because of the proprietary nature of the work, 
c o n f i d e n t i a l i t y agreements with t h i r d parties as well as SEC 
disclosure requirements. 



I 
PECO Energy Company 

Response to Filing Requirements 
Schedule 0-4 

Respondent: Frank F. Frankowski 

Q: L i s t accumulated deferred federal income tax amounts held by 
the u t i l i t y . 

Response: 

Attachment 0-4 i s a l i s t i n g of e l e c t r i c federal deferred 
income taxes at December 31, 1996. 



PECO Energy Company 
A/C 190 

Attachment 0-4 

A/C 190 Federal Deferred Tax 
Balance 
12/31/96 x 

Electric 
Decommissioning Expense 11,828,503 
Obsolete Inventory 102,720 
Environmental Cleanup 2,282,090 
Deferred Compensation 399,470 
FAS 109 8,417,606 
Contributions in Aid of Construction 1,293,449 
Gain on Reacquired Bonds 136,487 
Value of Generation Lim#1 24,590,179 
Deferred Fuel (29,716,360) 
Value of Generation Lim#2 8,769,095 
Dividend Equivalents 573,496 
Pension Expense 55,921,739 
Nuclear Design Basis Documentation (89,342) | 
Nuclear Fuel Outae Costs 7,831,766 
Uncollectible Accounts 41,025,545 
Avoided Interest 41,790,652 
Merril Creek 11,367,678 
FAS 106 10,253,728 
Pa Sales & Use Tax 852,738 
Hydrogen Water Chemistry System 261,314 
Power Rerate (6,811,102) 
Interest Income O' Brien 491,225 
injuries and Damages 580,968 
Nuclear Decommissioning Earnings 2,523,762 
NAWI 1,078,086 

Gas 
Advoided Interest 936,005 
Gain on Reacquired Bonds 14,126 
Capitalized Inventory Costs 299,248 
Contributions in Aid of Construction 882,622 
Dividend Euivalents 25,776 
Pension Expense 8,484,705 
Obsolete Inventory 142,010 
Environmental Cleanup 1,155,851 
Deferred Compensation 2,603 
Contient Liabilities 1,088,678 
FAS 109 766,399 
FAS 106 (751,406) 
Uncollectible Accounts (540,016); 

Injuries and Damages 50,520 
Other 

Accretion Income 
AMT Deferral 1,348,973 
Advoided Interest 1,586,672 

Total | 211,248,258 | 

s;\123g\work\RCF2-4\wfd 



PECO Energy Company 
A/C 281 

A/C 281 Federal Deferred 
Tax 

Balance 
12/31/96 X 

Electric 
Pollution Control Facilities (93,685) 

Total (93,685) 

x 

s:\123g\work\RFC2-4 



PECO Energy Company 
A/C 282 Federal Income Taxes 

A/C 282 Federal Deferred Tax 
Balance 
12/3196 X 

Electric 
Lib Depreciation (1,289,090,017) 
Tax Benefit Transfer Sal#2 (22,189,438) 
PUC Adjustment (19,841,311) 
Prelim Eng. Basis Design Doc. (1,177,429) 
Audit Exp/Depm Settlements (13,294,516) 
Software Amortization (5,966,760) 
Salem Estauarv Pogram (1,150,831) 
Lib Depm Lim#1 Nuc Fuel (5,114,586) 
Lib Depm Lim#2 Nuc Fuel (5,628,319) 
Elec CWIP (3,172,839) 
Elec PSS AFUDC Debt (27,527,986) 
FAS 109 (1,696,662,052) 

Gas 
Lib Depm (83,491,514) 
CWiP AFUDC Debt (10,979) 
PSS AFUDC Debt (571,952) 
FAS 109 (40.978,635) 

Common 
Lib Depreciation (14,716,553) 
CWtP AFUDC Debt (267,358) 
PSS AFUDC Debt (855,804) 
FAS 109 (15,622,897) 

Total (3,247,331,776) 

X 

s:\123g\work\RCF2-4\wfd 



PECO Energy Company 
A/C 283 

A/C 283 Federal Deferred Tax 
Balance 
12/31/96 

Electric X 
Deferred Revenue Lim#1 . 366,049 
Unbilled Revenue (3,807,418) 
Donations (72,469) 
Deferred Fuel 13,240 
Vac/Hoi/ Pay (331,137) 
Banked Vac & Absence Days 493,447 
Reacquired Bonds (80,834,673) 
Decontamination & Decommissioning (114,249) 
Cost of Generation Cromby (139,842) 
Lim#1 O&M Precommercial (16,349,722) 
Lim#2 O&m Precommercial (6,840,633) 
FAS 109 (2,907,591) 

Gas 
Unbilled Revenue 1,854,308 
Deferred Fuel (9,255,214) 
Gas Supply Realigment (256,907) 
Reacquired Bonds (4,619,074) 
Banked Vac & Absence Days (124,713) 
FAS 109 380,166 

Total (122,546,432) 

X 

s\123g\work\RCF2-4\wfd 



PECO Energy Company 
Response to Filing Requirements 

Schedule 0-5 
Respondent: Frank F. Frankowski 

Q: Provide a schedule of when deferred state taxes are to be 
paid. 

Response: 

The Company provides state deferred income taxes i n the 190 
account {deferred asset) and the 283 account (deferred 
l i a b i l i t y ) . Deferred income taxes are the result of a timing 
difference between book and tax accounting. These deferred 
taxes reverse over the l i f e of the associated asset or 
l i a b i l i t y . At the time the deferred taxes are reversed, 
payment i s made. 
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PECO Energy Company 
Response to Filing Requirements 

Schedule 0-6 
Respondent: Thomas P. H i l l , Jr. 

Q: Provide a discussion and description of the u t i l i t y ' s 
proposed functional separation between regulated and 
nonregulated operations. 

Response: 

The Company w i l l continue to account for i t s operations, 
including the delineation between regulated and nonregulated 
operations, i n accordance with the FERC Uniform System of 
Accounts. 

Revenues recognized and operating costs incurred i n 
rendering e l e c t r i c u t i l i t y service w i l l be accounted f o r as 
regulated operations, with the re s u l t i n g p r o f i t c l a s s i f i e d 
i n the Company's statement of income as Operating Income. 
The a c t i v i t i e s accounted for as a part of regulated 
operations w i l l continue to be the transmission, 
d i s t r i b u t i o n , customer service and support (administrative 
and general) functions. 

Likewise, a c t i v i t i e s apart from the rendering of e l e c t r i c 
u t i l i t y service w i l l be accounted for as nonregulated 
operations. The r e s u l t i n g p r o f i t or loss w i l l be c l a s s i f i e d 
i n the Company's statement of income as Other Income and 
Deductions. Examples of such a c t i v i t i e s include appliance 
repair operations, jobbing work such as relocation and 
maintenance of customers' e l e c t r i c a l equipment and 
consulting on energy services. The nonregulated e n t i t i e s 
w i l l continue to reimburse the regulated operations on a 
f u l l y loaded basis for use of any u t i l i t y assets and 
resources by the nonregulated e n t i t i e s . 



PECO Energy Company 
Response to Filing Requirements 

Schedule P-l 
Respondent: Marilyn C. Kray 

Q: Provide a l i s t i n g of each universal service and energy 
conservation policy, a c t i v i t y and service during the two 
years ending December 31, 1996. For each such policy, 
a c t i v i t y and service, state budgeted and actual funding 
during the two years by the company, along with any funding 
or contribution by any t h i r d party source. 

Response: 

The Company participates i n the following universal 
service/energy conservation a c t i v i t i e s : 

Customer Assistance Program (CAP) 

The budgeted funding f o r CAP i n 1996 was: 

Administrative - 1.759 m i l l i o n 

E l e c t r i c UA Budget (CAP Portion)- 20.934 m i l l i o n 

The actual funding for CAP i n 1996 was 
$ 2.168 M Administrative 
$22,138 M S h o r t f a l l 
$ 5.313 M Preprogram Arrearage 
$29.619 M Total 

The budgeted funding f o r CAP i n 1995 was: 

Administrative 1.574 m i l l i o n 
Uncollectible Accounts Budget (CAP Portion ) 31.130 

m i l l i o n 

The actual funding for CAP i n 1995 was: 

$ 2.266 M Administrative 
$28,788 M S h o r t f a l l 
$ 8.411 M Preprogram Arrearage 
$39,465 M Total 

Customer Assistance Program Rate (CAP Rate) 

The budgeted funding f o r CAP Rate i n 1996 was: 



I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

PECO Energy Company 
Response to Filing Requirements 

There was no budget a l l o c a t i o n f o r CAP Rate i n 1996 

The a c t u a l funding f o r CAP Rate i n 1996 was: 

$1,467 M S h o r t f a l l 
$0,220 M Preprogram arrearages 
$ .507 M A d m i n i s t r a t i v e costs 
$2,194 M To t a l 

The CAP Rate began on 4/1/96 so there i s not funding or 
budget i n f o r m a t i o n f o r 1995 

Low Income Usage Reduction Program(LIURP) 

The budget and funding f o r LIURP was: 

Year Budget Funding 
1995 $2.604M $2.100M 
1996 $3.108M $2.772M 

Low Income Heating Energy Assistance Program (LIHEAP 
Outreach) 

The budget and funding f o r LIHEAP Outreach was: 
Year Budget PECO 
1995 $460,130 $384,480 

1996 $363,120 $307,050 

Matching Energy Assistance Fund (MEAF) 

The budget and funding f o r MEAF was: 
Customer 

Year Budget C o n t r i b u t i o n PECO Match 
1995 $.940M $595,039 $572,828 
1996 $.940M $501,623 $403,099 



PECO Energy Company 
Response to Filing Requirements 

Schedule P-2 
RespondentrMarilyn C. Kray 

Q: Regarding the provisions of 66 Pa.C.S. §2804 (9) and(15), 
state how the company intends to continue i t s universal 
service and energy conservation a c t i v i t i e s , which programs i t 
intends to continue, how i t w i l l fund such programs, whether 
i t commits i t s e l f to f u l l y expend such funds, whether i t 
intends to establish new programs or enlarge, reduce or 
eliminate e x i s t i n g programs, how i t w i l l determine the 
effectiveness of programs, how i t intends to determine 
funding levels f o r each program and for i t s o v e r a l l universal 
service and energy conservation e f f o r t s . 

Response: 

See Direct Testimony of Marilyn C. Kray 



PECO Energy Company 
Response to Filing Requirements 

Schedule P-3 
Respondent: M a r i l y n C. Kray 

Q: Describe the company's e x i s t i n g consumer p r o t e c t i o n p o l i c i e s 
and services, i n c l u d i n g , but not l i m i t e d t o customer 
assistance plans, CARES, hardship funds, LIURP programs, 
Gatekeeper programs and other energy assistance programs. 
For each program, s t a t e the funding and p a r t i c i p a n t l e v e l . 
For LIHEAP funding, include annual f i g u r e s f o r the past 5 
years. I d e n t i f y the cu r r e n t o r g a n i z a t i o n a l s t r u c t u r e which 
provides these services, i n c l u d i n g in-house and outside 
i n d i v i d u a l s , departments, and organizations w i t h current 
s t a f f i n g and funding l e v e l s -

Response: 

Customer Assistance Programs: The Company i s c u r r e n t l y 
operating two customer assistance programs. The Company 
operates a Customer Assistance Program T'CAP") and a p i l o t 
customer assistance program ("CAP Rate") 

CAP i s a program designed f o r low income, i n a b i l i t y t o pay 
customers. A customer who i s at or below 150% of the 
f e d e r a l poverty l e v e l and has an i n a b i l i t y t o pay, defined 
as expenses exceeding income by more than $10, may be 
e l i g i b l e f o r CAP. A CAP customer's b i l l i s i n i t i a l l y 
computed at the company's e x i s t i n g Rate R or Rh and a 20%, 
40% or 60% discount i s appl i e d t o the b i l l . 

The Company's Accounts Receivable Department i s responsible 
f o r a d m i n i s t e r i n g CAP. I n a d d i t i o n , the Company uses the 
services o f Payco, DOR and 19 Neighborhood Energy Centers. 
Need i n f o r m a t i o n on the s t a f f i n g and funding l e v e l s of the 
department, i n c l u d i n g c o n t r a c t o r s . 

The funding and p a r t i c i p a n t l e v e l f o r CAP i s : 
Year Funding Number of P a r t i c i p a n t s 
1996 $29.619M 31,969* 

* Includes both Gas & E l e c t r i c CAP customers. Due t o the few 
number of customers, PECO does not t r a c k gas on l y CAP 
customers. 



PECO Energy Company 
Response to Filing Requirements 

CAP Rate i s a p i l o t customer assistance program w i t h an 
est a b l i s h e d t a r i f f e d r a t e . The CAP Rate provides a 50% or 
25% discount on the f i r s t 500 kwh of the monthly b i l l . The 
l e v e l of the customer's discount i s based on the customer's 
income l e v e l . A low income, payment t r o u b l e d customer i s 
e l i g i b l e f o r CAP Rate. The CAP Rate i s c u r r e n t l y the 
subject of an ongoing Commission proceeding and e v a l u a t i o n 
at PUC Docket No. R-00953515C001, R-00953515C002, R-
00953515C003. CAP Rate enrollment i s l i m i t e d , a t t h i s time, 
t o 10,000 customers 

The funding and p a r t i c i p a n t l e v e l f o r CAP Rate i s : 
Year Funding Number of P a r t i c i p a n t s 
1996 $ 2.194M 9,912 

The Company's Accounts Receivables Department i s responsible 
f o r a d m i n i s t r a t i n g CAP Rate. I n a d d i t i o n to Company 

( personnel, PECO Energy u t i l i z e s the services o f the 
Pennsylvania Department of Revenue, G i l Peach and Manpower. 

I CARES programs: PECO c u r r e n t l y does not o f f e r a separate 
CARES program. The Company believes t h a t i t s customer 
assistance programs (CAP and CAP Rate) the LIURP program, 

•

i t s LIHEAP Outreach, MEAF and Community Workshops are the 
a c t i v i t i e s t h a t w i l l t a r g e t the same customer base t h a t BCS 
suggests i n i t s CARES recommendations. 

i 
i 
i 
i • 
i 
i 
i 

Hardship Funds: The Company i s c u r r e n t l y d i r e c t l y i n v o l v e d 
w i t h two hardship funds - LIHEAP and MEAF. 

LIHEAP i s a f e d e r a l funded program which enables the s t a t e 
t o help households w i t h incomes at 100% or below of the 
f e d e r a l poverty g u i d e l i n e s . The program i s designed t o help 
low income customer w i t h t h e i r home heating needs. The 
program i s administered through the Pennsylvania Department 
of Welfare. The program has cash b e n e f i t s , CRISIS payments 
and energy conservation program. Although the Company does 
not fund the program i t i n c u r s a d m i n i s t r a t i v e costs i n v o l v e d 
w i t h LIHEAP. 

The Company's Accounts Receivable Department i s responsible 
f o r i t s LIHEAP Outreach E f f o r t . I n a d d i t i o n the Company 
u t i l i z e s 10 Neighborhood Energy Centers f o r support i n 
t r a c k i n g LIHEAP a p p l i c a t i o n s . 
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PECO Energy Company 
Response to Filing Requirements 

Year Funding Number of P a r t i c i p a n t s 
1993 $7.797M 
1994 $6.414M 
1995 $3.741M 39,920 
1996 $3.597M 23,715 

MEAF (Matching Energy Assistance Fund) i s a PUC recommended 
program t h a t enables the Company t o a s s i s t low income 
customer w i t h energy payments. The Company matches customer 
c o n t r i b u t i o n s t o t h i s fund. 

Year Funding Number o f P a r t i c i p a n t s 
1996 $ .403M 2,228 

LIURP(Low Income Usage Reduction Program) i s a low income 
PUC d i r e c t e d program. I t i s a s t a t e sponsored program t h a t 
provides energy education and conservation measures t h a t 
help reduce the energy usage of low income customers. 
Funding o f LIURP i s .2% of annual revenue. 

The funding and number of p a r t i c i p a n t s f o r LIURP are: 

Year Funding Number of P a r t i c i p a n t s 
1996 $ 2.772 M 8,220 

The Company's Accounts Receivables Department i s responsible 
f o r i t s LIURP program. I n a d d i t i o n , the Company has a 
con t r a c t w i t h Conservation Management Corporation ("CMC") t o 
perform LIURP services. There are 23 CMC employees who work 
e x c l u s i v e l y on the Company's LIURP program. There i s one 
Company employee working e x c l u s i v e l y on the LIURP program. 

Gatekeeper programs PECO does not o f f e r a "formal 
gatekeeper program." However, a l l of our customer contact 
personnel are t r a i n e d t o recognize c e r t a i n b e h a v i o r a l signs 
i n customers, and make the appropriate r e f e r r a l s . 

The f o l l o w i n g are the current s t a f f i n g l e v e l s o f the 
Company's consumer p r o t e c t i o n p o l i c i e s and ser v i c e s : 

Customer Assistance Program: 
As of December 31, 1996, the Company employed 14 PAYCO 
employees and 2 PECO Energy employees t o administer CAP. 



PECO Energy Company 
Response to Filing Requirements 

CAP Rate: 

One PECO Energy employee i s assigned t o CAP Rate. 

LIHEAP 
One PECO Energy employee i s assigned t o work on LIHEAP and 
30% of her time i s a l l o t t e d t o LIHEAP. 

MEAF 
The Company's Accounts Receivables Department i s responsible 
f o r a d m i n i s t e r i n g MEAF. The Company does not employee any 
con t r a c t o r s f o r MEAF and one PECO Energy employee i s 
assigned t o MEAF and devotes 20% of her time t o MEAF. 

LIURP 
One Company employee works on the LIURP program and devotes 
40% of her time t o LIURP. 



PECO Energy Company 
Response to Filing Requirements 

Schedule P-4 
Respondent: Gwendolyn S. King 

Q: Fully describe your proposed consumer education program, and 
describe how i t has been designed i n accordance with the 
requirements of 66 Pa.C.S. §2807(d) to inform customers of 
the changes i n the e l e c t r i c u t i l i t y industry, how the 
education program w i l l provide consumers with information 
necessary to help them make appropriate choices as to t h e i r 
e l e c t r i c service and how such information w i l l be provided i n 
an understandable format that enables consumers to compare 
prices and services on a uniform basis. 

Response: 

See Direct Testimony of Gwendolyn S. King. 

i 
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PECO Energy Company 
Response to Filing Requirements 

Schedule P-5 
Respondent: M a r i l y n C. Kray 

Q: I d e n t i f y a l l c r i t e r i a used by the company t o categorize 
customers as low income customers. State the c o l l e c t i o n 
costs f o r the base year 1996 associated w i t h handling low 
income customer accounts, i n c l u d i n g a d m i n i s t r a t i v e expenses 
associated w i t h t e r m i n a t i o n a c t i v i t y (10-day t e r m i n a t i o n 
n o t i c e , personal contact, 48 hour n o t i c e , a c t u a l t e r m i n a t i o n 
o f service, post t e r m i n a t i o n and r e s t o r a t i o n costs, 
n e g o t i a t i n g payment arrangement requests, budget counseling, 
handling formal and in f o r m a l complaints, securing and 
main t a i n i n g deposits, t r a c k i n g delinquent accounts, 
c o l l e c t i o n agency expenses, l i t i g a t i o n expenses, dunning 
expenses and wi n t e r survey expenses. 

Response: 

See Testimony of M a r i l y n C. Kray f o r the c r i t e r i a used by 
the company t o categorize customers as low income. 

The c o l l e c t i o n costs f o r the base year 1996 associated w i t h 
handling a l l customers was $13,216 m i l l i o n . The Company 
cannot i d e n t i f y how much of these costs (except f o r the 
payment arrangement costs) were a t t r i b u t a b l e t o low income 
customers. A l l costs are o f 12/31/96. 

Administrative Costs 

10 day t e r m i n a t i o n n o t i c e s - PECO issues approximately 100,000 10 
- day not i c e s each month i n 1996. The cost per n o t i c e i s $.319. 
Costs include postage, computer time t o construc t the n o t i c e , 

paper f o r the n o t i c e s and envelopes. No labor i s included. 

Total - $382,800 

Personal Contact - Seventy two hour n o t i c e s are made e i t h e r on 
the phone or w i t h a f i e l d v i s i t . I n 1996, the Company conducted 
162,216 f i e l d v i s i t s and 602,259 phone contacts. 

Total - $1,959,565.67 

48 hour n o t i c e - There were 117,088 48 hour n o t i c e s issued i n 
1996. The cost per n o t i c e was $9.75. 

Total $1,141,608 
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PECO Energy Company 
Response to Filing Requirements 

Termination o f Service - There were 34,621 service t e r m i n a t i o n ' s 
i n 1996. The cost per t e r m i n a t i o n was $16.75. There were 5,860 
contacts made at a customer's l o c a t i o n but t e r m i n a t i o n could not 
be made f o r various reasons. The costs per contact was $9.75. 

There were 19,685 instances where contact was made at the 
customers l o c a t i o n but t e r m i n a t i o n could not be made due t o no 
access. The cost per instance was $9.75. 

A d d i t i o n a l l y , the cost includes v e h i c l e support and one f u l l time 
PECO employee. 

Total $1,274,571.85 

The post t e r m i n a t i o n and r e s t o r a t i o n costs associated w i t h r e ­
energizing a customers service are $416,996. $50,000 of these 
costs are contracted out, the r e s t of the costs are i n t e r n a l . 

Total $416,996 

Payment Agreements 
The t o t a l costs for negotiating payment agreements are 
$3,171,500.62 
There were 110,828 customers on payment agreements. 
There were 76,956 (69.4%) payment agreements under 48 months 
58.18% of these payments were f o r low income customers, t h e r e f o r e 
low income costs under 48 months were $1,280,554 

There were 33,872 (30.6%) payment agreements over 48 months, 
87.95% of these payments were f o r low income customers, t h e r e f o r e 
low income costs over 48 months were $853,633 

T o t a l low income costs $2,134,187 

Budget Counseling - PECO does not budget counsel customers. 

Handling i n f o r m a l and formal complaints - Costs associated w i t h a 
PECO employee who spends 3 days/week during the t e r m i n a t i o n 
p e r i o d and 1 day/week duri n g the w i n t e r moratorium. 
T o t a l - $31,257.18 

Securing & M a i n t a i n i n g Deposits - Costs associated w i t h one 
person processing the deposits and one person sending the not i c e s 
f o r deposits out. ( I t takes only one person 10 hours t o process 
4700 payments f o r the year but u n f o r t u n a t e l y there i s much more 
involved) 
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Only bankrupt customers must pay a deposit. 
Total - $112,799.03 

Tracking Delinquent Accounts - These are a l l OCCS costs ( i e CPU 
time, I S ) . PECO i s going t o move t o RMS (Recovery Management 
System) t h i s year. 
T o t a l - $2,406,179.00 
L i t i g a t i o n Expenses - Costs associated w i t h c r e d i t and c o l l e c t i o n 
l i t i g a t i o n . This i s when PECO takes the customer t o co u r t . 
These are PECO $'s and c o n t r a c t ?'s. 

Total - $506,385 

L i t i g a t i o n Expenses - Costs associated w i t h the Company's 
re p r e s e n t a t i o n at formal Pa PUC i n a b i l i t y t o pay ("ITP") 
complaints f o r low income customers. 

Total - $72,900 

Collection Agency Expenses - Costs associated with col l e c t i o n 
agencies to track down delinquent customers. These costs include 
two PECO people in A/R. 

Total - $1,546,653 

Dunning Expenses - PECO incu r s no dunning expenses. 

Winter survey expenses - Costs are based on 1996 w i n t e r survey 
numbers w i t h 1997 d i r e c t l abor costs. These are p r i m a r i l y 
c o n t r a c t o r costs. 

Total - $192,753.48 

Total for a l l costs - $13,215,968 

L i t i g a t i o n Expenses - Costs associated w i t h c r e d i t and c o l l e c t i o n 
l i t i g a t i o n . This i s when PECO takes the customer t o co u r t . 
These are PECO $'3 and c o n t r a c t $'3. 

Total - $506, 385 

L i t i g a t i o n Expenses - Costs associated w i t h the Company's 
re p r e s e n t a t i o n at formal Pa PUC i n a b i l i t y t o pay ("ITP") 
complaints f o r low income customers. 
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Total - $72,900 

C o l l e c t i o n Agency Expenses - Costs associated w i t h c o l l e c t i o n 
agencies t o t r a c k down delinquent customers. These costs include 
two PECO people i n A/R. 

Total - $1,546,653 

Dunning Expenses - PECO in c u r s no dunning expenses. 

Winter survey expenses - Costs are based on 1996 w i n t e r survey 
numbers w i t h 1997 d i r e c t l abor costs. These are p r i m a r i l y 
c o n t r a c t o r costs. 

Total - $192,753.48 

Total for a l l costs - $13,215,968 
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Schedule P-6 
Respondent: M a r i l y n C. Kray 

Q: State the d o l l a r amount of the company's gross r e s i d e n t i a l 
w r i t e - o f f s f o r 1996, the p o r t i o n r e l a t e d t o low income 
customers or an estimate of the p o r t i o n r e l a t e d t o low income 
customers -

Response: 

The t o t a l gross e l e c t r i c r e s i d e n t i a l w r i t e - o f f s f o r 1996 was 
$72,647 m i l l i o n . The Company cannot provide the t o t a l 
p o r t i o n o f t h i s f i g u r e t h a t r e l a t e s t o low-income. The 
Company d i d w r i t e o f f $27,451 m i l l i o n f o r CAP i n 1996 and • 
$.220 m i l l i o n f o r CAP Rate i n 1996. This i s the only 
p o r t i o n o f the t o t a l gross e l e c t r i c r e s i d e n t i a l w r i t e - o f f s 
t h a t can be s p e c i f i e d f o r low income customers although 
there i s another p o r t i o n of the t o t a l t h a t i s a t t r i b u t a b l e 
t o low income customer who are not on CAP or CAP Rate. 
However t h i s amount can not be q u a n t i f i e d at t h i s time. 
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Schedule P-7 
Respondent: Marilyn C. Kray 

Q: State how many r e s i d e n t i a l service customers were served i n 
1996, the number of r e s i d e n t i a l customers known to be low 
income customers, and t o t a l estimated low income customers. 
Indicate the company's d e f i n i t i o n of low income customers. 
State how many r e s i d e n t i a l customers are payment troubled 
customers, how many payment troubled customers are low income 
customers and how does the company define "payment troubled"? 
How many low income customers are known to be payment 

troubled customers, and what i s the estimate of the t o t a l 
number of low income, payment troubled customers? 

Response: 

See Direct Testimony of Marilyn C. Kray 

i • 
i 
i 
i 
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Schedule P-8 
Respondent: M a r i l y n C. Kray 

Q: State the company's d e f i n i t i o n of a r e s i d e n t i a l account i n 
arr e a r s , the t o t a l number o f r e s i d e n t i a l accounts i n arrears 
i n 1996, the number o f those accounts which were low income 
customers, d o l l a r s i n arrears owe by i d e n t i f i e d low income 
customers, and t o t a l number of d o l l a r s i n arrears ( i d e n t i f i e d 
and estimated). 

Response: 

PECO Energy defines an account i n arrears as an account t h a t i s 
over one month, two months or three months past due. The Company 
also considers a l l s p e c i a l payment agreement accounts i n c l u d i n g 
CAP and CAP Rate accounts i n a r r e a r s . 

The t o t a l number of accounts i n arrears and the 
number o f d o l l a r s i n arrears at 12-31-96 i s shown below. 

Accounts 
Over 1 month past due 55,490 
Over 2 months past due 19,122 
Over 3 months past due 32,511 
S.A. Customers over 48 mo 31,056 
S.A. Customers under 48 mo 71,912 
CAP Customers 31,969 
CAP Rate 9, 912 

Do l l a r s 
4 .526M 
3.338M 
18.193M 
62.970M 
44.961M 
24.962M 
9.291M 

A l l data i s as o f 12/31/96. The t o t a l s f o r S.A. customers 
over 48 months and under 48 months includes a small 
percentage o f commercial accounts. 

PECO cannot q u a n t i f y how many customers are low income i n the 
one, two or three month past due categories. 
A l l CAP and CAP Rate customers are low income. 88% of the a l l SA 
customers w i t h agreements over 48 months are low income. 58% of 
a l l SA customers w i t h agreements under 48 months are low income. 

The t o t a l number of d o l l a r s i n arrears i d e n t i f i e d i s $168,241 
m i l l i o n . PECO does not estimate t h i s number y e a r l y . 
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Schedule P-9 
Respondent: Marilyn C. Kray 

Q: What would CAP enrollment be i f the program was large enough 
to accommodate a l l low income negative a b i l i t y to pay 
customers? State number of customers s t i l l i n need of LIURP 
services. State how much i t would cost to serve a l l customers 
which need LIURP services. 

Response: 

See the Direct Testimony of Marilyn S. Kray for CAP 
enrollment information. 

PECO Energy estimates that there are approximately 10,000 
customers currently on i t s system with average usage of 800 
kwh or greater per month who may be e l i g i b l e f o r LIURP. I f 
the Company were to e n r o l l 10,000 new customers to i t s LIURP 
program, i t would cost approximately $5.9 m i l l i o n over a two 
year period, based on h i s t o r i c costs. 

i • 
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Schedule P-10 
Respondent: Marilyn C. Kray 

Q: Does the company intend to s h i f t t r a d i t i o n a l c o l l e c t i o n costs 
to fund universal service and energy conservation a c t i v i t i e s ? 
What i s the plan for accomplishing this? I f there i s no such 
plan, why not? 

Response: 

No- Based upon h i s t o r i c experience, the Company has 
determined that t r a d i t i o n a l c o l l e c t i o n costs have not 
declined as low income assistance programs have expanded, 
therefore for purposes of t h i s f i l i n g the Company i s not 
proposing any s h i f t . 
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Schedule P - l l 
Respondent: Marilyn C. Kray 

Q: State a l l plans to use community based organizations to 
assist low income customers, and state known technical and 
administrative experience of such organizations to assist 
such customers. 

Response: 

See Direct Testimony of Marilyn C. Kray 
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Schedule P-12 
Respondent: Gregory A. Cucchi 

Q: State how new customers w i l l apply f o r e l e c t r i c s e r v i c e and 
sele c t a generation s u p p l i e r . State how e l e c t r i c power w i l l 
be supplied i n the event t h a t new or e x i s t i n g customers do 
not, or are unable t o s e l e c t a t h i r d p a r t y generation 
s u p p l i e r . 

Response: 

A discussion of how customers w i l l s e l e c t e l e c t r i c s e r vice 
and s u p p l i e r s i s contained i n the D i r e c t Testimony of 
Gregory A. Cucchi. • 

i 
i • 
i • 
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Schedule P-13 
Respondent: Gregory A. Cucchi 

Q: I n instances i n which the end-use customer chooses t o receive 
a s i n g l e b i l l from the e l e c t r i c u t i l i t y f o r a l l e l e c t r i c 
services regardless of generation s u p p l i e r , provide a 
proposed b i l l i n g format. Show how charges w i l l be unbundled 
to enable customers t o determine the basis f o r each charge. 
State the procedures which w i l l be employed to receive 
accurate, t i m e l y b i l l i n g data from other providers i n 
rendering customer b i l l s a f t e r r e s t r u c t u r i n g commences. 
State how the company intends t o prevent the improper 
d i s c l o s u r e or use of s e n s i t i v e or p r o p r i e t a r y customer 
i n f o r m a t i o n , obtained from outside generation s u p p l i e r s f o r 
b i l l i n g purposes, w i t h i n the company or t o t h i r d p a r t i e s . 
I n d i c a t e how the company w i l l apply p a r t i a l payments i n 
s a t i s f a c t i o n of the unbundled charges. State how customer 
b i l l i n g i n q u i r i e s or complaints w i l l be handled i n a t i m e l y 
and e f f e c t i v e f a s h i o n . 

Response: 

PECO w i l l provide s i n g l e b i l l s i n a format which contains 
the appropriate unbundled charges based upon the discussions 
which w i l l occur as p a r t of the Commission's Customer 
In f o r m a t i o n and B i l l s Working Group. PECO w i l l develop 
procedures, as necessary, t o allow f o r the r e c e i p t of 
b i l l i n g data from s u p p l i e r s based upon the discussions of 
the S u p p l i e r / U t i l i t y /Customer I n t e r a c t i o n Work Group and 
the Customer I n f o r m a t i o n and B i l l s Work Group. A discussion 
of the proposed procedures preventing improper d i s c l o s u r e of 
customer i n f o r m a t i o n i s contained i n the D i r e c t Testimony 
of Gregory A. Cucchi. 

A discussion of a p p l i c a t i o n of p a r t i a l payments i s contained 
i n the D i r e c t Testimony o f Gregory A. Cucchi. A discussion 
of the proposed procedures around b i l l i n g i n q u i r i e s / 
complaints i s contained i n the D i r e c t Testimony of Gregory 
A. Cucchi. 
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Schedule P-14 
Respondent: Gregory A. Cucchi 

Q: Provide a proposed b i l l i n g format f o r customers who choose t o 
be b i l l e d separately f o r energy service by t h e i r e l e c t r i c 
generation p r o v i d e r . Show how charges w i l l be unbundled t o 
enable customers t o determine the basis f o r each charge. 
State the procedures which w i l l be employed to receive 
accurate, t i m e l y b i l l i n g data from other p r o v i d e r s { i f any) 
i n rendering customer b i l l s a f t e r r e s t r u c t u r i n g commences. 
I n d i c a t e how the company w i l l apply p a r t i a l payments i n 
s a t i s f a c t i o n of the unbundled charges. State how customer 
b i l l i n g i n q u i r i e s or complaints w i l l be handled i n a t i m e l y 
and e f f e c t i v e fashion. 

Response: 

PECO w i l l provide b i l l s , f o r those customers who choose t o be 
b i l l e d separately, i n a format and which contain the 
appropriate unbundled charges based upon the discussions which 
w i l l occur as p a r t of the Commission's Customer I n f o r m a t i o n 
and B i l l s Working Group. PECO w i l l develop procedures, as 
necessary, t o allow f o r the r e c e i p t of b i l l i n g data from 
s u p p l i e r s based upon the discussions of the 
Sup p l i e r / U t i l i t y / C u s t o m e r I n t e r a c t i o n Work Group and the 
Customer I n f o r m a t i o n and B i l l s Work Group. 
A discussion of the proposed procedures around preventing 
improper d i s c l o s u r e of customer i n f o r m a t i o n are contained i n 
the D i r e c t Testimony of Gregory A. Cucchi. 
A p p l i c a t i o n of p a r t i a l payments - A discussion around 
a p p l i c a t i o n of p a r t i a l payments i s contained i n the D i r e c t 
Testimony of Gregory A. Cucchi. 
A discussion of the proposed procedures around b i l l i n g 
i n q u i r i e s / complaints are contained i n the D i r e c t Testimony of 
Gregory A. Cucchi. 
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Schedule P-15 
Respondent: Gregory A. Cucchi 

Q: I f the u t i l i t y intends t o permit generation s u p p l i e r s 
( i n c l u d i n g i t s own generation a f f i l i a t e or d i v i s i o n ) t o b i l l 
a l l charges, provide a proposed b i l l i n g format. Show how 
charges w i l l be unbundled t o enable customers t o determine 
the basis f o r each charge. State the procedures which w i l l 
be employed t o tr a n s m i t accurate, t i m e l y b i l l i n g data t o 
other p r o v i d e r s i n rendering customer b i l l s a f t e r 
r e s t r u c t u r i n g commences. I n d i c a t e how the b i l l i n g company 
w i l l apply p a r t i a l payments i n s a t i s f a c t i o n of the unbundled 
charges. State how customer b i l l i n g i n q u i r i e s or complaints 
w i l l be handled i n a t i m e l y and e f f e c t i v e fashion. 

Response: 

PECO i s not i n t e n d i n g t o permit generation s u p p l i e r s t o b i l l 
f o r PECO charges. 

i 
i • 
i 
i 
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Schedule P-16 
Respondent: Gregory A. Cucchi 

Q: Describe how the company w i l l provide customer service 
functions consistent with the requirements of 66 Pa.C.S. 
§2807(d) and 2809 (e) . 

Response: 

See Direct Testimony of Gregory A. Cucchi and Marilyn C 
Kray. 
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Schedule P-17 
Respondent: Gwendolyn S. King 

Q: Describe f u l l y the company's proposed customer education and 
information program r e l a t i v e to restructuring, including the 
explanation of res t r u c t u r i n g to i n d i v i d u a l customers, to 
groups and through mass advertising, i n customer 
s o l i c i t a t i o n s , i n responding to customer inquiries and with 
regard to outreach programs. 

Response: 

See the Direct Testimony of Gwendolyn S. King. 

i 
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Schedule P-18 
Respondent: Gwendolyn S. King 

Q: Describe how the company intends to ensure that p l a i n 
language i s employed i n company communications with customers 
i n the future, including i n b i l l s , sales contracts, and i n 
handling b i l l i n g for t h i r d parties. 

Response: 

Currently the Company follows the Commission's Policy 
Statement regarding p l a i n language for customer 
communications. The Company's Regulatory Performance Group 
coordinates t h i s e f f o r t and there are guidelines i n place 
for d r a f t i n g communications. The Company has conducted 
t r a i n i n g for employees who prepare customer communications. 
In addition, the Regulatory Performance Group rou t i n e l y 
reviews communications f o r compliance. 
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Schedule P-19 
Respondent: Gwendolyn S. King 

Q: I f the company intends to use outside contractors or t h i r d 
parties i n situations requiring customer contact or 
education, describe the circumstances and what services w i l l 
be provided. 

Response: 

See the Direct Testimony of Gwendolyn S. King. 



I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

PECO Energy Company 
Response to Filing Requirements 

Schedule P-20 
Respondent: Gwendolyn S. King 

Q: Describe what s t a t i s t i c a l or survey techniques the company 
intends to u t i l i z e to determine the effectiveness of i t s 
customer education e f f o r t s . State whether a l l such 
information w i l l be provided to the commission, and i f not, 
to what extent and why. 

Response: 

See the Direct Testimony of Gwendolyn S. King. 
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Schedule P-21 
Respondent: M a r i l y n C. Kray 

Q: Provide the f o l l o w i n g i n f o r m a t i o n f o r each business o f f i c e 
and f o r the u t i l i t y ' ' s operations i n Pennsylvania as a whole, 
by average l e n g t h of time and f o r the 10 t h, 25^, 50 c h, 75 t h, 
and 90 t h p e r c e n t i l e s , f o r calendar years 1995 and 1996: 

a) I n s t a l l a t i o n of service - Length of time i n 
days t h a t i t takes t o complete the i n s t a l l a t i o n 
of new se r v i c e a f t e r r e c e i p t of a customer 
a p p l i c a t i o n f o r service. 

b) Response t o telephone i n q u i r i e s - Length of 
time i n minutes and seconds i t takes t o 
respond t o a telephone i n q u i r y i n t o the 
business o f f i c e (length of time on h o l d ) . 

c) Response t o b i l l i n g complaints - Length o f 
time i n days i t takes t o resolve b i l l i n g 
complaints. 

Response: 

The Company does not d i f f e r e n t i a t e i n f o r m a t i o n by business 
o f f i c e s and does not have p e r c e n t i l e i n f o r m a t i o n f o r the 
above question. 

a)To the extent the Schedule asks how long i t takes a 
customer t o apply f o r service - a customer who applies f o r 
service ( e i t h e r by phone or i n person) w i l l have s e r v i c e 
i n i t i a t e d on the day requested or w i t h i n three days o f the 
request. For r e s i d e n t i a l customers Chapter 56 req u i r e s 
t h a t a u t i l i t y process a p p l i c a t i o n s w i t h i n three days. The 
average time f o r r e s i d e n t i a l i n s t a l l a t i o n s i s 36 hours 
from the time the c o n t r a c t o r informs us t h a t the s i t e i s 
ready. S p e c i f i c s t a t i s t i c s on a c t u a l times are not 
recorded, but the design c r i t e r i a i s f o r a l l i n s t a l l a t i o n s 
t o be completed w i t h i n 24-48 hours from time i n which the 
Company receives n o t i c e from the c o n t r a c t o r t h a t the s i t e 
i s ready. These c r i t e r i a are f o r each region and have been 
i n place since the l a t t e r p o r t i o n of 1995. 
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H For Commercial i n s t a l l a t i o n s , the design c r i t e r i a i s 3 to 5 days. 

b.) Average answer delay, 1995 141 seconds 
1996 48 seconds 

This i s the amount of time from when a customer hears a ri n g 
u n t i l the time they are answered by a person. 

c) For 1995, the average time i t took to resolve b i l l i n g 
j complaints was 19 days. In 1996, i t was 15 days. 

i 

i 
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Schedule P-23 
Respondent: M a r i l y n C. Kray 

Gregory A. Cucchi 

Q: Provide the f o l l o w i n g i n f o r m a t i o n f o r each f i e l d o f f i c e and 
fo r the u t i l i t y ' s operations as a whole f o r calendar years 
1995 and 1996: 

a) Appointments w i t h customers - Number and 
percentage of appointments which the u t i l i t y 
f a i l e d t o keep, by month 

b) Meter Reading - Number of meters and 
percentage of meters t h a t have not been read 
f o r a t l e a s t 3 months, 6 months, 9 months, 12 
months and more than 12 months. 

c) Response t o meter reading complaints 
Length of time i n hours i t takes t o resolve 
f i e l d complaints (out of service r e p o r t s , 
downed wires, etc.) by average length of time 
and by 10 t h, 25 c h, 50 t h/ 75 t h, and 90 c h 

p e r c e n t i l e s . 

d) Average i n t e r r u p t i o n frequency index 
Average number of i n t e r r u p t i o n s per customer 
per year. Provide the index value and the 
components of the c a l c u l a t i o n . 

e) Average i n t e r r u p t i o n d u r a t i o n index 
Duration of i n t e r r u p t i o n s experienced by those 
customers which experienced an i n t e r r u p t i o n 
f o r the year d i v i d e d by the number of such 
customers. Provide the index value and the 
components of the c a l c u l a t i o n . 

f ) Average i n t e r r u p t i o n frequency index 
Average number of i n t e r r u p t i o n s f o r customers 
which experienced an i n t e r r u p t i o n w i t h respect 
t o a l l customers which experienced an 
i n t e r r u p t i o n . Provide the index value and the 
components of the c a l c u l a t i o n . 
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Response: 

a) The f o l l o w i n g data t r a c k s the number of appointments 
not responded w i t h i n the s p e c i f i c window e s t a b l i s h e d 
w i t h the customer [ a l l day, AM/PM, h o u r l y ) . I t does 
not i n d i c a t e the appointment was t o t a l l y missed. 
The above i n f o r m a t i o n was taken from December 1996 
Performance I n d i c a t o r Book. 

1996* 
Jan 
Feb 
March 1960 (14%) 
A p r i l 4730 (11%) 
May 4500 (9%) 
June 5040 (12%) 
J u l y 7200 (15%) 
August 6825 (13%) 
September 4900 (10%) 
October 3430 (7%) 
November 2340 (6%) 
December 1520 (4%) 

* - This, data has only been tracked since the establishment 
of the F i e l d Services o r g a n i z a t i o n , March 1996. Therefore, 
there i s no data f o r 1995 and January and February of 1996. 

b) PECO c l a s s i f i e s no read (NR) meters i n the f o l l o w i n g manner, 
4NR, 5NR, 6NR and 7NR or more. (The 7MR or more was added 
i n September, 1996. P r i o r t o adding the 7NR or more, the 6 
month NR's contained a l l the no reads 6 months or greater.) 

The number o f meters and percentage o f meters t h a t have 
not been read are as f o l l o w i n g : 

1995 • 
i 
i 

4 NR 5 NR 6NR or More 7 NR or More 

Jan 11,480 (.5%) 5,225(.3%) 1,490(.1%) N/A 
Feb 10,314 (.5%) 4, 652 (.2%) 1,819{.1%) N/A 
Mar 8, 378 (.4%) 4,297 (.2%) 1, 392 (.1%) N/A 
Apr 8, 070 (.4%) 3, 380 (.2%) 1,350(.1%) N/A 
May 7,304(.4%) 3,741 (.2%) 1,586(.1%) N/A 
Jun 8,410(.4%) 3, 006 (.2%) 1,316(.1%) N/A 
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J u l 
Aug 
Sep 
Oct 
Nov 
Dec 

9, 608(.5%) 
8, 508(.4%) 
8,336 (.4%) 
9,381(.5%) 
8, 428 ( .4%) 
11,291(.6% 

4 NR 

PECO Energy Company 
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3,718 (.2% 
4,566(.2%) 
3 / 957(.2%J 
3 / 623(.2%) 
4 /398(.2%) 
4 /536(.2%) 

1996 

5 NR 

1,207 ( 
1, 248 ( 
1,868( 
1, 530 ( 
1, 632 ( 
1,632( 

6NR 

1%) N/A 
1%) N/A 
1%) N/A 
1%) N/A 
1%) N/A 
1%) N/A 

7 NR or More 

Jan 12,420 .6%) 
Feb 14,014 .7%) 
Mar 12,278 .6%) 
Apr 10,759 .6%) 
May 7, 403 .4%) 
Jun 9, 634 .5%) 
J u l 9, 877 .5%) 
Aug 10,829 .6%) 
Sep 9, 676 ( . 5%) 
Oct 10,467 .6%) 
Nov. 11,362 .6%) 
Dec 11,684 .6%) 

6, 819 ( 
6, 438 ( 
6,211 { 
5,519( 
3,825( 
2,956( 
4, 920 ( 
4, 870 ( 
5,140 ( 
5, 160 ( 
5,288 ( 
7,256( 

4%) 
3%) 
3%) 
3%) 
2%) 
2%) 
3%) 
3%) 
3%) 
3%) 
3%) 
4%) 

5,513{.3% 
5,995(.3% 
6,185(.3% 
2,529{.1% 
4,908 (.3% 
3,399(.2% 
3,282 ( .2% 
3,674 ( .2% 
2,124 (.1% 
2, 452 ( . 1% 
2,518(.1% 
2,782 (.1% 

N/A 
N/A 
N/A 
N/A 
N/A 
N/A 
N/A 
N/A 
2,185(.1% 
2,646(.1% 
3,147(.2% 
3,795{.2% 

This i n f o r m a t i o n was taken from the December's 1995 & 1996 
Customer Services Performance I n d i c a t o r books. P r i o r t o 
r e p o r t i n g the 7 month no reads or more, the 6 month no-reads 
contained a l l the no reads 6 months or greater. 

(c) The f o l l o w i n g i s the number of meter reading complaints 
i n 1996: 

Month 

Jan 
Feb 
Mar 
Apr 
May 
Jun 
J u l 
Aug 
Sep 
Oct 
Nov 
Dec 

# of Complaints 

49 
83 
84 
89 
110 
130 
142 
160 
114 
132 
72 
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Out of service reports and downed wires do not f a l l under the 
topic of meter reading complaints. PECO would consider these 
as interruptions, and the response would be considered the 
restoration of service to the affected customers. S t a t i s t i c s 
on the average duration of interruptions i s as follows: 

1995 
P h i l a d e l p h i a 1 Hr 57 Min 
Bucksmont 1 Hr 46 Min 
Delchester 1 Hr 51 Min 

PECO 1 Hr 52 Min 

1996 
Ph i l a d e l p h i a 2 Hr 8 Min 
Bucksmont 2 Hr 19 Min 
Delchester 1 Hr 34 Min 

PECO 1 Hr 58 Min 

S t a t i s t i c s are not kept i n a 
percentile r e s u l t s . 

id) 

m a n n e r t o p r o v i d e 

Region 
1995 
Philadelphia 
Bucksmont 
Delchester 

Index 

0.733 
1.086 
1.539 

Interruptions 

514,840 
508,767 
688,722 

Customers 

702,070 
468,630 
447,440 

PECO Energy 1.058 1,712,329 1,618,140 

1996 
Philadelphia 
Bucksmont 
Delchester 

0.827 
1.599 
1.959 

583,306 
770,952 
896,143 

705,144 
482,166 
457,354 

PECO Energy 1.368 2,250,401 1,644,664 
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(e) 

Region 
1995 
Philadelphia 
Bucksmont 
Delchester 

PECO Energy 

PECO Energy Company 
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Index 

116.95 
106.27 
111.21 

111.47 

# Customer 
Interruptions 

514,840 
508,767 
688,722 

1,712,329 

Customer Hrs 

1,003,518 
901,098 

1,276,509 

3,181,125 

1996 
Philadeiphia 
Bucksmont 
Delchester 

PECO Energy 

127.73 
138.58 
94.03 

118.03 

583,306 
770,952 
896,143 

2,250,401 

1,241,714 
1,780,685 
1,404,384 

4,426,784 

(f) 

PECO Energy does not maintain this index. 
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Schedule P-24 
Respondent: Gregory A. Cucchi 

Q: What standards are used by the company to establish when an 
int e r r u p t i o n has occurred, when an i n t e r r u p t i o n condition has 
ceased, when a f i e l d complaint has been resolved and when a 
b i l l i n g complaint has been resolved? 

Response: 

An i n t e r r u p t i o n i s considered to have started when the 
Company receives n o t i f i c a t i o n of a loss of service, either 
by electronic monitoring or by phone c a l l s from customers. 

An i n t e r r u p t i o n condition i s considered to cease for given 
customers when service i s restored to those customers. 

For purposes of calculating indices, PECO Energy includes 
only sustained in t e r r u p t i o n s , which are those whose duration 
exceeds 5 minutes. 

Power Delivery receives f i e l d complaints from Customer 
Service, which are entered into the Field Order Dispatch 
system, along with other requests. Measurements to complete 
a l l of these requests are based on completing the order 
w i t h i n a given number of days. When the work i s completed, 
the order i s closed i n the system 

At the conclusion of a l l customer contacts the customer i s 
asked i f they are s a t i s f i e d with the information they have 
been given. At the conclusion of an inve s t i g a t i o n regarding 
a b i l l i n g dispute we review what the customer's complaint 
was, how the Company investigated the complaint and what the 
resolution i s . We always explain the customer's r i g h t s 
under Chapter 56 i f the customer i s a r e s i d e n t i a l customer. 
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Schedule P-25 
Respondent: Gregory A. Cucchi 

Q: Does the company maintain a System Average I n t e r r u p t i o n 
Frequency Index (SAIFI), a Customer Average I n t e r r u p t i o n 
Duration Index (CAIDI) and/or a Customer Average I n t e r r u p t i o n 
Frequency Index (CAIDI)? I f so, provide r e p o r t s of such 
i n d i c e s f o r the years 1995 and 1996, and discuss how such 
in d i c e s are used. 

Response: 

SAIFI CAIDI CAIFI 

1995 1.0'58 111.47 N/A 
1996 1.368 118.03 N/A 

PECO Energy uses the company indic e s f o r comparison w i t h 
other u t i l i t i e s and as an i n d i c a t o r of o v e r a l l r e l i a b i l i t y 
t r e n d . I n a d d i t i o n , i n d i c e s u t i l i z i n g the same formulas are 
determined f o r various sub-sections of the system (regions, 
c i r c u i t s , etc.) t o determine areas where the best 
improvement can be obtained. From t h i s , s p e c i f i c analyses 
are performed and actions planned and implemented t o improve 
the r e l i a b i l i t y i n those areas. 


